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Commentary on Data
May 20, 2017

The following observations and comments are offered during this time period:

Gas Volume
e Asseen in Attachment B-1, the gas collection volumetric rate in for this month averaged
176 SCFM from the North Quarry and 1,531 SCFM from the South Quarry, for a total site
flow of 1,707 SCFM, as normalized per the MDNR weekly flow and TRS sampling results.

Gas Quality
e Attachments D and E contain the monthly data related to gas quality as measured at the
respective wellheads.

e Attachment E-1 contains vertical wells which had oxygen levels over 5% at one (1) or
more weekly monitoring events during this reporting period. These consisted of 42
GEW wells that are experiencing low or restricted flows, and seven (7) GIW wells that
have low gas flow due to the cooling loops that are installed within these wells. By the
end of the month, 24 of the GEW wells and 2 of the GIW wells still exhibited oxygen at
the wellhead at or greater than 5%. All of these wells are low-flow/vacuum sensitive
wells with valves only slightly open. On-going tuning, maintenance, and pump
operation is being performed to manage the oxygen content. With the exception of
GEW-1A, all of these wells are in the South Quarry area where the flexible membrane
liner cap is in place to prevent atmospheric intrusion into the waste mass.

e Attachment E-1 notes that GEW-1A has an oxygen concentration greater than 5% at one
(1) or more weekly monitoring events during the reporting period. This has been the
case since it’s installation in December 2015. Bridgeton has made MDNR and St Louis
County’s Air Pollution Control Program aware of this. The area in which GEW-1A is
installed is very saturated. Bridgeton has installed a sump in the vicinity of GEW-1A and
will be increasing the force main capacity during the North Quarry capping projects in an
effort to lower the potentiometric surface in the area to improve gas quality and reduce
ambient air intrusion at the well.

e Attachment E-2 contains gas temperatures as measured at the wellheads. Twelve (12)
vertical wells (excluding GIW wells) increased by 30°F during this reporting period.
Additionally, 3 vertical wells (excluding GIW wells) decreased by 30°F or more. All wells
that exhibited changes greater than 30 degrees are all within the historical gas
temperature norms for these wells or within the range of temperatures of nearby
vertical wells.

e All wells in the North Quarry during this reporting period exhibited a maximum wellhead
temperature under 145°F. Carbon monoxide (CO) results showed non-detect (ND) for



North Quarry wells, with the exception of GEW-053 (48 ppm), GEW-054 (35 ppm), and
GEW-055 (45 ppm).

Review of weekly gas quality in Attachment E reveals that all of the active North Quarry
gas wells, with the exception of GEW-1A, continue to have low, if any, oxygen and
healthy methane and carbon dioxide levels. These levels indicate normal wellfield
conditions for aged waste and are consistent with GCCS wellfield conditions observed in
the North Quarry for some time. As mentioned previously, the area in which GEW-1A is
installed is very saturated. Bridgeton has installed a sump near GEW-1A and will be
increasing the force main capacity during the North Quarry capping projects in an effort
to lower the potentiometric surface in the area to improve gas quality and reduce
ambient air intrusion at the well.

Settlement

The South Quarry exhibited monthly maximum settlement up to 0.72 feet over 33 days
for this reporting period (see Attachment F) which is comparable to last month’s rate.
The rate of settlement directly south of the neck continues to be small and stable.

Bird Monitoring and Mitigation

Bridgeton Landfill conducted bird monitoring during this reporting period in accordance
with the Approved Bird Hazard Monitoring and Mitigation Plan. Logs of bird population
observations were provided to the Airport on a weekly basis. An increase in waterfowl|
was noticed from mid to late March due to spring migration, consistent with
observations in the surrounding areas. These birds were dispersed using pyrotechnics, a
cap gun and vehicles. A remote-control boat was also utilized to disperse birds on the
retention basin adjacent to St. Charles Rock Road. The Bridgeton Landfill submitted an
updated Bird Hazard Monitoring and Mitigation Plan to the airport on 12/2/16.

Low Fill Project Area

Enclosed is the requested clean fill placement figure in accordance with the June 19,
2015 letter from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) granting
modification approval to Permit number 0118912. This modification allows for the
acceptance of clean fill and use thereof as a method of re-establishing positive surface
drainage and maintaining structural stability of landfill infrastructure. Condition 4 of
this approval is satisfied via the text below and the accompanying figure in Attachment
I-1.

No low fill maintenance activities occurred in April.



ATTACHMENT A

WORK COMPLETED AND PLANNED




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC
Monthly Summary of Work Completed and Planned

Work Completed in April 2017

Gas Collection and Control System (GCCS)

e Continued operation and maintenance of GCCS system.
e Continued upgrades to GCCS system as necessary.

Heat Extraction System (HES)

e Continued operation and maintenance of the HES (pilot and barrier wells).

Leachate Management System

e Continued routine operation of previously installed and upgraded features.

Pre-Treatment Facility

e Continued ongoing operation of facility.

e Continued to optimize operation efficiency of pre-treatment facility.

e Permeate continued to be discharged directly to St. Louis Metropolitan Sewer District
(MSD) — Bissell Point Facility or other approved disposal facilities as determined by MSD.

Other Projects

e Continued acceptance of clean fill.
e Continued construction for the North Quarry EVOH capping project as weather allowed.



Work Planned for May 2017

Gas Collection and Control System (GCCS)

e Continue operation and maintenance of GCCS system.
e Continue upgrades to GCCS system as necessary.

Heat Extraction System (HES)

e Continue operation and maintenance of the HES.
e Continue upgrades to the HES as necessary.

Leachate Management System

e Continue routine operation of previously installed and upgraded features.

Pre-Treatment Facility

e Ongoing operation of facility.

e Continue to optimize operation efficiency of pre-treatment facility.
e Permeate will continue to be discharged directly to St. Louis Metropolitan Sewer District
(MSD) — Bissell Point Facility or other approved disposal facilities as determined by MSD.

Other Projects:

e Continue acceptance of clean fill materials for future fill projects.
e Continue construction for the North Quarry EVOH capping project contingent upon

weather.



ATTACHMENT B

DAILY FLARE MONITORING DATA




ATTACHMENT B-1

FLOW DATA TABLE




Daily Flare Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

April 2017
Average Device Flow* (scfm)
Date — — — Total Avg. Flow**
Utility Flare | Utility Flare | Utility Flare EP14 NQ (scfm)
(FL-100) (FL-120) (FL-140) [Utility Flare**
4/1/2017 0 0 1,488 177 1,664
4/2/2017 0 0 1,500 180 1,679
4/3/2017 0 0 1,484 177 1,661
4/4/2017 0 0 1,474 176 1,650
4/5/2017 0 0 1,481 174 1,655
4/6/2017 0 0 1,523 172 1,696
4/7/2017 0 0 1,581 183 1,765
4/8/2017 0 0 1,576 192 1,768
4/9/2017 0 0 1,603 192 1,795
4/10/2017 0 0 1,640 189 1,829
4/11/2017 0 0 1,631 187 1,819
4/12/2017 0 0 1,655 187 1,843
4/13/2017 0 0 1,637 188 1,825
4/14/2017 0 0 1,702 187 1,889
4/15/2017 0 0 1,731 187 1,918
4/16/2017 0 0 1,704 182 1,886
4/17/2017 0 0 1,606 183 1,789
4/18/2017 0 0 1,469 186 1,655
4/19/2017 0 0 1,486 188 1,673
4/20/2017 0 0 1,463 185 1,648
4/21/2017 0 0 1,418 179 1,597
4/22/2017 0 0 1,412 182 1,593
4/23/2017 0 0 1,431 186 1,617
4/24/2017 0 0 1,440 189 1,629
4/25/2017 0 0 1,370 195 1,565
4/26/2017 0 0 1,416 192 1,608
4/27/2017 0 0 1,430 188 1,618
4/28/2017 0 0 1,453 180 1,633
4/29/2017*+** 0 0 1,497 124 1,620
4/30/2017 **** 0 0 1,622 0 1,622
Average 0 0 1,531 176 1,707
* Flows normalized to **Blower Outlet Flowmeter - EPA Method 2 measurement verified
*** On 3/18/2016, the Bridgeton Landfill began separating the North Quarry gas to the Auxiliary Flare
**** Due to electrical issues caused by a weather event, the North Quarry gas was redirected to the
main flare
April 2017 MDNR MDS - Bridgeton Landfill, LLC lofl
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FLOW DATA GRAPHS




South Quarry Inlet Gas and Temperature*
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South Quarry Inlet Carbon Monoxide*
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South Quarry Inlet Methane (Field Data)*
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South Quarry Inlet Oxygen (Field Data)*
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North Quarry Inlet Gas and Temperature*
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Parts per Million

North Quarry Inlet Carbon Monoxide*
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North Quarry Inlet Methane (Field Data)*
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North Quarry Inlet Oxygen (Field Data)*
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Flow (scfm)

Total Combined Flow (scfm)*
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FLARE TRS / FLARE STATION FLOW




I:\PROJECTS\120\131 Bridgeton\Bridgeton Air Compliance 2016\Figure 1 - Flow Diagram.dwg;dthoenen;February 17, 2017
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TABLE 1 Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.
Summary of Key LFG Tested Parameters April 4, 2017 to May 11, 2017
Flare Compound: Blower Outlet

SAMPLE VELOCITY FLOW TRS
DATE
EVENT # ft/sec dscfm ppm,4
1 1300
114-19 5/11/2017 20.14 1572
1400
, 1300
113-18 5/4/2017 18.79 1522
1300
, 1100
112-17 4/25/2017 17.83 1444
1600
2 1400
111-16 4/18/2017 18.06 1463
1300
2 1300
110-15 4/11/2017 17.40 1409
1400
. 1600
109-14 4/4/2017 17.50 1386
1700
Notes:

YIndicates velocity/flow determined by EPA Method 2
’Indicates velocity/flow recorded by Blower Outlet's KURZ Flow Meter



PARAMETER Blower Out
SOUTH & NORTH QUARRY COMBINED - BLOWER OUTLET (FL140)
Date Test Date 5/11/17
Start Run Start Time 9:22
Run Finish Time 10:55
Net Traversing Points 8(2x4)
(C] Net Run Time, minutes 1:33:02
Cp Pitot Tube Coeficient 0.99
Pg: Barometric Pressure, inches of Mercury 29.41
% H,O Moisture Content of LFG, % 2.63
% RH Relative Humidity, % 61.40
Miq Dry Mole Fraction 0.974
%CH, Methane, % 14.50
%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 34.15
%0, Oxygen, % 7.75
%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 33.15
%H, Hydrogen, % 9.52
%CO Carbon Monoxide, % 0.05
My Dry Molecular Weight, Ib/Ib-Mole 29.33
Mg Wet Molecular weight, Ib/Ib-Mole 29.03
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,O 16.73
Ps Absolute Flue Gas Pressure, inches of Mercury 30.64
ts Average Stack Gas Temperature, °F 88
APa\,g Average Velocity Head, inches of H,O 0.092
Vg Average LFG Velocity, feet/second 20.14
As Stack Crossectional Area, square feet 1.35
Qsa Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm 1,572
Qs Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 1,613
Qaw Actual Wet Volumetric Flue Gas Flow Rate, acfm 1,635
Qiv/hr Dry Air Flow Rate at Standard Conditions, Ib/hr 7,180
NHV Net Heating Value, Btu/scf 178.7
LFGepa Methane, Ib/hr 569.6
Methane, grains/dscf 42.27
LFGgon Carbon D@ox?de, Ib/hr 3,680.3
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 273.13
Oxygen, Ib/hr 607.3
LFGo, Ongen, grains/dscf 45.07
LFGy, Balance gas as N?trogen, Ib/hr 2,274.0
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 168.77
Hydrogen, Ib/hr 47.0
LFGy Hidrogen, grains/dscf 3.49
LFGeo Carbon Monox?de, Ib/hr 3.6
Carbon Monoxide, grains/dscf 0.27
Outlet Outlet
A B
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 1 19.0
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.09 0.16
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.007 0.012
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.56
Cos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, lo/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 150 140
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 177 1.65
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.131 0.122
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 14 14
C;HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.02
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.002 0.002
Dimethy! Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 1,000 1,100
(CH3).S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 15.22 16.74
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.129 1.242
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.66 0.65
Cs, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethy! Disulfide Concentration, ppmd " 83
C;HeS: Dimethy! Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 1.78 1.55
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.132 0.115
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,300 1,400
OFE zs502 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 20.39 21.96
TRS-->S0O2 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1.514 1.630

0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack

Bridgeton Landfill, LLC
Weekly TRS

Monthly Method 2C
Event 114-19
05/11/2017



Thursday, May 11, 2017

FLOW -SCFM Method 2 Method 2 Kurz
LOCATION TIME VS. VS VS
Method 2 FleetZoom Kurz FM Fleetzoom Kurz Fleetzoom
BLOWER OUT 9:22 1,613 1,805 1,650] -11.9% -2.3% -9.4%




PARAMETER | Blower out
EP14 NORTH QUARRY FLARE NOT OPERATING - LFG Q Combined with/SQ LFG
Date Test Date 5/11/17
Start Run Start Time 0:00
Run Finish Time 0:00
Net Traversing Points 8(2x4)
(C] Net Run Time, minutes 0:00:00
Cp Pitot Tube Coeficient 0.99
Pg: Barometric Pressure, inches of Mercury 0.00
% H,O Moisture Content of LFG, %
% RH Relative Humidity, % 0.00
Miq Dry Mole Fraction
%CH, Methane, % 0.00
%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 0.00
%0, Oxygen, % 0.00
%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 0.00
%H, Hydrogen, % (* reported at the laboratory detection limit) 0.00
%CO Carbon Monoxide, % (* reported at the laboratory detection limit) 0.00000
My Dry Molecular Weight, Ib/Ib-Mole 0.00
Mg Wet Molecular weight, Ib/lb-Mole
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,O
Ps Absolute Flue Gas Pressure, inches of Mercury
ts Average Stack Gas Temperature, °F 0
APa\,g Average Velocity Head, inches of H,O 0.000
Vg Average LFG Velocity, feet/second
As Stack Crossectional Area, square feet 0.51
Qsa Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm
Qs Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm
Qaw Actual Wet Volumetric Flue Gas Flow Rate, acfm
Qiv/hr Dry Air Flow Rate at Standard Conditions, Ib/hr
NHV Net Heating Value, Btu/scf
LFGera mzngj lgbr/;LS/dSCf o0
LFGgon Carbon D@ox?de, Ib/hr 0.0
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf
LFGo, 823322 lg;)r/:i;s/dscf o0
LFGy, Balance gas as N?trogen, Ib/hr 0.0
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf
LFGus ﬂig:gggg lg;)r/:i;s/dscf o0
LFGeo Carbon Monox?de, Ib/hr 0.0
Carbon Monoxide, grains/dscf
Outlet Outlet
A B
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd
Cos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, lo/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd
C;HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd
(CH3).S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd
Cs, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf
Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd
C;HeS: Dimethy! Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd
OFE zs502 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00

TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf

0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack

Bridgeton Landfill, LLC
Weekly TRS

Monthly Method 2C
Event 60-19
05/11/2017



ECHNOLOGY

J AN A Laboratories, Inc.

Page 1 of 5
1051205

May 16, 2017

ACCREDITED

DOD ELAP

Republic Services ADE-1461
ATTIN: Niek Bauer Torin T Sh s S
13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. ASTM D146

Bridgeton, MO 63044

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: 1051205-01/02

"ﬂﬁ
el

LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
RSK-175

TX Cert T104704450-14-6
EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

UT Cert CA0133332015-3
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 5/12/17 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on

the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Nick Bauer and Mike Lambrich; David Randall,
Dustin Thoenen and Don Murphy, Weaver Consultants Group, and Jan Feezor, Feezor

Engineering on 5/15/17.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client:

Republic Services

Page 2 of 5
Attn: Nick Bauer 1051205
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 05/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA Methods 15/16
Lab No.: 1051205-01 1051205-02
Client Sample I.D.: Blower Outlet A | Blower Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 5/11/17 9:37 5/11/17 10:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/17 14:15 5/12/17 14:28
QC Batch No.: 170512GC3A1 170512GC3A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 3.0 2.8
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Hydrogen Sulfide 11 0.59 19 0.56
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.59 ND 0.56
Methyl Mercaptan 150 d| 59 140 d| 5.6
Ethyl Mercaptan 1.4 0.59 1.4 0.56
Dimethyl Sulfide 1,000 d 59 1,100 d 56
Carbon Disulfide 0.66 0.59 0.65 0.56
Dimethyl Disulfide 77 d 5.9 83 d 5.6
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,300 0.59 1,400 0.56

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By:

el .

[4

e i’k‘ll‘k Johnsm{/

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1YY

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

Date 5’/((’ Z(T

page 10f 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832




QC Batch No.: 170512GC3A1

Matrix: Air Page 3 of 5
Units: ppmv 1051205
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/17 9:07 5/12/17 8:43 5/12/17 8:55
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ
Datafile: 12may002 12may. 12may001
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 101 70-130% 99 70-130% 2.0 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 105 70-130% 101 70-130% 4.4 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 113 70-130% 108 70-130% 4.1 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 107 70-130% 104 70-130% 2.9 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 93 70-130% 90 70-130% 249 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 85 70-130% 82 70-130% 3.3 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 75 70-130% 73 70-130% 1.8 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: %—‘ S-V/ 217

Date:

Mark J. Johnson

- Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

1"

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client: Republic Services Page 4 of 5

Attn: Nick Bauer 1051205
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 05/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1051205-01 1051205-02
Client Sample I.D.: |Blower Outlet A|Blower Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 5/11/17 9:37 5/11/17 10:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/12/17 16:42 5/12/17 16:56
QC Batch No.: 170512GC8A1 170512GC8A1
Analyst Initials: MJ MJ
Dilution Factor: 3.0 2.8
Result | RL | Result | RL
ANALYTE Yoviv | Yoviv | % viv | Y% viv
Hydrogen 9.41 3.0 9.63 2.8
Carbon Dioxide 34.0 0.030 34.3 0.028
Oxygen/Argon 8.0 1.5 7.5 1.4
Nitrogen 33.5 3.0 32.8 2.8
Methane 14 0.0030 15 0.0028
Carbon Monoxide 0.051 | 0.0030 | 0.054 [ 0.0028
Net Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 175.0 3. 182.3 2.8
Gross Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 197.4 3. 205.6 2.8

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

BTU values based on D1946 analysis and non-methane analysis assumed as propane
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

&

-]S-)7

Reviewed/Approved By: %’& Date

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

-A—A-A—A AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

page 1 of 1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032  Fx: (626) 964-5832



Page 5 of 5

QC Batch No: 170512GC8A1 1051205
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % viv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD

Date Analyzed: 5/12/17 12:15 5/12/17 11:02 5/12/17 11:17

Analyst Initials: MJ MJ MJ

Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits

SPIKE ”
Result RL | amt. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE % viIv % viv | %vw | %viv | % Rec. % viv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen ND 1.0 5.0 5.10 102 5.31 106 4.0 70 130 30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 9.55 95 9.75 97 2.1 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 16.0 108 16.2 109 1.4 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 71.7 103 72.2 103 0.6 70 130 30
Methane ND 0.0010 0.10 0.117 117 0.115 115 1.2 70 130 30
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0010 0.10 0.108 108 0.107 107 1.1 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
“ 2% — )< =

Reviewed/Approved By: /{ Date g / = / 7

Mark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.

Weekly TRS Sampling Summary
Kurz FM =| 1,609 | scfm Event 113-18
05/04/2017
Fleetzoom Total =[ 1,602 | scfm A= -04%
PARAMETER Blower Outlet A Blower Outlet B
COMBINED SOUTH & NORTH QUARRY LFG - MAIN FLARE COMPOUND BLOWER OUTLET (FL140)
Date Test Date 5/4/17 5/4/17
Time Start 10:24 10:54
*%CH, Methane, % 18.20 17.90
*%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 39.10 39.10
*%0, Oxygen, % 6.80 6.90
*%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 35.90 36.10
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,0O 14.70 14.80
ts Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 62 62
Qsg Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 1,522
Qs Fleetzoom FM, Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 1,602
LFG s Methane, Ib/hr 692.3 680.9
Methane, grains/dscf 53.06 52.19
LFGeos Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 4,080.3 4,080.3
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 312.72 312.72
LFGoy, Oxygen, lb/hr 516.0 523.5
Oxygen, grains/dscf 39.54 40.13
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 2,384.7 2,398.0
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 182.77 183.78

* Fixed gas results based on field parameter data collection at the time of sampling, via Envision Landfill Gas

Analyzer

Blower Outlet A

Blower Outlet B

Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 19.00 20

H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.15 0.16
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.012 0.012

Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56

Ccos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, lo/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001

Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 150 160

CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 171 1.83
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.131 0.140

Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 1.7 18

C,HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.03 0.03
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.002 0.002

Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 970 970

(CH,),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 14.29 14.29
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.095 1.095

Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.65 0.63

CS; Carbon Disulfide Rate, lb/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001

Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 77 74

C2HeS: Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 172 1.65
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.132 0.127

TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,300 1,300

OE s 502 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 19.75 19.75
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1514 1514

TPY = 86.50 86.50

0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.
Weekly TRS Sampling Summary

Fleetzoom Total = scfm Event 59-18
05/04/2017
PARAMETER EP14 NQ A EP14 NQ B
EP14 NORTH QUARRY FLARE - NOT OPERATING LFG Q to Main Blower (combined SQ)

Date Test Date 5/4/17 5/4/17

Time Start

*%CH, Methane, %

*%CO, Carbon Dioxide, %

*060, Oxygen, %

*9pBalance Assumed as Nitrogen, %

Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,O

tg Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F

Qsq Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 0

Qs Fleetzoom Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 0

LFGep Methane, lb/hr 0.0 0.0
Methane, grains/dscf

LFGeop Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 0.0 0.0
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf

LFGo, Oxygen, lo/hr 0.0 0.0
Oxygen, grains/dscf

LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 0.0 0.0
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf

* Fixed gas results based on field parameter data collection at the time of sampling, via Envision Landfill Gas Analyzer
EP14 NQ A EP14 NQ B

Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd

H>S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd

COSs Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd

CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd

CoHeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd

(CH3),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd

CS; Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf
Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd

C2HeS: Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd

OE ks s02 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf

TPY = 0.00 0.00
0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack




ECHNOLOGY bR

1 AS Laboratories, Inc.
|

May 11, 2017 E .
ACCREDITED rﬁiﬂdﬂ-
—E
DOD ELAP LA Cert #04140
Republic S - ADE-1461 EPA Melods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25CI3C,
ATTN: Nick Bauer TO14A, TO15 SIM & SCAN TX Cert T104704450-14-6
13570 St. Charles Rock Rd ASTMD1846 ERA Mathods TOJ44, 1018
. UT Cert CA0133332015-3
Bridgeton, MO 63044 EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175
LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: 1050505-01/02

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 5/05/17 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards.
— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Nick Bauer and Mike Lambrich; David Randall,
Dustin Thoenen and Don Murphy, Weaver Consultants Group, and Jan Feezor, Feezor
Engineering on 5/11/17.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

M - |

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechlLabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ FXx: (626) 964-5832
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Client:

Republic Services

. ; Page 2 of 3
Attl?. lek Bauer 1050505
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 05/05/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv

EPA Methods 15/16
Lab No.: 1050505-01 1050505-02
Client Sample L.D.: Blower Outlet A | Blower Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 5/4/17 10:24 5/4/17 10:54
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/17 9:44 5/8/17 9:56
QC Batch No.: 170508GC3A1 170508GC3A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.8 2.8
Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv

Hydrogen Sulfide 19 0.56 20 0.56
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Methyl Mercaptan 150 d 56 160 d 56
Ethyl Mercaptan 1.7 0.56 1.8 0.56
Dimethyl Sulfide 970 d 56 970 d 56
Carbon Disulfide 0.65 "~ 0.56 0.63 0.56
Dimethyl Disulfide 77 d 56 74 d 56
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,300 0.56 1,300 0.56
ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution

Py )

Reviewed/Approved By: == Date Sb 77-7 7

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
” ' A l page 1 of 1

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




QC Batch No.: 170508GC3A1

Matrix: Air Page 3 of 3
Units: ppmyv 1050505
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 5/8/17 8:55 5/8/17 8:30 5/8/17 8:43
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 08may003 08may001 08may002
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL | % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 109 70-130% 110 70-130% 0.2 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 110 70-130% 110 70-130% 0.3 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 121 70-130% 122 70-130% 1.0 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 113 70-130% 112 70-130% 0.8 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 99 70-130% 98 70-130% 0.8 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 97 70-130% 95 70-130% 1.3 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 83 70-130% 83 70-130% 0.6 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: m/ Date: S {17

Mark J. Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

1"

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.

Weekly TRS Sampling Summary
Kurz FM =| 1,431 | scfm Event 112-17
04/25/2017
Fleetzoom Total =[ 1,520 | scfm A= 59%
PARAMETER Blower Outlet A Blower Outlet B
SOUTH QUARRY LFG ONLY - MAIN FLARE COMPOUND BLOWER OUTLET (FL140)
Date Test Date 4/25/17 4/25/17
Time Start 9:00 9:20
*%CH, Methane, % 12.60 13.30
*%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 40.60 40.90
*%0, Oxygen, % 6.60 6.10
*%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 40.20 39.50
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,0O 14.60 15.00
ts Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 82 84
Qsg Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 1,444
Qs Fleetzoom FM, Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 1,520
LFG s Methane, Ib/hr 454.6 479.9
Methane, grains/dscf 36.73 38.78
LFGeos Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 4,018.7 4,048.4
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 324.72 327.12
LFGoy, Oxygen, lb/hr 475.0 439.0
Oxygen, grains/dscf 38.38 35.47
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 2,532.8 2,488.7
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 204.66 201.09

* Fixed gas results based on field parameter data collection at the time of sampling, via Envision Landfill Gas

Analyzer

Blower Outlet A

Blower Outlet B

Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.61 22

H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.17
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.000 0.014

Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.61 0.59

Ccos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001

Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 79 200

CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.85 2.16
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.069 0.175

Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 0.73 2

C,HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.03
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.002

Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 870 1,200

(CH,),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 12.16 16.77
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.982 1.355

Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.72 0.81

CS; Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001

Dimethy! Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 94 110

C2HeS: Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, lo/hr 1.99 2.33
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.161 0.188

TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,100 1,600

OE s 502 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 15.85 23.05
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1.281 1.863

TPY = 69.42 100.98

0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.
Weekly TRS Sampling Summary

Fleetzoom Total =| 185 | scfm Event 58-17
04/25/2017
PARAMETER EP14NQA EP14 NQ B
EP14 NORTH QUARRY LFG ONLY
Date Test Date 4/25/17 4/25/17
Time Start 7:59 8:17
*%CH, Methane, % 52.60 52.20
*%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 40.40 40.70
*060, Oxygen, % 0.50 0.40
*%%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 6.60 6.80
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,O 0.93 0.94
tg Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 74.00 76.70
Qsq Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 176
Qs Fleetzoom Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 185
LFGerg Methane, Ib/hr 2311 229.4
Methane, grains/dscf 153.35 152.19
LFGeop Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 487.0 490.6
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 323.12 325.52
LFGo, Oxygen, Ib/hr 4.4 35
Oxygen, grains/dscf 2.91 2.33
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 50.6 52.2
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 33.60 34.62
* Fixed gas results based on field parameter data collection at the time of sampling, via Envision Landfill Gas Analyzer
EP14 NQ A EP14 NQ B
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 38 43
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.04 0.04
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.024 0.027
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.59
COos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 5.5 5.8
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.005 0.005
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.59
C2HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 25 26
(CHs),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.04 0.04
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.028 0.029
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.59
CS, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.59
C2HeS; Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 70 75
oETRs-soz TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 0.12 0.13
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 0.081 0.087
TPY = 0.54 0.58
0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack




ECHNOLOGY

J AN A Laboratories, Inc.

Page 1 of 3
1042603

May 2, 2017

Republic Services

ATTN: Nick Bauer

13570 St. Charles Rock Rd.
Bridgeton, MO 63044

ACCREDITED
DOD ELAP

ADE-1461
EPA Methods TO3,
TO14A, TO15 SIM & SCAN
ASTM D1946

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill

Lab Number: 1042603-01/04

(e

LA Cert #04140
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
RSK-175

TX Cert T104704450-14-6
EPA Methods TO14A, TO15

UT Cert CA0133332015-3
EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 4/26/17 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on

the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards.
— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Nick Bauer and Mike Lambrich; David Randall,
Dustin Thoenen and Don Murphy, Weaver Consultants Group, and Jan Feezor, Feezor

Engineering on 5/02/17.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely
s 4

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MlJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832



18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite 130

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

ECHNOLOGY City of Industry, CA 91748 TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES | PAGE: 1 OF 1
- Ph: 626-964-4032 Standard 48 hours EDD Condition upon receipt:
| Laborartories, inc. Ex: 626-964-5832 g —
Same Day 72 hours EDF Sealed Yes No
Project No.: 24 hours 96 hours Level 3 Intact Yes No
Project Name:  Bridgeton Landfill Other: (-7\5‘da,v Level 4 Chilled deg C
Report To: Nick Bauer BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: Republic Services P.O.No.: 6312552
Street: 13570 St. Charles Rock Rd Bill to: Republic Services
. %)
City/State/Zip: ~ Bridgeton, MO 63044 Attn: Nick Bauer ln_:
Phoneé& Fax:  314-683-3921 13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. :)
e-mail: Nbauer@republicservices.com Bridgeton, MO 63044 5
o
: 2
Canister Pressures ("hg) = o g w = % | =
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION % g £z | 2 S % o 3
w
Canister ID Sample Start | Sample End | Lab Receive » * 3o x %
T P (53] 234 1693 |-3.46 |- 4.9 Blower Outlet A 412512017 |G| C-1L [LFG | He | x
| —a2RPI134S -16.4Y ~3.3b |- 4 Blower Outlet B 41252017 |0@ 20 C-1L | LFG| He | X
3 PI399 |- B34-3.42- 4 NQEP14 A 412512017 |0FSF | c-1L |LFe| He | x
y o4 Ry FiIll [-33 |- 4 NQ EP14 B arzsi2017 PGIE | c1L |Lre| He | x
AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM WORK: [E’e Penoyer company: Republic Services DATENTINE: COMMENTS
SAMPLEDBY: DAR COMPANY: Weaver Consultants Group DATE/TIME
) 4 / s . 0412512017 0630-
RELINQUISHED BY E! B DATEITIME
el 7 AT i S
RELINQUISHED - DATEAREGEIVED By~ = ATE/TIME
I wis O - 4helt 695D
RELINQUISHED BY /*ﬂ DATE/RECEIVED BY l j ' ,DATEITIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx KUPS/Courier ATLI  Other, ~

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy

Preservation; H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Ba@=VOA O=Other  Rev. 03 - 5/7/09




Client:

Republic Services

. . Page 2 of 3
Attl.l. Nlc.k Bauer 1042603
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/26/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA Methods 15/16
Lab No.: 1042603-01 1042603-02 1042603-03 1042603-04
Client Sample L.D.: Blower Outlet A | Blower Outlet B NQ EP14 A NQ EP14 B
Date/Time Sampled: 4/25/17 9:00 4/25/17 9:20 4/25/17 7:59 4/25/17 8:17
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/28/17 10:53 4/28/17 11:06 4/28/17 11:18 4/28/17 11:31
QC Batch No.: 170427GC3A2 170427GC3A2 170427GC3A2 170427GC3A2
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.0
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmyv | ppmv
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.61 22 0.59 38 dl 59 43 d| 5.9
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.61 ND 0.59 ND 0.59 ND 0.59
Methyl Mercaptan 79 d 61 200 d 59 5.5 0.59 5.8 0.59
Ethyl Mercaptan 0.73 0.61 2.0 0.59 ND 0.59 ND 0.59
Dimethyl Sulfide 870 d 61 1,200 d 59 25 0.59 26 0.59
Carbon Disulfide 0.72 0.61 0.81 0.59 ND 0.59 ND 0.59
Dimethyl Disulfide 94 d 61 110 d 59 ND 0.59 ND 0.59
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,100 0.61 1,600 0.59 70 0.59 75 0.59
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution
Reviewed/Approved By: ”V‘/l M, /L Date 5’/" {(17-
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
" h A . page 1 of 1

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




QC Batch No.: 170427GC3A2

Matrix: Air Page 3 of 3
Units: ppmy 1042603
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/27/17 15:49 4/27/17 4:51 4/28/17 10:41
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 27apr026 27apr031 27apr043
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec. | Criteria | % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 123 70-130% 111 70-130% 10.3 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 108 70-130% 107 70-130% 0.3 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 127 70-130% 121 70-130% 4.9 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 113 70-130% 109 70-130% 3.8 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 97 70-130% 926 70-130% 1.1 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 97 70-130% 95 70-130% 2.2 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 86 70-130% 81 70-130% 4.9 <30

ND
RL

Not Detected (Below RL)
Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By:

iVl //4/[/(

Mark J. Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

I

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

™

Vv

Date: 3’/7,/,’,1

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.

Weekly TRS Sampling Summary
Kurz FM = 1,453 | scfm Event 111-16
04/18/2017
Fleetzoom Total =| 1,540 | scfm A= 57%
PARAMETER Blower Outlet A Blower Outlet B
SOUTH QUARRY LFG ONLY - MAIN FLARE COMPOUND BLOWER OUTLET (FL140)
Date Test Date 4/18/17 4/18/17
Time Start 8:43 9:04
*%CH, Methane, % 10.20 10.50
*%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 33.60 36.20
*000, Oxygen, % 7.90 7.10
*%%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 48.00 46.20
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,O 16.30 16.50
ts Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 79 80
Qsq Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 1,463
Qs Fleetzoom FM, Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 1,540
LFGep Methane, Ib/hr 373.0 384.0
Methane, grains/dscf 29.74 30.61
LFGeop Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 3,370.8 3,631.6
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 268.73 289.53
LFGop, Oxygen, Ib/hr 576.2 517.9
Oxygen, grains/dscf 45.94 41.29
LFGyy Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 3,065.2 2,950.2
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 244.37 235.20

* Fixed gas results based on field parameter data collection at the time of sampling, via Envision Landfill Gas Analyzer

Blower Outlet A

Blower Outlet B

Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 17 0.61

H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.13 0.00
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.011 0.000

Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.61

Ccos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001

Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 170 21.00

CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 1.86 0.23
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.149 0.018

Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 16 0.74

CoHeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.01
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.002 0.001

Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 1,000 1,100

(CHy).S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 14.16 15.58
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.129 1.242

Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.79 0.85

CS; Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001

Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 91 130

C2HeS, Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 1.95 2.79
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.156 0.223

TRS-->S0O2 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,400 1,300

OE ks so2 TRS-->S0O2 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 20.45 18.98
TRS-->S0O2 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1.630 1.514

TPY = 89.55 83.15

0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.
Weekly TRS Sampling Summary

Fleetzoom Total =| 183 | scfm Event 57-16
04/18/2017
PARAMETER EP14 NQ A EP14 NQ B
EP14 NORTH QUARRY LFG ONLY
Date Test Date 4/18/17 4/18/17
Time Start 7:25 8:00
*%CH, Methane, % 48.30 47.00
*%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 34.90 36.90
*060, Oxygen, % 0.80 0.60
*%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 15.70 15.50
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,0O 0.95 0.87
ts Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 71.00 72.50
Qsq Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 174
Qs Fleetzoom Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 183
LFGea Methane, Ib/hr 209.8 204.1
Methane, grains/dscf 140.82 137.03
LFGeop Carbon Dioxide, lb/hr 415.9 439.7
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 279.13 295.13
LFGo, Oxygen, Ib/hr 6.9 5.2
Oxygen, grains/dscf 4.65 3.49
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 119.1 117.6
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf _ 79.93 78.91
* Fixed gas results based on field parameter data collection at the time of sampling, via Envision Landfill Gas Analyzer
EP14 NQ A EP14 NQ B
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 29 58
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.03 0.05
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.018 0.036
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
COos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 6.6 6.0
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.006 0.005
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
C,HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 27 27
(CH3),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.05 0.05
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.030 0.030
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
CS; Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.62 0.56
CoHeS; Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 64 93
OE rs.so2 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 0.11 0.16
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 0.075 0.108
TPY = 0.49 0.71
0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack




ECHNOLOGY g

1 AN Laboratories, Inc.

April 26,2017 g ;
ACCREDITED ‘Lrﬁ;ﬁé S
DOD ELAP LA Cert #04140
Republic Services ADE-1461 A Mo T ekorrs 0o 2963,
B . EPA Methods TO3,
ATTN: Nick Bauer TO14A, TO15 SIM & SCAN TX Cert T104704450-14-6
1 3 570 St Chaﬂes ROCk Rd ASTM D1946 EPA Methods TO14A, TO15
) UT Cert CA0133332015-3
Bndgeton, MO 63044 EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: 1041901-01/04

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 4/19/17 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

—  Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards.
— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Nick Bauer and Mike Lambrich; David Randall,
Dustin Thoenen and Don Murphy, Weaver Consultants Group, and Jan Feezor, Feezor
Engineering on 4/26/17.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

Wt

Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechlLabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832



18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite 130

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Ec H N o Lo GY City of Industry, CA 91748 TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES PAGE: 1 OF 1
N Ph: 626-964-4032 Standard 48 hours EDD Condition upon receipt:
I Laboraztories, Inc. Fx: 626-964-5832 . —
Same Day 72 hours EDF Sealed Yes No
Project No.: 24 hours 6 hours Level 3 Intact Yes No
Project Name:  Bridgeton Landfill Other: v 5 day Level 4 Chilled degC
Report To: Nick Bauer BILL ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: Republic Services P.0. No.: 6312552
Street: 13570 St. Charles Rock Rd Bill to: Republic Services
. 2]
City/State/Zip: ~ Bridgeton, MO 63044 Attn: Nick Bauer |n_c
Phone& Fax: 314-683-3921 13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. (’2
e-mail: Nbauer@republicservices.com Bridgeton, MO 63044 5
3
Canister Pressures ("hg) W w o | By | x |32 z
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION £k £z | & E £ |28 i
w
Canister ID Sample Start | Sample End | Lab Receive @ @ 30 = o &
Ta41901-0] | (b20 -8.95|-3.4¢|- 4 Blower Outlet A ansi2017 |p@Y3| c-1L [LFe| He | x
. e 1540 ra.58 [-3.43-4.9 Blower Outlet B ansizo17 PQoH | c-1L [LFe| He | x
—2 | J1¥#2) [e.2|-3.492|-3 NQEP14 A 4182017 |HPIG| C-IL | LFG | He | x
il —O 1323 r20.32|-3.5)|-3 NQEP14 B 41812017 (0| C-1L [LFe| He [ X
AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM woRk: Dave Penoyer company: Republic Services DATEITINE: COMMENTS
.DAR COMPANY: Weaver Consultants Group DATE/TIME
SAMPLEUD E:; = ¢ = M /7 / Vi Q4/18/2017 0RA0-
RELINQUISHED " DAJE]RECEIVED BY DATEITIME
728 ov/jg)2012 P3p ,,
RELINQUISHED BY#” - [4 ' DATE{REC BY ATETIME R
A v~ Ty 4/iafi7" A5
RELINQUISHED BY U DATE{RECEI%ED BY ’ - [ oATEMIME i
=\
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedEx/ UPS }ourier ATLI  Other

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Copy’”

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=B@=VOA O=Other  Rev. 03 - 5/7/09




Client:

Republic Services

. . Page 2 of 3
Attt.l. lek Bauer 1041901
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/19/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA Methods 15/16
Lab No.: 1041901-01 1041901-02 1041901-03 1041901-04
Client Sample L.D.: Blower Outlet A | Blower Outlet B NQEP14 A NQ EP14 B
Date/Time Sampled: 4/18/17 8:43 4/18/17 9:04 4/18/17 7:25 4/18/17 8:00
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/24/17 9:08 4/24/17 9:21 4/24/17 9:33 4/24/17 9:46
QC Batch No.: 170424GC3A1 170424GC3A1 170424GC3A1 170424GC3Al1
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.0 3.1 2.8 2.8
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmyv
Hydrogen Sulfide 17 0.59 ND 0.61 29 d| 5.6 58 d| 5.6
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.59 ND 0.61 ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Methyl Mercaptan 170 d 59 21 0.61 6.6 0.56 6.0 0.56
Ethyl Mercaptan 1.6 0.59 0.74 0.61 ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Dimethyl Sulfide 1,000 d 59 1,100 d 61 27 0.56 27 0.56
Carbon Disulfide 0.79 0.59 0.85 0.61 ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Dimethyl Disulfide 91 d 59 130 d 61 0.62 0.56 ND 0.56
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,400 0.59 1,300 0.61 64 0.56 93 0.56
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution
Reviewed/Approved By: A/]/IOM . 4 Date 9 Ac{\q
Mé’r‘k flohnson ¥
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ AA A page 1 of 1

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




QC Batch No.: 170424GC3A1
Matrix: Air Page 3 of 3
Units: ppmyv 1041901
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/24/17 8:51 4/24/17 8:26 4/24/17 8:38
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 24apr003 24apr001 24apr002
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec. Criteria % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria

Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 83 70-130% 82 70-130% 1.5 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 109 70-130% 109 70-130% 0.2 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 101 70-130% 100 70-130% 0.8 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 92 70-130% 91 70-130% 14 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 94 70-130% 94 70-130% <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 91 70-130% 89 70-130% 1.3 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 74 70-130% 74 70-130% 0.4 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: /I”A/‘NM 41 Date: ¢ ]ZZ(, //7

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

1YY

|
Mark J. Johnsor ~
Operations Manager

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.

Weekly TRS Sampling Summary
Kurz FM =| 1,523 | scfm Event 110-15
04/11/2017
Fleetzoom Total =| 1,483 | scfm A= -27%
PARAMETER Blower Outlet A Blower Outlet B
SOUTH QUARRY LFG ONLY - MAIN FLARE COMPOUND BLOWER OUTLET (FL140)
Date Test Date 4/11/17 4/11/17
Time Start 8:40 8:58
*%CH, Methane, % 10.20 10.00
*%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 31.50 32.90
*%0, Oxygen, % 9.10 9.00
*9pBalance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 48.90 48.10
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,0O 14.20 14.70
ts Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 66 67
Qsg Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 1,409
Qs Fleetzoom FM, Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 1,483
LFG s Methane, Ib/hr 359.1 352.0
Methane, grains/dscf 29.74 29.15
LFGeos Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 3,042.1 3,177.3
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 251.94 263.13
LFGo, Oxygen, Ib/hr 639.0 632.0
Oxygen, grains/dscf 52.92 52.34
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 3,006.0 2,956.9
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 248.95 244.88

* Fixed gas results based on field parameter data collection at the time of sampling, via Envision Landfill Gas

Analyzer

Blower Outlet A

Blower Outlet B

Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 16 0.56

H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.12 0.00
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.010 0.000

Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.55 0.56

Ccos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, lo/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001

Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 170 0.56

CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 1.79 0.01
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.149 0.000

Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 1.7 0.56

C,HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.02 0.01
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.002 0.001

Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 1,000 1,000

(CH,),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 13.63 13.63
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.129 1.129

Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.60 0.61

CS; Carbon Disulfide Rate, lb/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001

Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 74 170

C2HeS: Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 153 351
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.127 0.291

TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,300 1,400

OE s 502 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 18.28 19.68
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1514 1.630

TPY = 80.05 86.21

0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack




Bridgeton Landfill, LLC.
Weekly TRS Sampling Summary

Fleetzoom Total =| 182 | scfm Event 56-15
04/11/2017
PARAMETER EP14NQA EP14 NQ B
EP14 NORTH QUARRY LFG ONLY
Date Test Date 4/11/17 4/11/17
Time Start 7:29 7:52
*%CH, Methane, % 47.60 46.10
*%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 35.10 36.00
*060, Oxygen, % 0.90 0.70
*%%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 16.40 17.10
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,O 0.93 0.95
tg Blower Outlet LFG Temperature, °F 64.00 64.30
Qsq Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm (assumes 5%H20) 173
Qs Fleetzoom Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 182
LFGerg Methane, Ib/hr 205.8 199.3
Methane, grains/dscf 138.78 134.40
LFGeop Carbon Dioxide, Ib/hr 416.3 426.9
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 280.73 287.93
LFGo, Oxygen, Ib/hr 7.8 6.0
Oxygen, grains/dscf 5.23 4.07
LFGy, Balance gas as Nitrogen, Ib/hr 123.8 129.1
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 83.49 87.06
* Fixed gas results based on field parameter data collection at the time of sampling, via Envision Landfill Gas Analyzer
EP14 NQ A EP14 NQ B
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 38 29
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.03 0.03
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.024 0.018
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
COos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 5.2 5.4
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.005 0.005
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
C2HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 25 25
(CHs),S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.04 0.04
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.028 0.028
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
CS, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethyl Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.56 0.56
C2HeS: Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 70 62
oETRs-soz TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 0.12 0.11
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 0.081 0.072
TPY = 0.53 0.47
0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack
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AC cn E D ! T ED : rﬂo
oo LA Cert #04140

Republic SerViceS ADE-1461 EPA Methods TOS,S'PF(?11745A, TO15, 25C/3C,
ATTN: Nick Bauer 018, Tob BR & SoAN TX Cert T104704450-14-6
13570 St. Charles Rock Rd ASTM D1046 EPA Methods TOT4A, TO19

: UT Cert CA0133332015-3
Brldgeton, MO 63044 EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: 1041201-01/04

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 4/12/17 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Nick Bauer and Mike Lambrich; David Randall,
Dustin Thoenen and Don Murphy, Weaver Consultants Group, and Jan Feezor, Feezor
Engineering on 4/18/17.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

T4 A1
/7
/ﬁv——‘ =

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MlJohnson@AirTechlLabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832



18501 E. Gale Ave., Suite 130

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Ec H NO LO GY City of Industry, CA 91748 TURNAROUND TIME DELIVERABLES PAGE: 1 OF 1
3 Ph: 626-964-4032 Standard 48 hours EDD Condition upon receipt:
4 Laboratories, Inc. Fx: 626-964-5832 B
Same Day 72 hours EDF Sealed Yes No
Project No.: 24 hours P ;ngghgl{f? Level 3 Intact Yes No
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill Other: ‘{, 5 da}) Level 4 Chilled deg C
Report To: Nick Bauer BILLING ANALYSIS REQUEST
Company: Republic Services P.O. No.: 6312552
Street: 13570 St. Charles Rock Rd Bill to: Republic Services
. . %)
City/State/Zip: ~ Bridgeton, MO 63044 Attn: Nick Bauer E
Phone& Fax: 314-683-3921 13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. z)
e-mail: Nbauer@republicservices.com Bridgeton, MO 63044 5
-
: 2
Canister Pressures ("hg) W i wo Sg | x % G
LAB USE ONLY SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION % '<D_( Zﬁ( = E % E o 8 <§(
s |w
Canister D Sample Start | Sample End | Lab Receive 2 @ 8¢ g &l
-IOL(-I Yol=pl lblq ~ ,q% -3.42|~2.9 Blower Outlet A 41112017 |OBYO | c1L | LFG| He | x
- 02 TJ1212 F19.82|-3.4¢ |— 3 Blower Outlet B 411112017 10964 | c-1L [LFG| He | x
- 0=| 15635 -19.52 |-3.44 |~ 3 NQ EP14 A 4112017 [5729 | c-1L |LFG| He | x
| -0l 1621 -(9.42 |-3.%5 |~ = NQ EP14 B 41112017 |0FSZ| C-1L |LFG| He | x
s ol
AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM Work: Dave Penoyer company: Republic Services DATENTME: COMMENTS
o — DAR COMPANY: Weaver Consultants Group DATE/TIME
) L4 2 y A A 03/28/2017 0730-
RELINQUISHED BY / y = e BY DATE/TJME A
A AL RN N R
RELINQUISHED BY J C ( DATE/{RECEIVED BY ] DATEMIME
RELINQUISHED BY DATE/|RECEIVED BY DATE/TIME
METHOD OF TRANSPORT (circle one): Walk-In FedExﬂ\ UPSJ Courier ATLI  Other I

DISTRIBUTION: White & Yellow - Lab Copies / Pink - Customer Coby

\

Preservation: H=HCI N=None / Container: B=Bag(\§=Ca9’ V=VOA O=Other Rev. 03-5/7/09




Client:

Republic Services

) Page 2 of 3
Attn: Nick Bauer . 1041201
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA Methods 15/16
Lab No.: 1041201-01 1041201-02 1041201-03 1041201-04
Client Sample L.D.: Blower Outlet A | Blower Outlet B NQ EP14 A NQ EP14 B
Date/Time Sampled: 4/11/17 8:40 4/11/17 8:58 4/11/17 7:29 4/11/17 7:52
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 9:07 4/13/17 9:20 4/13/17 9:32 4/13/17 9:45
QC Batch No.: 170413GC3A1 170413GC3A1 170413GC3A1 170413GC3A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 2.7 2.8 2.8 2.8
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmyv | ppmv
Hydrogen Sulfide 16 0.55 ND 0.56 38 d 5.6 29 d 5.6
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.55 ND 0.56 ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Methyl Mercaptan 170 d 5.5 ND 0.56 52 0.56 5.4 0.56
Ethyl Mercaptan j I 0.55 ND 0.56 ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Dimethyl Sulfide 1,000 d 55 1,000 d 56 25 0.56 25 0.56
Carbon Disulfide 0.60 0.55 0.61 0.56 ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Dimethyl Disulfide 74 d 5.5 170 d 56 ND 0.56 ND 0.56
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,300 0.55 1,400 0.56 70 0.56 62 0.56
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution
77
Reviewed/Approved By: ,///j ' Date L’/” / g-17
Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ ﬂA A page 1 of 1

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 & Fx: (626) 964-5832




QC Batch No.: 170413GC3A1

Matrix: Air Page 3 of 3
Units: ppmv 1041201
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 8:55 4/13/17 8:30 4/13/17 8:43
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 13apr003 13apr001 13apr002
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL | %Rec. | Criteria | % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 113 70-130% 113 70-130% 0.1 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 111 70-130% 111 70-130% 0.2 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 126 70-130% 126 70-130% 0.1 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 114 70-130% 112 70-130% 1.7 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 97 70-130% 98 70-130% 0.4 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 101 70-130% 101 70-130% 0.4 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 80 70-130% 81 70-130% 0.5 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: %é’// Date: L”/' )Z /X

Mark J. Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

1YY

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 e City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




PARAMETER Blower Out
SOUTH QUARRY LFG ONLY - MAIN FLARE COMPOUND BLOWER OUTLET (FL140)
Date Test Date 4/4/17
Start Run Start Time 9:21
Run Finish Time 11:00
Net Traversing Points 8(2x4)
(C] Net Run Time, minutes 1:39:51
Cp Pitot Tube Coeficient 0.99
Pg: Barometric Pressure, inches of Mercury 29.42
% H,O Moisture Content of LFG, % 1.94
% RH Relative Humidity, % 65.80
Miq Dry Mole Fraction 0.981
%CH, Methane, % 9.25
%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 35.55
%0, Oxygen, % 8.50
%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 34.50
%H, Hydrogen, % 11.50
%CO Carbon Monoxide, % 0.07
My Dry Molecular Weight, Ib/Ib-Mole 29.76
Mg Wet Molecular weight, Ib/lb-Mole 29.54
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,O 12.24
Ps Absolute Flue Gas Pressure, inches of Mercury 30.32
ts Average Stack Gas Temperature, °F 78
APa\,g Average Velocity Head, inches of H,O 0.071
Vg Average LFG Velocity, feet/second 17.50
As Stack Crossectional Area, square feet 1.35
Qsa Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm 1,386
Qs Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 1,412
Qaw Actual Wet Volumetric Flue Gas Flow Rate, acfm 1,421
Qiv/hr Dry Air Flow Rate at Standard Conditions, Ib/hr 6,422
NHV Net Heating Value, Btu/scf 132.3
LFGepa Methane, Ib/hr 320.3
Methane, grains/dscf 26.97
LFGgon Carbon D@ox?de, Ib/hr 3,376.6
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 284.33
Oxygen, Ib/hr 587.0
LFGo, Ongen, grains/dscf 49.43
LFGy, Balance gas as N?trogen, Ib/hr 2,085.8
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 175.64
Hydrogen, Ib/hr 50.0
LFGy Hidrogen, grains/dscf 4.21
LFGeo Carbon Monox?de, Ib/hr 4.1
Carbon Monoxide, grains/dscf 0.35
Outlet Outlet
A B
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 15 9.7
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.11 0.07
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.009 0.006
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.63
Cos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, lo/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 200 200,
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 2.08 2.08
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.175 0.175
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 19 21
C;HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.03 0.03
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.002 0.002
Dimethy! Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 1,200 1,300
(CH3).S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 16.09 17.43
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 1.355 1.468
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.66 0.71
Cs, Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethy! Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 95 100
C;HeS: Dimethy! Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 1.93 1.64
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.163 0.138
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 1,600 1,700
OFE zs502 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 22.12 23.50
TRS-->S0O2 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 1.863 1.979

0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack

Bridgeton Landfill, LLC
Weekly TRS

Monthly Method 2C
Event 109-14
04/04/2017



PARAMETER Blower Out
EP14 NORTH QUARRY LFG ONLY
Date Test Date 4/4/17
Start Run Start Time 7:30
Run Finish Time 9:04
Net Traversing Points 8(2x4)
(C] Net Run Time, minutes 1:34:00
Cp Pitot Tube Coeficient 0.99
Pg: Barometric Pressure, inches of Mercury 29.37
% H,O Moisture Content of LFG, % 1.90
% RH Relative Humidity, % 74.20
Miq Dry Mole Fraction 0.981
%CH, Methane, % 46.50
%CO, Carbon Dioxide, % 37.90
%0, Oxygen, % 1.55
%Balance Assumed as Nitrogen, % 11.70
%H, Hydrogen, % (* reported at the laboratory detection limit) 3.10
%CO Carbon Monoxide, % (* reported at the laboratory detection limit) 0.00310
My Dry Molecular Weight, Ib/Ib-Mole 27.98
Mg Wet Molecular weight, Ib/lb-Mole 27.79
Pg Flue Gas Static Pressure, inches of H,O 1.26
Ps Absolute Flue Gas Pressure, inches of Mercury 29.46
ts Average Stack Gas Temperature, °F 70
APa\,g Average Velocity Head, inches of H,O 0.007
Vg Average LFG Velocity, feet/second 5.80
As Stack Crossectional Area, square feet 0.51
Qsa Dry Volumetric Flow Rate, dry scfm 172
Qs Standard Volumetric Flow Rate, scfm 175
Qaw Actual Wet Volumetric Flue Gas Flow Rate, acfm 178
Qiv/hr Dry Air Flow Rate at Standard Conditions, Ib/hr 748
NHV Net Heating Value, Btu/scf 423.3
LFGepa Methane, Ib/hr 199.5
Methane, grains/dscf 135.57
LFGgon Carbon D@ox?de, Ib/hr 446.1
Carbon Dioxide, grains/dscf 303.13
Oxygen, Ib/hr 13.3
LFGo, Ongen, grains/dscf 9.01
LFGy, Balance gas as N?trogen, Ib/hr 87.7
Balance gas as Nitrogen, grains/dscf 59.56
Hydrogen, Ib/hr 1.7
LFGus Hidrogen, grains/dscf 1.14
LFGeo Carbon Monox?de, Ib/hr 0.0
Carbon Monoxide, grains/dscf 0.02
Outlet Outlet
A B
Hydrogen Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 61 54
H,S Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.06 0.05
Hydrogen Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.038 0.033
Carbonyl Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.63
Cos Carboynl Sulfide Rate, lo/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbonyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Methyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 6.4 6.2
CH,S Methyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.01 0.01
Methyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.006 0.005
Ethyl Mercaptan Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.63
C;HeS Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Ethyl Mercaptan Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethy! Sulfide Concentration, ppmd 38.0 42.0
(CH3).S Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.06 0.07
Dimethyl Sulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.043 0.047
Carbon Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.63
Cs; Carbon Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Carbon Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
Dimethy! Disulfide Concentration, ppmd 0.59 0.63
C;HeS: Dimethy! Disulfide Rate, Ib/hr 0.00 0.00
Dimethyl Disulfide Rate, grains/dscf 0.001 0.001
TRS-->S02 Emission Concentration, ppmd 110 100
OFE rs 502 TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, Ib/hr 0.19 0.17
TRS-->S02 Emission Rate, grains/dscf 0.128 0.116

0 TRS assumed moelcular mass = SO2, 64.06 gram/mole, l.e. 1 TRS in LFG assumed to = 1 SO2 emitted from the stack

Bridgeton Landfill, LLC
Weekly TRS

Monthly Method 2C
Event 55-14
04/04/2017
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ECHNOLOGY 1040503

‘ AN Laboratories, Inc.
A

April 6, 2017 4

5 Iﬁﬂ i ETI
AccmepiTED rﬂd\
T Toooeae LA Cert #04140
i i EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
Republic Servmes ADE-1461 s s
ATTN: Nick Bauer TO4A, TO16 SM & SCAN TX Cert T104704450-14-6
13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. ASTM D1946 ErfeNgods TOLAATONS
i 3 UT Cert CA0133332015-3
Bridgeton, MO 63044 EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: 1040503-01/04

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 4/05/17 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Nick Bauer and Mike Lambrich; David Randall,
Dustin Thoenen and Don Murphy, Weaver Consultants Group, and Jan Feezor, Feezor
Engineering on 4/06/17.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

L)

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MlJohnson@AirTechlabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 & City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client:

Republic Services

) Page 2 of 6
Attn: Nick Bauer 1040503
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/05/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: ppmv
EPA Methods 15/16
Lab No.: 1040503-01 1040503-02 1040503-03 1040503-04
Client Sample L.D.: Blower Outlet A | Blower Outlet B NQ EP14 A NQ EP14 B
Date/Time Sampled: 4/4/17 9:48 4/4/17 10:10 4/4/17 7:47 4/4/17 8:18
- Date/Time Analyzed: 4/5/17 10:33 4/5/17 10:46 4/5/17 10:58 4/5/17 11:11
QC Batch No.: 170405GC3A1 170405GC3A1 170405GC3A1 170405GC3A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.0 3.2 3.0 3.2
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv | ppmv
Hydrogen Sulfide 15 0.59 9.7 0.63 61 d| 59 54 d| 63
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.59 ND 0.63 ND 0.59 ND 0.63
Methyl Mercaptan 200 d 5.9 200 d 6.3 6.4 0.59 6.2 0.63
Ethyl Mercaptan 1.9 0.59 2.1 0.63 ND 0.59 ND 0.63
Dimethyl Sulfide 1,200 d 59 1,300 d 63 38 d 5.9 42 d 6.3
Carbon Disulfide 0.66 0.59 0.71 0.63 ND 0.59 ND 0.63
Dimethyl Disulfide 95 d 5.9 100 d 6.3 ND 0.59 ND 0.63
Total Reduced Sulfur 1,600 0.59 1,700 0.63 110 0.59 100 0.63
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary dilution
Reviewed/Approved By: AA/(O&( 4 Date :.{/(,‘/( 7
Mark Johnson ¥ !
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
’\ ﬂA § page 1 of 1

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 o City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




QC Batch No.: 170405GC3A1

Matrix: Air Page 3 of 6
Units: ppmy 1040503
QC for Sulfur Compounds by EPA 15/16
Lab No.: Method Blank LCS LCSD
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/5/17 10:21 4/5/17 9:00 4/5/17 9:12
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Datafile: 05apr003 05apr001 05apr002
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec. | Criteria % Rec. | Criteria | %RPD | Criteria
Hydrogen Sulfide ND 0.20 118 70-130% 118 70-130% 0.2 <30
Carbonyl Sulfide ND 0.20 110 70-130% 110 70-130% 0.1 <30
Methyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 129 70-130% 129 70-130% 0.3 <30
Ethyl Mercaptan ND 0.20 118 70-130% 116 70-130% 1.3 <30
Dimethyl Sulfide ND 0.20 102 70-130% 100 70-130% 1.8 <30
Carbon Disulfide ND 0.20 103 70-130% 102 70-130% 0.6 <30
Dimethyl Disulfide ND 0.20 89 70-130% 88 70-130% 0.2 <30
ND = Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ”/M % Date: 7 /&/7

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.
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AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

J
Mark J. Johnson V' /¥
Operations Manager

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 & Ph: (626) 964-4032  Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client: Rfapubllc Services Page 4 of 6
Attn: Nick Bauer 1040503
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/05/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1040503-01 1040503-02
Client Sample L.D.: |Blower Outlet A|Blower Outlet B
Date/Time Sampled: 4/4/17 9:48 4/4/17 10:10
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/6/17 8:30 4/6/17 8:45
QC Batch No.: 170405GC8A2 170405GC8A2
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.0 3.2
Result | RL | Result | RL
ANALYTE Y viv| Yviv | %viv | %viv
Hydrogen 10.9 3.0 12.1 3.2
Carbon Dioxide 34.5 0.030 36.6 0.032
Oxygen/Argon 9.0 1.5 8.0 1.6
Nitrogen 36.0 3.0 33.0 32
Methane 9.0 0.0030 9.5 0.0032
Carbon Monoxide 0.067 | 0.0030 | 0.069 | 0.0032
Net Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 127.2 3.0 137.3 3.2
Gross Heating Value (BTU/ft3) 145.0 3.0 156.7 32
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
BTU values based on D1946 analysis and non-methane analysis assumed as propane
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ./’ AM ,l L{/(o/l?
" Wérk Johnson ' b
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
‘\ hA j page 1 of 1
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Client: Republic Services

Attn: Nick Bauer Paglg jozgg
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/05/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1040503-03 1040503-04
Client Sample I.D.: NQ EP14 A NQ EP14 B
Date/Time Sampled: 4/4/17 7:47 4/4/17 8:18
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/6/17 8:59 4/6/17 9:14
QC Batch No.: 170405GC8A2 170405GC8A2
Analyst Initials: AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.0 3.2
Result [ RL | Result | RL
ANALYTE Y viv | Y% vIV| %viv| Y% vV
Hydrogen ND 3.0 ND 3.2
Carbon Dioxide 38.2 0.030 37.6 0.032
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.5 ND 1.6
Nitrogen 11.8 3.0 11.6 3.2
Methane 46.2 0.0030 46.8 0.0032
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0030 ND 0.0032
Net Heating Value (BTU/ft3) methane only 420.6 3.0 425.9 3.2
Gross Heating Value (BTU/ft3) methane only 467.1 3.0 473.0 3.2

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
BTU values based on D1946 analysis methane only

ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

Reviewed/Approved By: [/,/l%lé/~ 4

lMark Johnson

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

—A—A-A—A AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832

Date '{/6 /’ 7>
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Page 6 of 6

. 170405GC8A2
QC Batch No: 1040503
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % viv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD

Date Analyzed: 4/5/17 14:14 4/5/17 12:57 4/5/17 13:11

Analyst Initials: AS AS AS

Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits

SPIKE 5
Result RL | amr. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE Y%viv | Yoviv| %vv | %viv | % Rec. | % viv | % Rec. % “Rec | %Rec | RPD
Hydrogen ND 1.0 5.0 5.65 113 5.84 117 3.4 70 130 30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 9.91 99 10.1 100 1.6 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 15.9 107 15.9 107 0.2 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 71.5 102 71.5 102 0.0 70 130 30
Methane ND 0.0010 0.10 0.108 108 0.106 106 1.0 70 130 30
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0010 0.10 0.106 106 0.105 105 1.0 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: '/ A/y‘[[ § { Date '{/6 //7'
Mark .M)b{ls(i(n !

Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

AirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 ¢ City of Industry, CA 91748 e Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




ATTACHMENT C

GAS WELL ANALYSIS MAPS
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Carbon Monoxide Data Map - April 2017 - Bridgeton Landfill




LEGEND
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Hydrogen Data Map - April 2017 - Bridgeton Landfill




LEGEND
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Initial Temperature Maximums - April 2017 - Bridgeton Landfill




ATTACHMENT D

LABORATORY DATA




ATTACHMENT D-1

LAB ANALYSIS SUMMARY




Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, O,/Argon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide Comments
(%) (ppm)
North Quarry
GEW-002 12/7/2016 51 42 1.7 5.8 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-002 1/9/2017 54 40 ND 5.6 ND ND
GEW-002 2/15/2017 56 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-002 3/9/2017 56 42 ND ND ND ND
GEW-002 4/11/2017 55 43 ND ND ND ND
GEW-02S 1/9/2017 50 34 3.5 12 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-02S 3/9/2017 59 38 ND ND ND ND
GEW-003 12/7/2016 54 40 ND 5.7 0.1 ND
GEW-003 1/9/2017 49 37 ND 12 0.1 ND
GEW-003 2/15/2017 50 39 ND 11 0.1 ND
GEW-003 3/9/2017 49 39 ND 11 0.1 ND
GEW-003 4/11/2017 51 39 ND 9.8 0.1 ND
GEW-004 12/7/2016 51 38 ND 9.7 0.1 ND
GEW-004 1/9/2017 54 41 ND 4.5 0.1 ND
GEW-004 2/15/2017 See Note 7
GEW-004 3/9/2017 47 38 ND 14 0.1 ND
GEW-004 4/11/2017 50 38 ND 11 0.1 ND
GEW-005 12/7/2016 48 36 ND 15 ND ND
GEW-005 1/10/2017 50 37 ND 11 0.1 ND
GEW-005 2/15/2017 38 33 ND 28 ND ND
GEW-005 3/9/2017 34 29 2.9 34 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-005 4/11/2017 46 33 ND 20 ND ND
GEW-006 1/10/2017 52 37 ND 11 ND ND
GEW-006 3/9/2017 44 34 ND 21 ND ND
GEW-007 1/10/2017 56 40 ND ND ND ND
GEW-007 3/8/2017 57 40 ND ND ND ND
GEW-008 12/7/2016 53 42 ND 3 0.8 ND
GEW-008 1/10/2017 50 41 1.9 6.8 0.4 ND See Note 3
GEW-008 2/15/2017 54 43 ND ND 0.8 ND
GEW-008 3/8/2017 54 43 ND ND 1.0 ND
GEW-008 4/11/2017 53 43 ND ND 0.7 ND
GEW-009 12/7/2016 47 39 ND 12 0.5 ND
GEW-009 1/10/2017 44 37 ND 17 0.5 ND
GEW-009 2/15/2017 48 41 ND 9.8 0.6 ND
GEW-009 3/8/2017 49 41 ND 8.4 0.5 ND
GEW-009 4/11/2017 45 39 1.7 13 0.4 ND See Note 3
GEW-040 12/7/2016 56 39 ND 4 ND ND
GEW-040 1/9/2017 58 40 ND ND ND ND
GEW-040 2/15/2017 55 37 1.7 5.7 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-040 3/8/2017 57 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-040 4/11/2017 57 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-041R 1/9/2017 56 40 ND 3.0 ND ND
GEW-041R 3/8/2017 56 37 ND 5.9 ND ND
GEW-042R 12/7/2016 55 39 ND 5.1 ND ND
GEW-042R 1/9/2017 57 39 ND 3 ND ND
GEW-042R 2/15/2017 48 36 3.6 13 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-042R 3/8/2017 56 42 ND ND ND ND
GEW-042R 4/11/2017 56 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-043R 1/9/2017 55 42 ND ND 0.1 ND
GEW-043R 3/8/2017 55 42 ND ND 0.1 ND
GEW-044 1/9/2017 56 41 ND ND ND ND
GEW-044 3/8/2017 51 37 ND 11 ND ND
GEW-045R 12/7/2016 42 31 6 21 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-045R 1/9/2017 57 37 ND 5.6 ND ND
GEW-045R 2/15/2017 56 37 ND 5.4 ND ND
April 2017 MDNR MDS-
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Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, O,/Argon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide Comments
(%) (ppm)

GEW-045R 3/8/2017 60 38 ND ND ND ND
GEW-045R 4/11/2017 60 37 ND ND ND ND
GEW-046R 12/7/2016 53 39 1.7 6.3 0.1 ND See Note 3
GEW-046R 1/9/2017 54 41 ND 4.5 0.1 ND
GEW-046R 2/15/2017 47 36 2.5 15 0.1 ND See Note 3
GEW-046R 3/15/2017 51 39 ND 9.9 0.1 ND
GEW-046R 4/11/2017 52 39 ND 8.0 0.1 ND
GEW-047R 12/7/2016 48 39 ND 12 ND ND
GEW-047R 1/9/2017 54 41 ND 4.4 0.1 ND
GEW-047R 2/15/2017 44 35 ND 21 ND ND
GEW-047R 3/9/2017 42 34 ND 22 ND ND
GEW-047R 4/11/2017 32 27 ND 40 0.1 ND
GEW-048 12/7/2016 53 39 ND 7.5 ND ND
GEW-048 1/10/2017 55 39 ND 5 ND ND
GEW-048 2/15/2017 45 34 3.1 19 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-048 3/9/2017 50 38 ND 11 ND ND
GEW-048 4/11/2017 50 36 ND 14 ND ND
GEW-049 12/7/2016 45 35 ND 18 0.03 ND
GEW-049 1/9/2017 54 39 ND 6.2 0.1 ND
GEW-049 2/14/2017 54 38 ND 6.8 0.1 ND
GEW-049 3/8/2017 37 31 ND 31 ND ND
GEW-049 4/11/2017 43 30 2.5 24 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-050 1/10/2017 51 37 ND 12 0.04 ND
GEW-050 3/9/2017 41 31 3 25 0.05 ND See Note 3
GEW-051 1/9/2017 55 42 ND ND 1.5 ND
GEW-051 3/8/2017 49 38 ND 10 0.9 ND
GEW-052 1/10/2017 52 38 ND 9.1 ND ND
GEW-052 3/8/2017 34 28 1.9 35 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-053 12/7/2016 48 39 ND 9.9 21 34
GEW-053 1/9/2017 40 34 3.4 21 1.8 ND See Note 3
GEW-053 2/14/2017 44 37 ND 16 2.2 95
GEW-053 3/8/2017 44 37 ND 14 4.6 110
GEW-053 4/11/2017 46 36 ND 12 4.2 48
GEW-054 12/7/2016 50 40 ND 6.9 1.8 43
GEW-054 1/9/2017 55 41 ND ND 1.2 ND
GEW-054 2/14/2017 50 40 ND 4.1 4.9 ND
GEW-054 3/8/2017 46 38 2.3 9.4 4.7 34 See Note 3
GEW-054 4/11/2017 52 41 ND 4 21 35
GEW-055 12/7/2016 50 40 1.6 5.7 2.2 33 See Note 3
GEW-055 1/9/2017 47 37 3 11 1.5 ND See Note 3
GEW-055 2/14/2017 53 43 ND ND 1.7 ND
GEW-055 3/8/2017 51 40 1.9 6.3 1.4 ND See Note 3
GEW-055 4/11/2007 48 41 ND 3.7 5.4 45
Flare Station? 12/6/2016 46.0 36.1 1.9 14.9 ND ND See Note 5
Flare Station? 1/4/2017 40.7 34.1 2.1 22.0 ND ND See Note 5
Flare Station? 2/7/2017 47.1 36.5 0.9 13.8 ND ND See Note 5
Flare Station? 3/7/2017 42.7 34.9 1.7 18.8 ND ND See Note 5
Flare Station? 4/4/2017 46.5 37.9 ND 11.7 ND ND See Note 5

Notes: (1) Based on the comparison of field to laboratory readings, oxygen to balance gas ratios, and historical concentrations, the sample was
determined to be suspect due to oxygen introduction which likely occurred during sample collection or laboratory analytical methods. (2) MDNR also
collected duplicate LFG samples at these locations during this sampling period. (3) Based on the oxygen verification readings taken with an Envision
meter, it was determined there is a sample train leak. (4) Based on the oxygen verification readings taken with an Envision meter, it was determined
that the readings are accurate. (5) Flare station gas concentration data is an average of NQ EP14 A (or 1) and NQ EP14 B (or 2), located in the North
Quarry. (6) Flare station gas concentration data is an average of Outlets 1 and 2 (A & B) or SQ OU 1 and OU 2, located in the South Quarry. (7)
Sample not reported by lab due to canister leak.

ND = Analyte not detected in sample.
2 = Flare Station measured at EPA Method 2 flow port (blower outlet)

April 2017 MDNR MDS-
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Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, O,/Argon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide Comments
(%) (ppm)
South Quarry
GEW-010 12/9/2016 42 49 1.7 7.7 0.1 ND See Note 4
GEW-010 1/11/2017 51 46 ND ND 0.1 ND
GEW-010 2/14/2017 47 42 2.5 8.5 0.1 ND See Note 3
GEW-010 3/7/2017 47 45 1.8 6 0.1 ND
GEW-010 4/10/2017 56 40 ND ND 0.13 ND
GEW-038 12/9/2016 8.8 45 4.4 18 23 1,100 See Note 4
GEW-038 1/11/2017 7.2 42 6.3 22 22 1,500 See Note 4
GEW-038 2/14/2017 12 50 2.9 11 24 1,300 See Note 4
GEW-038 3/7/2017 1.3 56 ND 3.4 37 2,800
GEW-038 4/11/2017 6.4 55 ND 51 32 2,100
GEW-039 12/8/2016 11 12 17 60 ND ND See Note 3
GEW-039 1/11/2017 45 53 ND ND 0.1 ND
GEW-039 2/14/2017 45 52 ND ND 0.1 ND
GEW-039 3/7/2017 44 53 ND ND 0.04 ND
GEW-039 4/11/2017 44 54 ND ND 0.07 ND
GEW-056R 12/9/2016 13 49 ND 12 25 990
GEW-056R 1/11/2017 13 57 ND ND 27 1,000
GEW-056R 2/14/2017 15 52 ND 4.9 27 1,000
GEW-056R 3/7/2017 16 51 ND 5.2 27 970
GEW-056R 4/10/2017 14 52 ND 4.3 28 880
GEW-057R 1/12/2017 8.6 39 4.6 29 19 840 See Note 4
GEW-057R 3/3/2017 12 42 1.6 29 16 600
GEW-058 1/12/2017 8.5 32 6.8 38 14 610 See Note 4
GEW-058 3/3/2017 12 40 21 34 13 500
GEW-058A 3/3/2017 8.6 31 2.7 50 6.7 300
GEW-059R 1/12/2017 4.1 49 ND ND 44 1,800
GEW-059R 3/3/2017 6.8 47 ND ND 43 1,600
GEW-082R 1/12/2017 3.2 50 ND ND 43 1,900
GEW-082R 3/10/2017 7.2 47 1.7 5.8 38 1,500 See Note 3
GEW-086 3/10/2017 4.2 55 ND 3.1 36 960
GEW-090 1/12/2017 11 46 ND ND 40 1,800
GEW-090 3/10/2017 12 44 ND 3.6 39 1,600
GEW-102 1/12/2017 2 53 ND 3 40 830
GEW-107 1/12/2017 24 47 2 7 20 1,200 See Note 4
GEW-107 3/3/2017 37 40 4 14 51 230
GEW-109 12/8/2016 13 28 9.6 38 12 420 See Note 3
GEW-109 1/11/2017 21 51 ND 6.5 20 790
GEW-109 2/14/2017 19 49 ND 8.3 22 910
GEW-109 3/7/2017 27 47 ND 9.1 16 510
GEW-109 4/11/2017 24 49 ND 9.6 17 510
GEW-110 12/9/2016 2.5 24 11 46 16 870 See Note 4
GEW-110 1/11/2017 13 48 ND 13 25 1,300
GEW-110 2/14/2017 10 34 5.2 35 15 800 See Note 4
GEW-110 3/7/2017 12 35 6.7 35 11 570 See Note 4
GEW-110 4/10/2017 55 22 12.0 50 10 500 See Note 4
GEW-116 1/12/2017 1.8 59 ND 4.8 33 2,100
GEW-117 1/12/2017 7.4 61 1.7 5.9 23 1,900 See Note 4
GEW-117 3/9/2017 7 65 ND ND 25 1,600
GEW-118 1/12/2017 1.3 53 21 7.6 35 1,500 See Note 3
GEW-118 3/9/2017 1.5 56 ND ND 38 1,500
GEW-120 3/9/2017 38 58 ND ND 1.8 43
GEW-121 1/11/2017 9.2 56 ND 6.3 27 1,500
GEW-121 3/9/2017 10 56 ND 7.7 25 1,200
GEW-122 3/9/2017 0.3 56 ND ND 41 2,800
GEW-123 3/7/2017 0.4 60 ND ND 36 3,100
April 2017 MDNR MDS-
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Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, O,/Argon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide Comments
(%) (ppm)
GEW-124 1/11/2017 35.0 49 2.9 10.0 2.4 280 See Note 4
GEW-125 1/11/2017 2.4 55 ND ND 38 2,600
GEW-125 3/6/2017 3.4 56 ND ND 37 2,500
GEW-126 1/11/2017 24 52 ND 5.4 18 1,600
GEW-126 3/6/2017 23 51 ND 18 6.4 460
GEW-127 1/11/2017 2.9 46 7 25 18 2,200 See Note 4
GEW-127 3/2/2017 3.9 58 2.6 12 23 2,700
GEW-128 1/12/2017 6.4 64 ND ND 26 2,900
GEW-128 3/2/2017 5.7 61 ND 5.1 27 3,000
GEW-129 1/12/2017 1.4 69 1.7 5.9 22 3,300 See Note 4
GEW-129 3/2/2017 3.4 70 ND 4.6 19 2,400
GEW-130 1/11/2017 0.4 55 ND ND 41 3,600
GEW-130 3/2/2017 1.1 36 8.3 30 24 1,900 See Note 4
GEW-131 1/11/2017 0.8 61 ND ND 36 2,000
GEW-131 3/6/2017 19 46 ND 11 22 1,200
GEW-132 1/9/2017 4.8 53 ND ND 39 2,000
GEW-132 3/9/2017 7.5 46 21 18 26 1,300
GEW-133 1/9/2017 0.6 18 15 53 14 1,000 See Note 3
GEW-133 3/9/2017 1.0 55 ND ND 41 1,600
GEW-134 1/9/2017 18 52 ND ND 26 1,300
GEW-134 3/15/2017 15 47 21 18 18 900
GEW-135 1/9/2017 0.2 6.6 19 68 6.4 190 See Note 4
GEW-135 3/9/2017 0.6 62 ND ND 34 2,600
GEW-136 1/9/2017 7.5 41 ND 39 11 410
GEW-136 3/15/2017 3.4 19 13 55 10 320 See Note 4
GEW-137 1/9/2017 0.6 57 ND ND 39 2,600
GEW-137 3/9/2017 9.9 23 3.9 63 0.06 ND
GEW-139 1/12/2017 3.0 40 6 23 27 2,100 See Note 4
GEW-139 3/2/2017 3.1 48 2.8 11 34 2,700
GEW-140 1/12/2017 5.7 37 7.9 30 19 1,100 See Note 4
GEW-140 3/3/2017 3.6 38 6.3 25 28 1,400 See Note 4
GEW-141 1/12/2017 0.3 54 21 7.3 36 4,100 See Note 4
GEW-141 3/3/2017 1.9 43 5.6 20 29 3,200 See Note 4
GEW-142 1/12/2017 2.3 58 35 12 23 2,100 See Note 4
GEW-144 1/12/2017 4.7 55 ND 4.7 33 1,600
GEW-144 3/3/2017 0.8 45 4.8 17 32 1,800 See Note 4
GEW-146 1/9/2017 2.8 9 13 75 0.9 120 See Note 4
GEW-147 1/9/2017 12 50 ND 9.8 27 1,200
GEW-147 3/7/2017 13 46 ND 18 22 920
GEW-148 1/9/2017 0.2 1.9 21 76 0.6 31 See Note 4
GEW-149 1/9/2017 17 48 1.5 16 17 750 See Note 4
GEW-149 3/10/2017 11 43 3.4 30 13 580
GEW-150 1/11/2017 5.4 50 35 18 22 1,400 See Note 4
GEW-150 3/3/2017 11 38 51 38 7.8 420 See Note 4
GEW-151 1/9/2017 1.4 45 ND ND 51 1,000
GEW-151 3/10/2017 1.0 41 1.9 6.5 49 900 See Note 3
GEW-153 1/11/2017 31 43 2.4 8.4 14 530 See Note 4
GEW-153 3/3/2017 37 44 ND ND 16 430
GEW-154 1/9/2017 1.7 4.3 20 72 1.3 89 See Note 4
GEW-154 3/10/2017 33 42 2.3 8 15 700
GEW-155 1/9/2017 5.4 52 ND 8.2 33 1,200
GEW-156 3/3/2017 16 32 5.3 44 2 95 See Note 4
GEW-158 3/10/2017 26 33 4.4 25 11 490
GEW-160 1/9/2017 55 54 ND ND 37 2,100
GEW-160 3/10/2017 11 52 ND 3.6 32 2,000
GEW-161 1/9/2017 2.8 54 ND ND 40 2,200
April 2017 MDNR MDS-
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Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, O,/Argon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide Comments
(%) (ppm)
GEW-162 3/10/2017 6.8 31 11 38 13 690 See Note 4
GEW-163 1/11/2017 0.95 16 16 59 7.8 490 See Note 4
GEW-163 3/7/2017 4.8 30 8.8 46 9.3 590 See Note 4
GEW-164 1/11/2017 5 25 13 49 7 540 See Note 4
GEW-164 3/7/2017 10 41 7.1 32 8.6 660 See Note 4
GEW-165 1/11/2017 3.2 63 ND ND 30 2,800
GEW-165 3/6/2017 5.6 62 ND ND 29 2,400
GEW-166 1/11/2017 5.6 32 8.2 36 18 1,400 See Note 4
GEW-166 3/6/2017 0.3 54 1.7 5.7 38 3,200
GEW-167 1/11/2017 3.6 39 51 23 29 1,900 See Note 4
GEW-167 3/6/2017 1.5 46 35 14 34 2,400
GEW-168 1/11/2017 4.2 59 ND ND 32 2,600
GEW-168 3/6/2017 3.4 53 2.2 7.5 33 2,600
GEW-169 1/11/2017 3.3 53 4.5 16 22 2,300 See Note 4
GEW-169 3/6/2017 21 36 9 32 20 1,700 See Note 4
GEW-170 1/11/2017 4.2 50 5.8 22 17 2,400 See Note 4
GEW-170 3/2/2017 3.3 57 4 16 20 2,700
GEW-172 1/12/2017 0.7 57 ND ND 40 3,200
GEW-173 1/12/2017 4.3 16 15 62 2.6 260 See Note 4
GEW-174 1/12/2017 4.6 39 4.9 29 21 1,500 See Note 4
GEW-174 3/3/2017 55 34 6.6 34 20 1,200 See Note 4
GEW-175 1/11/2017 18 52 3.2 16 11 610 See Note 4
GEW-175 3/3/2017 16 45 4.5 23 11 510
GEW-176 1/11/2017 23 53 1.9 8.9 13 590 See Note 4
GEW-176 3/3/2017 18 40 6 25 10 400
GEW-177 1/12/2017 0.2 55 3.8 13 27 4,300 See Note 4
GIW-01 12/8/2016 35 51 5.8 21 18 1,400 See Note 3
GIW-01 1/11/2017 4.5 67 ND 3.8 23 2,100
GIW-01 2/14/2017 35 66 ND 4.7 25 1,900
GIW-01 3/7/2017 12 58 3.6 16 10 720
GIW-01 4/10/2017 17 40 6.6 35 1.2 170 See Note 4
GIW-02 12/8/2016 3.1 65 1.7 5.6 24 1,700 See Note 3
GIW-02 1/11/2017 12 67 ND ND 19 970
GIW-02 2/14/2017 1.8 60 1.7 5.8 30 1,800 See Note 4
GIW-02 3/7/2017 4.7 32 9.9 44 9.1 460 See Note 4
GIW-02 4/10/2017 2.9 16 16 63 1.9 130 See Note 4
GIW-03 12/8/2016 1 53 51 18 22 1,600 See Note 4
GIW-03 1/11/2017 1 66 ND ND 29 2,000
GIW-03 2/14/2017 7.1 42 6.4 33 11 490 See Note 3
GIW-03 3/7/2017 1 57 2.3 8 31 1,900
GIW-03 4/10/2017 0.85 48 4.6 16 31 1,700 See Note 4
GIW-04 12/8/2016 0.8 42 5 18 34 2,000 See Note 3
GIW-04 1/11/2017 1.1 53 ND ND 43 2,400
GIW-04 2/14/2017 0.5 37 6.5 23 33 1,800 See Note 4
GIW-04 3/7/2017 0.1 8.1 19 66 7.2 400 See Note 4
GIW-04 4/10/2017 0.4 24 11 41 23 1,200 See Note 4
GIW-05 12/8/2016 0.03 0.5 22 77 ND ND See Note 4
GIW-05 1/11/2017 0.2 1.6 22 77 ND ND See Note 4
GIW-05 2/14/2017 0.05 2.1 22 76 ND ND See Note 4
GIW-05 3/7/2017 0.07 1.6 22 77 0.04 ND See Note 4
GIW-05 4/10/2017 0.01 1.5 22 77 ND ND See Note 4
GIW-06 12/9/2016 26 48 ND 4.1 20 550
GIW-06 1/11/2017 3.1 36 ND 37 21 1,200
GIW-06 2/14/2017 22 45 21 7.2 22 550 See Note 3
GIW-06 3/7/2017 24 39 4.2 14 18 480 See Note 3
GIW-06 4/11/2017 6.4 50 ND 17 25 600
April 2017 MDNR MDS-
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Laboratory Analysis - Bridgeton Landfill

. Carbon
Well Name Date Sampled Methane CO, O,/Argon Nitrogen Hydrogen Monoxide Comments
(%) (ppm)

GIW-07 12/9/2016 26 50 1.7 6.1 16 720 See Note 4
GIW-07 1/11/2017 37 49 ND 6.4 6 410
GIW-07 2/14/2017 32 50 2.4 8 7 430 See Note 4
GIW-07 3/7/2017 35 49 1.8 5.9 8.4 540
GIW-07 4/11/2017 13 51 5.8 21 9.4 680 See Note 4
GIW-08 12/9/2016 31 52 2.8 14 0.3 77 See Note 3
GIW-08 1/11/2017 35 46 ND 18 0.3 88
GIW-08 2/14/2017 42 55 ND ND 0.7 140
GIW-08 3/7/2017 36 59 ND 4.1 0.7 160
GIW-08 4/11/2017 21 68 ND 9.4 0.5 200
GIW-09 12/9/2016 ND 16 13 65 1.5 92 See Note 4
GIW-09 1/11/2017 24 36 3.9 31 4.4 150 See Note 4
GIW-09 2/14/2017 29 41 2.3 19 8.3 280 See Note 4
GIW-09 3/7/2017 6.2 25 7 56 5.4 320
GIW-09 4/11/2017 2.3 15 12 66 4.6 160 See Note 4
GIW-10 12/8/2016 6.9 41 4.8 23 24 1,000 See Note 3
GIW-10 1/11/2017 6.7 53 ND ND 37 1,400
GIW-10 2/14/2017 8.3 49 ND 4.4 36 1,200
GIW-10 3/7/2017 6.4 51 ND ND 40 1,300
GIW-10 4/10/2017 1.5 51 ND ND 43 1,200
GIW-11 12/9/2016 2 62 ND 6.2 28 2,100
GIW-11 1/11/2017 1.8 64 ND ND 31 2,100
GIW-11 2/14/2017 55 60 ND 7.2 27 1,500
GIW-11 3/7/2017 5.3 56 ND 11 26 1,400
GIW-11 4/11/2017 3 61 ND 4.3 30 1,500
GIwW-12 12/9/2016 7.6 31 9.3 45 6.3 320 See Note 4
GIwW-12 1/11/2017 35 64 ND ND 31 1500
GIwW-12 2/14/2017 10 40 5.9 31 13 590 See Note 4
GIwW-12 3/7/2017 9.1 33 8.1 39 10 490 See Note 4
GIwW-12 4/10/2017 10 37 6.9 35 11 380 See Note 4
GIW-13 12/9/2016 12 65 ND 35 19 1,100
GIW-13 1/11/2017 9.9 69 ND ND 18 890
GIW-13 2/14/2017 12 68 ND ND 17 660
GIW-13 3/7/2017 13 66 ND ND 18 760
GIW-13 4/10/2017 11 67 ND ND 18 680
Flare Station? 12/6/2016 9.3 37.8 7.7 32.4 12.0 840 See Note 6
Flare Station? 1/4/2017 9.8 38.7 7.4 30.6 12.8 815 See Note 6
Flare Station? 2/7/2017 9.7 37.7 7.9 31.7 12.2 840 See Note 6
Flare Station? 3/7/2017 9.1 35.0 8.6 35.2 11.6 695 See Note 6
Flare Station2 4/4/2017 9.3 35.6 8.5 34.5 11.5 680 See Note 6

Notes: (1) Based on the comparison of field to laboratory readings, oxygen to balance gas ratios, and historical concentrations, the sample was
determined to be suspect due to oxygen introduction which likely occurred during sample collection or laboratory analytical methods. (2) MDNR also
collected duplicate LFG samples at these locations during this sampling period. (3) Based on the oxygen verification readings taken with an Envision
meter, it was determined there is a sample train leak. (4) Based on the oxygen verification readings taken with an Envision meter, it was determined
that the readings are accurate. (5) Flare station gas concentration data is an average of NQ EP14 A (or 1) and NQ EP14 B (or 2), located in the North
Quarry. (6) Flare station gas concentration data is an average of Outlets 1 and 2 (A & B) or SQ OU 1 and OU 2, located in the South Quarry. (7)
Sample not reported by lab due to canister leak.

ND = Analyte not detected in sample.

2 = Flare Station Inlet measured at EPA Method 2 flow port (blower outlet)
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ECHNOLOGY 1041203

J A Laboratories, Inc.
A

April 17,2017

AAV cu; REE‘ 5 }BT 5 I'%lc\

“ooneiar LA Cert #04140
1 1 EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, 25C/3C,
Republic Services ADE-1461 s Rsk175
ATTN: Nick Bauer Tt Tt £ SN TX Cert T104704450-14-6
13570 St. Charles Rock Rd. ASTUDI1S46 =RhMaihadsr D15, TOME

1 UT Cert CA0133332015-3
Bridgeton, MO 63044 EPA Methods TO3, TO14A, TO15, RSK-175

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Project Reference: Bridgeton Landfill
Lab Number: 1041203-01/35

Enclosed are results for sample(s) received 4/12/17 by Air Technology Laboratories.
Samples were received intact. Analyses were performed according to specifications on
the chain of custody provided with the sample(s).

Report Narrative:

— Unless otherwise noted in the report, sample analyses were performed within
method performance criteria and meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards.

— The enclosed results relate only to the sample(s).

Preliminary results were e-mailed to Nick Bauer and Mike Lambrich; David Randall,
Dustin Thoenen and Don Murphy, Weaver Consultants Group, and Jan Feezor, Feezor
Engineering on 4/17/17.

ATL appreciates the opportunity to provide testing services to your company. If you
have any questions regarding these results, please call me at (626) 964-4032.

Sincerely,

Wbl

Mark Johnson
Operations Manager
MJohnson@AirTechLabs.com

Enclosures

Note: The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 & City of Industry, CA 91748 ¢ Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832
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Client: Republic Services

. . Page2 of 13
Attl'l. NlC.k Bauer 1041203
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1041203-01 1041203-02 1041203-03 1041203-04
Client Sample L.D.: GEW 10 GEW 110 GIW 13 GIW 12
Date/Time Sampled: 4/10/17 15:30 4/10/17 15:40 4/10/17 15:55 4/10/17 16:04
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 9:37 4/13/17 9:51 4/13/17 10:06 4/13/17 10:21
QC Batch No.: 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4
Result RL | Result| RL | Result| RL | Result| RL
ANALYTE %viv | YovIV | %viv| Y vIv| %viv| %viv| %viv| Y%viv
Hydrogen 0.13 d| 0.034 10 3.4 18 34 11 3.4
Carbon Dioxide 40 0.034 22 0.034 67 0.034 37 0.034
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.7 12 1.7 ND 1.7 6.9 1.7
Nitrogen ND 3.4 50 3.4 ND 3.4 35 34
Methane 56 0.0034 5.5 0.0034 11 0.0034 10 0.0034
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0034 | 0.050 | 0.0034 | 0.068 | 0.0034 | 0.038 | 0.0034
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 170417GC8A1
Reviewed/Approved By: 1 /I/]M 4 Date Y {t7//7
V¥iérk Johnson  V
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
” ﬁ A . page 1 of 1
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Client: Republic Services

] Page 3 of 13
Attn: Nick Bauer 1041203
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1041203-05 1041203-06 1041203-07 1041203-08
Client Sample I.D.: GEW 56R GIW 11 GEW 39 GEW 109
Date/Time Sampled: 4/10/17 16:16 4/11/17 8:19 4/11/17 8:31 4/11/17 8:40
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 10:35 4/13/17 10:50 4/13/17 11:04 4/13/17 11:19
QC Batch No.: 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.4 3.2 3.2 3.2
Result | RL | Result| RL Result RL | Result | RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv ] %viv| %viv] %viv | % viv | %viv| % viv
Hydrogen 28 3.4 30 3.2 0.066 d| 0.032 17 3.2
Carbon Dioxide 52 0.034 61 0.032 54 0.032 49 0.032
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.7 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6
Nitrogen 4.3 3.4 4.3 3.2 ND 3.2 9.6 3.2
Methane 14 0.0034 3.0 0.0032 44 0.0032 24 0.0032
Carbon Monoxide 0.088 | 0.0034 0.15 0.0032 ND 0.0032 | 0.051 | 0.0032
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 170417GC8A1
Reviewed/Approved By: (/’/]'M Y}' Date \-{{(’l 117
YMark Johnson |
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
" ' A A page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130  City of Industry, CA 91748 « Ph: (626) 964-4032 e Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client:

Republic Services

; Page 4 of 13
Attn: Nick Bauer 1041203
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1041203-09 1041203-10 1041203-11 1041203-12
Client Sample I.D.: GIW 9 GEW 45R GEW 46R GEW 2
Date/Time Sampled: 4/11/17 8:50 4/11/17 9:32 4/11/17 9:43 4/11/17 9:54
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 11:33 4/13/17 11:48 4/13/17 12:02 4/13/17 12:17
QC Batch No.: 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2
Result [ RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv| Y%viv]| %viv | Yoviv ] %viv | %viv] %viv | Yoviv
Hydrogen 4.6 32 ND d| 0.032 0.074 d| 0.032 ND d| 0.032
Carbon Dioxide 15 0.032 37 0.032 39 0.032 43 0.032
Oxygen/Argon 12 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6
Nitrogen 66 3.2 ND 32 8.0 3.2 ND 32
Methane 2.3 0.0032 60 0.0032 52 0.0032 55 0.0032
Carbon Monoxide 0.016 | 0.0032 ND 0.0032 ND 0.0032 ND 0.0032
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 170417GC8A1
Reviewed/Approved By: 14 /I/LM l Date "{/(7 \/!/7L
MHrX Johnson [
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
'\ ' A ; page 1 of 1
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Client:

Republic Services

. Page 5 0of 13
Attn: Nick Bauer 1041203
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1041203-13 1041203-14 1041203-15 1041203-16
Client Sample L.D.: GEW 3 GEW 4 GEW 49 GEW 47R
Date/Time Sampled: 4/11/17 10:04 4/11/17 10:15 4/11/17 10:27 4/11/17 10:37
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 12:32 4/13/17 12:46 4/13/17 13:01 4/13/17 14:57
QC Batch No.: 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2 170412GC8A2 170413GC8A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | viv] %viv | eviv| %viv | Yoviv] %viv | Yoviv
Hydrogen 0.081 d| 0.032 0.064 d| 0.032 ND d| 0.032 0.11 d| 0.032
Carbon Dioxide 39 0.032 38 0.032 30 0.032 27 0.032
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.6 ND 1.6 2.5 1.6 ND 1.6
Nitrogen 9.8 3.2 11 3.2 24 3.2 40 3.2
Methane 51 0.0032 50 0.0032 43 0.0032 32 0.0032
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0032 ND 0.0032 ND 0.0032 ND 0.0032
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 170417GC8A1
Reviewed/Approved By: f/l”M- ﬁ" Date 4//7 A?
M4rk Johnson A
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
I\ ﬂA i page 1 of 1
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Client:

Republic Services

] Page 6 of 13
Attn: Nick Bauer 1041203
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1041203-17 1041203-18 1041203-19 1041203-20
Client Sample 1.D.: GEW 5 GEW 48 GIW 1 GIW 2
Date/Time Sampled: 4/11/17 10:47 4/11/17 10:57 4/10/17 8:39 4/10/17 8:50
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 15:12 4/13/17 15:26 4/13/17 15:41 4/13/17 15:55
QC Batch No.: 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.2 3.2 3.4 3.4
Result RL Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv] %viv | Yoviv | %viv | VIV %viv | Yoviv
Hydrogen ND d| 0.032 ND d| 0.032 1.2 d| 0.034 1.9 d| 0.034
Carbon Dioxide 33 0.032 36 0.032 40 0.034 16 0.034
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.6 ND 1.6 6.6 1.7 16 1.7
Nitrogen 20 3.2 14 3.2 35 34 63 34
Methane 46 0.0032 50 0.0032 17 0.0034 2.9 0.0034
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0032 ND 0.0032 | 0.017 0.0034 | 0.013 0.0034
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 170417GC8A1
Reviewed/Approved By: ]///M ,L Date 9 \/[’7 /l ?’
Mark . Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
” ' A . page 1 of 1
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Client: Republic Services

' Page 7 of 13
Attn: Nick Bauer 1041203
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1041203-21 1041203-22 1041203-23 1041203-24
Client Sample I.D.: GIW 3 GIwW 4 GIW 5 GIW 10
Date/Time Sampled: 4/10/17 15:20 4/10/17 15:31 4/10/17 15:47 4/10/17 16:06
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 16:11 4/13/17 16:26 4/13/17 16:40 4/13/17 16:55
QC Batch No.: 170413GC8A1 170413GC8Al1 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.5
Result [ RL | Result | RL Result RL | Result | RL
ANALYTE Yviv| %viv| %viv| vV | Y%viv | Yeviv | Y%viv| Y% viv
Hydrogen 31 34 23 3.4 ND d| 0.034 43 3.5
Carbon Dioxide 48 0.034 24 0.034 1.5 0.034 51 0.035
Oxygen/Argon 4.6 1.7 11 1.7 22 1.7 ND 1.7
Nitrogen 16 3.4 41 3.4 77 3.4 ND 3.5
Methane 0.85 0.0034 0.35 0.0034 | 0.0051 0.0034 1.5 0.0035
Carbon Monoxide 0.17 0.0034 0.12 0.0034 ND 0.0034 0.12 0.0035
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 170417GC8A1
Reviewed/Approved By: /”/W 64‘ Date "///7 //7
" 7 Klark Johnson
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
” ’ A ’ page 1 of 1
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Client: Republic Services

Attn: Nick Bauer Pageigl 4(1)2 (l)g
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1041203-25 1041203-26 1041203-27 1041203-28
Client Sample 1.D.: GIW 6 GIW 7 GIW 8 GEW 38
Date/Time Sampled: 4/11/17 8:10 4/11/17 8:21 4/11/17 8:32 4/11/17 8:43
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 17:09 | 4/13/17 17:24 4/13/17 17:38 4/13/17 17:53
QC Batch No.: 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2
Result | RL | Result | RL Result RL | Result| RL
ANALYTE %viv| %viv]| %viv| Yviv]l %viv | VIV | %viv| Y% viv
Hydrogen 25 3.2 9.4 3.2 0.52 d| 0.032 32 3.2
Carbon Dioxide 50 0.032 51 0.032 68 0.032 55 0.032
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.6 5.8 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6
Nitrogen 17 3.2 21 3.2 9.4 3.2 5.1 3.2
Methane 6.4 0.0032 13 0.0032 21 " | 0.0032 6.4 0.0032
Carbon Monoxide 0.060 | 0.0032 | 0.068 | 0.0032 | 0.020 0.0032 0.21 0.0032

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit

d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 170417GC8A1

1//4/0@/ ﬁ

Reviewed/Approved By:

V Nark Johnson
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

1YY

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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Client: Republic Services

Attn: Nick Bauer Fage duf L3
. . . 1041203
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v
| ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1041203-29 1041203-30 1041203-31 1041203-32
Client Sample L.D.: GEW 8 GEW 9 GEW 53 GEW 55
Date/Time Sampled: 4/11/17 9:20 4/11/17 9:33 4/11/17 9:48 4/11/17 10:02
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/13/17 18:07 4/14/17 7:59 4/14/17 8:14 4/14/17 8:28
QC Batch No.: 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2
Result RL Result RL | Result | RL | Result| RL
ANALYTE %viv | Yoviv] %viv | VIV | %viv| Y vV ]| %viv| % viv
Hydrogen 0.72 d| 0.032 0.36 d| 0.032 4.2 3.2 5.4 3.2
Carbon Dioxide 43 0.032 39 0.032 36 0.032 41 0.032
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.6 1.7 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6
Nitrogen ND 3.2 13 3.2 12 3.2 3.7 3.2
Methane 53 0.0032 45 0.0032 46 0.0032 48 0.0032
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0032 ND 0.0032 | 0.0048 [ 0.0032 | 0.0045 | 0.0032
Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 170417GC8A1
Reviewed/Approved By: '””M % Date p///7//7
VMiark Johnson {
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
I\ ' A ; page 1 of 1

AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

18501 E. Gale Avenue, Suite 130 « City of Industry, CA 91748  Ph: (626) 964-4032 ¢ Fx: (626) 964-5832




Client:

Republic Services

AIirTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.

. : Page 10 0of 13
Attl}. lek Bauer . 1041203
Project Name: Bridgeton Landfill
Project No.: NA
Date Received: 04/12/17
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % v/v

ASTM D1946
Lab No.: 1041203-33 1041203-34 1041203-35
Client Sample L.D.: GEW 40 GEW 42R GEW 54
Date/Time Sampled: 4/11/17 10:21 4/11/17 10:32 4/11/17 10:49
Date/Time Analyzed: 4/14/17 8:43 4/14/17 8:58 4/14/17 9:12
QC Batch No.: 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1 170413GC8A1
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 3.2 3.2 3.2
Result RL Result RL Result RL
ANALYTE %viv | vV | %viv | Yviv| %viv | Y% viv
Hydrogen ND d| 0.032 ND d| 0.032 2.1 d| 0.032
Carbon Dioxide 41 0.032 41 0.032 41 0.032
Oxygen/Argon ND 1.6 ND 1.6 ND 1.6
Nitrogen ND 3.2 ND 3.2 4.0 3.2
Methane 57 0.0032 56 0.0032 52 0.0032
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0032 ND 0.0032 | 0.0035 0.0032

Results normalized including non-methane hydrocarbons

ND = Not Detected (below RL)

RL = Reporting Limit

d = Reported from a secondary analysis. QC Batch: 170417GC8A1

Reviewed/Approved By: I /lﬂm 44' Date ‘{/’ZA 7

M4rK Johnson !
Operations Manager
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
” ﬂ A ; page 1 of 1
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170412GC8A2

Page 11 0of 13

QC Batch No: :[041203
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % vIv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD

Date Analyzed: 4/12/17 14:46 4/12/17 14:02 4/12/17 14:17

Analyst Initials: AS AS AS

Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits

SPIKE )
Result RL | amr. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE % v/v Y% viv | Y%viv % viv | % Rec. % viv | % Rec. % %Rec | %Rec | RPD

Hydrogen ND 1.0 5.0 5.65 113 5.74 115 1.4 70 130 30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 9.77 98 9.73 97 0.4 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 15.6 105 15.6 105 0.1 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 71.0 101 70.9 101 0.2 70 130 30
Methane ND 0.0010 0.10 0.109 109 0.109 109 0.2 70 130 30
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0010 0.10 0.106 106 0.106 106 0.0 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: ] /’/’M %f Date Y Z’} // ?

Mark Jyhyson -
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
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QC Batch No: 170413GC8A1 1041203
Matrix: Air
Reporting Units: % viv
ASTM D1946
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Lab No.:] METHOD BLANK LCS LCSD

Date Analyzed: 4/13/17 14:43 4/13/17 13:59 4/13/17 14:13

Analyst Initials: AS AS AS

Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 Limits

SPIKE .
Result RL | amr. | Result Result RPD Low | High | Max.
ANALYTE %viv | Y%viv| %vw | %viv |%Rec. | %viv | % Rec. % “oRec | %Rec | RPD

Hydrogen ND 1.0 5.0 5.61 112 5.32 106 5.2 70 130 30
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.010 10 9.81 98 9.53 95 2.9 70 130 30
Oxygen/Argon ND 0.50 15 15.9 108 15.8 107 0.9 70 130 30
Nitrogen ND 1.0 70 71.6 102 71.3 102 0.5 70 130 30
Methane ND 0.0010 0.10 0.112 112 0.112 112 0.0 70 130 30
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.0010 0.10 0.105 105 0.106 106 0.2 70 130 30
ND = Not Detected (below RL)
RL = Reporting Limit
Reviewed/Approved By: l A”M [ Date ‘{/’7 // ?

Mark Johndn” ¥
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report
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QC Batch # 170417GC8A1 Page 13 0f 13
Matrix: Air 1041203
Units: % vIv
” QC for Low Level Hydrogen Analysis Jl
Lab No.: Blank LCS LCSD
Date Analyzed: 4/17/2017 8:57 4/17/2017 9:07 4/17/2017 9:12
Analyst Initials: AS AS AS
Dilution Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
ANALYTE Results RL % Rec | Criteria | %oRec | Criteria | RPD | Criteria

Hydrogen ND 0.01 98 70-130 95 70-130 3.0 <20

ND Not Detected (Below RL)
RL = PQL X Dilution Factor

Il

Reviewed/Approved By:

Mark Johnson'
Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.
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—A—A-A—A AIrTECHNOLOGY Laboratories, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT E-1

WELLFIELD DATA TABLE




April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-002 4/4/2017 15:11 55.7 41.6 0.0 2.7 109.2 109.2 26 23 0.3 0.4 -13.7
GEW-002 4/4/2017 15:23 55.5 41.6 0.0 2.9 110.2 110.0 23 22 0.3 0.3 -13.6
GEW-002 4/7/2017 14:12 57.6 40.8 0.0 1.6 117.7 117.8 32 28 -0.1 -0.1 -13.8
GEW-002 4/11/2017 9:49 56.3 41.0 0.0 2.7 113.5 113.5 24 23 -0.3 -0.3 -14.0
GEW-002 4/11/2017 9:55 55.8 40.9 0.0 33 112.0 112.0 22 22 -0.3 -0.3 -13.7
GEW-002 4/12/2017 9:41 55.5 39.2 0.0 5.3 113.7 113.7 13 18 -0.1 -0.2 -13.5
GEW-002 4/18/2017 9:51 53.2 37.6 0.0 9.2 113.5 113.7 33 36 -0.4 -0.4 -13.6
GEW-002 4/25/2017 12:12 53.8 41.9 0.0 4.3 90.1 90.2 12 14 0.1 0.0 -12.5
GEW-002 4/25/2017 12:14 53.6 42.1 0.0 4.3 89.8 89.6 29 28 0.1 0.1 -12.5
GEW-003 4/4/2017 15:19 53.0 40.5 0.0 6.5 107.7 107.7 16 11 0.2 0.2 -13.7
GEW-003 4/4/2017 15:20 52.6 41.3 0.0 6.1 107.5 107.5 25 26 0.2 0.2 -13.7
GEW-003 4/7/2017 14:15 53.2 37.3 0.0 9.5 108.0 108.2 31 31 0.4 0.4 -13.7
GEW-003 4/7/2017 14:17 52.5 39.6 0.0 7.9 112.1 112.2 33 33 0.3 0.3 -13.3
GEW-003 4/11/2017 9:59 50.9 39.4 0.0 9.7 112.5 112.3 14 9 -1.0 -1.0 -13.5
GEW-003 4/11/2017 10:06 51.2 37.7 0.0 111 112.5 112.2 37 37 -1.0 -1.0 -13.4
GEW-003 4/12/2017 9:45 50.3 39.2 0.0 10.5 113.5 113.4 13 5 -0.7 -0.7 -13.3
GEW-003 4/12/2017 9:46 50.3 39.3 0.0 10.4 113.6 113.5 0 0 -0.7 -0.7 -13.2
GEW-003 4/18/2017 9:54 52.2 40.1 0.0 7.7 114.3 114.3 24 25 -0.1 0.0 -13.4
GEW-003 4/25/2017 12:17 52.5 40.2 0.0 73 114.6 114.6 0 0 0.3 0.3 -12.1
GEW-003 4/25/2017 12:19 53.0 40.7 0.0 6.3 114.5 114.5 0 0 0.3 0.3 -12.2
GEW-004 4/4/2017 15:27 50.6 40.1 0.0 9.3 101.6 102.1 0 0 0.2 0.2 -13.7
GEW-004 4/4/2017 15:28 51.1 39.8 0.0 9.1 102.3 102.1 0 0 0.1 0.1 -13.7
GEW-004 4/7/2017 14:20 51.4 39.7 0.0 8.9 101.7 101.6 9 10 0.4 0.4 -13.4
GEW-004 4/7/2017 14:22 51.6 39.2 0.0 9.2 110.2 110.1 32 33 0.3 0.2 -13.6
GEW-004 4/11/2017 10:10 51.2 39.0 0.0 9.8 114.8 115.0 6 13 -1.0 -1.0 -13.6
GEW-004 4/11/2017 10:15 50.9 37.1 0.0 12.0 114.8 115.5 30 29 -1.1 -1.0 -13.3
GEW-004 4/12/2017 9:49 49.6 38.5 0.0 11.9 116.1 116.0 8 9 -0.6 -0.6 -13.5
GEW-004 4/12/2017 9:50 50.3 39.1 0.0 10.6 116.6 116.6 10 11 -0.6 -0.6 -12.8
GEW-004 4/18/2017 9:57 51.7 40.0 0.0 8.3 117.1 116.6 11 11 0.0 0.0 -13.0
GEW-004 4/18/2017 9:59 51.7 40.5 0.0 7.8 117.0 117.6 7 13 0.0 0.0 -13.1
GEW-004 4/25/2017 12:22 52.4 40.4 0.0 7.2 117.9 117.6 18 19 0.3 0.3 -12.5
GEW-004 4/25/2017 12:23 52.1 40.4 0.0 7.5 119.2 119.3 0 0 0.2 0.2 -12.3
GEW-005 4/4/2017 15:39 51.6 39.2 0.0 9.2 67.9 67.9 9 7 0.2 0.2 -13.6
GEW-005 4/4/2017 15:41 51.8 39.0 0.0 9.2 69.0 69.0 10 9 0.1 0.1 -13.7
GEW-005 4/7/2017 14:29 51.5 39.9 0.0 8.6 67.1 67.2 9 6 0.4 0.4 -13.2
GEW-005 4/7/2017 14:31 52.7 39.4 0.0 7.9 78.5 78.7 13 12 0.3 0.3 -13.6
GEW-005 4/11/2017 10:42 45.7 333 0.0 21.0 88.2 88.0 9 10 -0.7 -0.8 -13.8
GEW-005 4/11/2017 10:49 46.8 35.2 0.0 18.0 87.9 87.5 5 7 -0.7 -0.7 -13.5
GEW-005 4/12/2017 10:03 46.0 35.5 0.0 18.5 90.0 89.8 0 0 -0.4 -0.4 -13.1
GEW-005 4/12/2017 10:05 46.2 35.7 0.0 18.1 89.3 89.3 0 0 -0.4 -0.4 -13.2
GEW-005 4/18/2017 10:09 47.8 38.5 0.0 13.7 91.0 91.0 0 0 0.1 0.1 -13.1
GEW-005 4/18/2017 10:10 47.6 37.6 0.0 14.8 91.1 91.0 0 0 0.0 0.0 -13.3
GEW-005 4/25/2017 12:33 50.1 42.0 0.0 7.9 92.8 92.7 0 0 0.4 0.4 -12.0
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-005 4/25/2017 12:34 50.1 38.0 0.0 11.9 93.8 93.6 33 33 0.3 0.3 -12.5
GEW-006 4/4/2017 15:48 52.1 35.7 0.0 12.2 88.2 87.9 16 19 -0.4 -0.4 -13.5
GEW-006 4/12/2017 10:12 48.6 36.7 0.0 14.7 87.7 87.8 16 15 -0.6 -0.5 -12.6
GEW-006 4/18/2017 10:17 51.8 37.8 0.0 10.4 89.1 89.3 15 9 -0.2 -0.1 -12.8
GEW-006 4/25/2017 10:33 56.1 35.8 0.0 8.1 89.7 89.6 16 18 0.1 0.1 -12.1
GEW-006 4/25/2017 10:36 54.7 37.8 0.0 7.5 89.8 89.8 15 23 0.0 0.0 -12.0
GEW-007 4/4/2017 13:49 58.3 384 0.0 3.3 89.6 89.3 9 9 -1.7 -1.7 -13.7
GEW-007 4/4/2017 13:51 57.5 40.7 0.0 1.8 87.3 87.2 10 9 -0.4 -0.4 -13.7
GEW-007 4/12/2017 8:18 57.7 39.0 0.0 3.3 79.4 79.2 9 9 0.0 0.0 -13.6
GEW-007 4/12/2017 8:20 57.5 39.7 0.0 2.8 79.6 79.4 11 15 0.0 0.0 -13.8
GEW-007 4/18/2017 8:32 56.1 39.1 0.0 4.8 83.0 83.2 0 0 0.7 0.7 -13.5
GEW-007 4/18/2017 8:35 56.9 41.2 0.0 1.9 84.7 85.1 0 0 0.1 0.1 -13.8
GEW-007 4/25/2017 11:00 56.0 40.5 0.0 3.5 90.8 90.8 36 36 0.2 0.2 -12.3
GEW-007 4/25/2017 11:02 55.8 40.8 0.0 3.4 92.0 92.0 31 32 -0.7 -0.7 -12.5
GEW-008 4/4/2017 13:56 54.4 41.7 0.0 3.9 110.1 110.0 12 13 -0.5 -0.6 -13.5
GEW-008 4/11/2017 9:15 53.7 46.3 0.0 0.0 109.2 109.5 15 8 -0.9 -0.9 -13.8
GEW-008 4/11/2017 9:23 54.1 44.6 0.0 13 109.7 110.0 10 20 -0.9 -0.9 -13.8
GEW-008 4/12/2017 8:24 54.7 41.4 0.0 3.9 110.2 110.8 10 0 -0.7 -0.7 -13.9
GEW-008 4/12/2017 8:25 53.3 42.3 0.0 4.4 110.2 110.7 5 3 -0.8 -0.7 -14.0
GEW-008 4/18/2017 8:39 53.8 41.7 0.0 4.5 111.7 111.7 14 13 -0.3 -0.3 -13.4
GEW-008 4/25/2017 11:05 52.9 41.5 0.0 5.6 112.0 111.8 16 16 -0.2 -0.2 -12.2
GEW-009 4/4/2017 14:00 50.1 41.0 0.0 8.9 119.7 119.7 13 11 -0.3 -0.3 -13.8
GEW-009 4/11/2017 9:29 48.1 41.3 0.0 10.6 118.4 118.6 12 13 -0.4 -0.4 -13.9
GEW-009 4/11/2017 9:36 48.6 42.0 0.0 9.4 118.4 118.4 13 13 -0.4 -0.4 -13.8
GEW-009 4/12/2017 8:29 47.7 40.8 0.0 11.5 119.7 119.9 9 14 -0.3 -0.3 -13.6
GEW-009 4/18/2017 8:43 49.3 41.1 0.0 9.6 121.4 121.0 26 24 -0.1 -0.1 -13.7
GEW-009 4/25/2017 11:09 48.9 41.9 0.0 9.2 123.4 123.4 16 13 0.0 0.0 -12.7
GEW-010 4/5/2017 8:17 54.4 45.6 0.0 0.0 59.4 59.4 5 4 -0.2 -0.2 -18.3
GEW-010 4/10/2017 15:25 56.5 40.7 0.0 2.8 79.9 79.9 0 2 -0.3 -0.3 -18.5
GEW-010 4/10/2017 15:31 55.9 36.8 0.0 7.3 79.4 79.4 4 4 -0.3 -0.3 -18.2
GEW-010 4/18/2017 9:27 55.7 41.3 0.0 3.0 73.2 73.2 4 4 -0.6 -0.6 -18.5
GEW-010 4/24/2017 13:11 56.9 41.4 0.0 1.7 94.1 94.1 4 4 -0.6 -0.6 -18.5
GEW-013A 4/6/2017 11:37 13.4 46.8 2.8 37.0 133.8 133.8 60 59 -10.4 -10.0 -16.8
GEW-013A 4/6/2017 11:39 13.8 50.4 2.5 33.3 134.1 134.4 49 60 -11.6 -10.9 -18.1
GEW-013A 4/17/2017 15:05 9.2 40.4 6.0 44.4 139.9 140.4 63 57 -9.2 -9.3 -15.4
GEW-013A 4/17/2017 15:06 9.2 41.7 5.9 43.2 140.5 140.2 61 57 -9.9 -10.4 -16.3
GEW-013A 4/21/2017 9:47 9.3 47.0 3.2 40.5 134.1 134.4 59 56 -13.6 -13.6 -18.4
GEW-013A 4/21/2017 9:49 8.9 49.5 3.1 38.5 132.3 132.0 65 64 -14.3 -15.0 -17.5
GEW-015 4/6/2017 11:18 4.2 40.6 5.6 49.6 176.4 176.4 NFD -3.0 -3.0 -13.3
GEW-015 4/6/2017 11:19 4.2 40.7 5.2 49.9 176.8 176.6 NFD -2.9 -2.9 -13.3
GEW-015 4/17/2017 14:21 6.8 48.6 1.1 43.5 179.2 179.2 NFD -3.4 -3.4 -12.8
GEW-015 4/17/2017 14:22 7.2 49.3 1.1 42.4 179.2 179.2 NFD -3.4 -3.8 -12.4
GEW-016R 4/6/2017 11:07 2.3 44.2 2.8 50.7 181.5 181.5 NFD -17.8 -18.2 -17.6
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-016R 4/6/2017 11:08 2.3 44.7 2.6 50.4 182.0 181.5 NFD -17.8 -17.8 -17.6
GEW-018B 4/14/2017 11:28 13 23.1 11.8 63.8 176.9 177.3 16 12 -14.6 -15.4 -14.3
GEW-018B 4/14/2017 11:29 1.2 24.3 11.7 62.8 176.9 176.9 9 9 -14.5 -14.5 -14.5
GEW-018B 4/17/2017 13:24 2.0 27.7 11.1 59.2 173.6 174.2 5 6 -15.6 -15.1 -16.0
GEW-018B 4/17/2017 13:29 2.7 46.7 1.6 49.0 159.8 169.1 2 2 -1.6 -1.6 -15.7
GEW-022R 4/11/2017 15:37 0.2 8.3 18.8 72.7 120.7 120.7 15 15 -17.1 -17.1 -17.6
GEW-022R 4/11/2017 15:39 0.3 18.9 15.3 65.5 118.6 118.9 9 8 -1.1 -1.1 -17.7
GEW-022R 4/17/2017 10:42 0.5 30.5 13.4 55.6 123.9 124.0 11 9 -0.6 -0.6 -17.9
GEW-022R 4/17/2017 10:44 0.4 28.9 13.6 57.1 125.3 125.3 8 11 -0.4 -0.5 -18.4
GEW-038 4/5/2017 9:01 3.9 53.3 2.0 40.8 60.1 60.1 5 8 -7.1 -7.1 -7.2
GEW-038 4/11/2017 8:38 7.8 55.9 0.7 35.6 53.5 53.5 2 1 -2.8 -2.9 -2.9
GEW-038 4/11/2017 8:45 7.4 53.7 0.8 38.1 53.7 53.7 3 1 -2.8 -2.8 -2.9
GEW-038 4/18/2017 10:11 1.2 52.5 1.7 44.6 77.6 77.6 4 5 -4.8 -4.8 -4.9
GEW-038 4/24/2017 13:46 13 54.7 1.5 42.5 91.2 91.3 3 3 -3.0 -3.0 -3.2
GEW-039 4/5/2017 9:10 44.9 52.1 0.0 3.0 106.4 106.2 4 6 -0.1 -0.1 -17.2
GEW-039 4/11/2017 8:27 33.2 54.7 0.0 12.1 104.8 104.7 15 11 -0.3 -0.3 -18.9
GEW-039 4/11/2017 8:32 44.8 46.9 0.0 8.3 104.8 104.8 7 3 -0.2 -0.3 -19.1
GEW-039 4/18/2017 10:24 46.4 48.2 0.0 5.4 113.5 113.3 10 13 -0.2 -0.2 -17.8
GEW-039 4/24/2017 13:54 44.9 50.4 0.0 4.7 118.2 118.1 8 3 -0.1 -0.2 -17.5
GEW-040 4/4/2017 14:26 56.4 42.8 0.0 0.8 81.9 81.9 9 9 -0.3 -0.3 -13.9
GEW-040 4/11/2017 10:10 57.7 41.8 0.0 0.5 81.0 80.8 10 9 -0.5 -0.5 -13.9
GEW-040 4/11/2017 10:23 58.8 40.2 0.0 1.0 81.3 81.2 32 32 -0.5 -0.5 -13.8
GEW-040 4/12/2017 8:57 54.6 41.4 0.0 4.0 84.4 84.3 0 0 -0.5 -0.5 -13.3
GEW-040 4/18/2017 9:08 55.9 41.1 0.0 3.0 86.1 86.1 6 6 -0.3 -0.3 -13.3
GEW-040 4/25/2017 11:34 52.0 41.2 0.0 6.8 88.2 88.2 32 32 -0.3 -0.3 -12.5
GEW-041R 4/4/2017 14:30 55.3 39.5 0.1 5.1 92.7 92.7 7 4 -0.2 -0.2 -13.7
GEW-041R 4/12/2017 9:02 53.7 37.9 0.0 8.4 92.7 92.9 0 0 -0.4 -0.4 -12.9
GEW-041R 4/18/2017 9:11 54.3 39.3 0.0 6.4 95.5 95.4 7 7 -0.1 -0.1 -13.3
GEW-041R 4/25/2017 11:36 54.0 39.9 0.0 6.1 96.0 96.0 28 30 -0.1 -0.1 -11.4
GEW-042R 4/4/2017 14:33 57.6 38.8 0.0 3.6 94.3 94.3 18 18 -0.7 -0.7 -13.2
GEW-042R 4/4/2017 14:34 56.3 42.0 0.0 1.7 94.9 95.0 3 5 -0.8 -0.8 -13.2
GEW-042R 4/11/2017 10:28 56.7 41.4 0.0 1.9 94.3 94.6 5 5 -1.2 -1.2 -13.2
GEW-042R 4/11/2017 10:35 57.6 41.6 0.0 0.8 95.1 95.1 15 14 -1.2 -1.2 -13.2
GEW-042R 4/12/2017 9:05 54.3 37.9 0.0 7.8 96.8 96.7 0 0 -1.1 -1.0 -12.9
GEW-042R 4/12/2017 9:06 55.9 40.5 0.0 3.6 97.4 97.7 0 0 -1.0 -1.0 -12.9
GEW-042R 4/18/2017 9:14 55.5 39.8 0.0 4.7 98.9 98.4 8 10 -0.5 -0.5 -12.5
GEW-042R 4/25/2017 11:41 55.1 39.5 0.0 5.4 101.3 101.4 9 10 -0.4 -0.4 -11.2
GEW-043R 4/4/2017 14:39 55.9 41.2 0.0 2.9 126.4 126.7 39 38 -0.8 -0.7 -14.0
GEW-043R 4/4/2017 14:41 55.4 43.1 0.0 1.5 126.9 126.9 25 25 -0.7 -0.7 -13.7
GEW-043R 4/12/2017 9:10 54.0 39.6 0.0 6.4 121.0 121.0 0 0 -0.9 -0.9 -13.6
GEW-043R 4/12/2017 9:11 55.3 40.1 0.0 4.6 121.0 120.2 0 0 -0.8 -0.9 -13.6
GEW-043R 4/18/2017 9:18 54.2 40.6 0.0 5.2 120.2 119.4 0 0 -0.2 -0.2 -13.7
GEW-043R 4/25/2017 11:44 53.1 40.1 0.0 6.8 119.9 120.1 13 13 -0.1 -0.1 -12.5
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-044 4/4/2017 14:45 54.6 40.3 0.0 5.1 87.1 87.0 0 0 -1.1 -1.1 -13.7
GEW-044 4/4/2017 14:46 56.1 38.7 0.0 5.2 86.5 86.7 0 0 -1.0 -1.0 -13.7
GEW-044 4/12/2017 9:15 51.6 38.6 0.0 9.8 81.9 82.1 0 0 -1.0 -1.0 -13.3
GEW-044 4/12/2017 9:17 52.2 38.2 0.0 9.6 81.9 81.9 0 0 -1.0 -1.0 -13.3
GEW-044 4/18/2017 9:23 54.0 39.1 0.0 6.9 82.3 82.4 5 6 -0.4 -0.4 -13.4
GEW-044 4/25/2017 11:48 55.0 39.8 0.0 5.2 86.1 86.1 36 36 -0.4 -0.4 -12.5
GEW-045R 4/4/2017 14:50 59.9 38.5 0.0 1.6 64.8 64.8 5 5 -1.2 -1.2 -13.7
GEW-045R 4/11/2017 9:28 61.8 38.0 0.0 0.2 57.9 57.9 4 7 -1.0 -1.0 -13.6
GEW-045R 4/11/2017 9:33 61.3 37.0 0.0 1.7 58.0 58.0 4 4 -0.9 -0.9 -13.8
GEW-045R 4/12/2017 9:22 59.1 38.5 0.0 2.4 66.2 66.3 8 8 -1.4 -1.4 -13.3
GEW-045R 4/18/2017 9:27 58.3 39.1 0.0 2.6 70.5 70.5 3 4 -0.8 -0.8 -13.4
GEW-045R 4/25/2017 11:52 56.2 38.0 0.0 5.8 76.8 76.8 13 13 -0.8 -0.9 -12.3
GEW-046R 4/4/2017 14:55 52.4 39.2 0.0 8.4 96.2 96.3 0 0 -0.3 -0.3 -14.0
GEW-046R 4/11/2017 9:37 53.6 384 0.0 8.0 91.5 91.7 8 6 -0.7 -0.7 -13.4
GEW-046R 4/11/2017 9:45 52.0 37.6 0.0 10.4 92.2 92.0 4 5 -0.7 -0.7 -13.6
GEW-046R 4/12/2017 9:24 55.1 37.6 0.0 7.3 94.7 94.7 7 7 -0.5 -0.5 -13.3
GEW-046R 4/18/2017 9:31 51.7 394 0.0 8.9 96.4 96.5 8 9 -0.2 -0.2 -13.3
GEW-046R 4/25/2017 11:56 52.8 394 0.0 7.8 98.2 98.1 31 31 0.0 0.0 -12.1
GEW-046R 4/25/2017 11:58 51.8 39.9 0.0 8.3 98.2 98.2 12 14 0.0 0.0 -11.9
GEW-047R 4/4/2017 15:34 52.2 37.1 0.0 10.7 74.1 74.1 8 9 0.1 0.1 -13.5
GEW-047R 4/4/2017 15:36 52.1 41.0 0.0 6.9 74.3 74.3 9 9 0.2 0.2 -13.6
GEW-047R 4/7/2017 14:25 52.2 39.7 0.0 8.1 73.4 73.4 9 9 0.3 0.3 -13.7
GEW-047R 4/7/2017 14:27 51.8 40.1 0.0 8.1 84.8 85.4 8 11 0.3 0.3 -13.3
GEW-047R 4/11/2017 10:33 31.6 31.6 0.0 36.8 106.5 106.5 3 0 -0.8 -0.8 -13.6
GEW-047R 4/11/2017 10:39 31.6 30.5 0.0 37.9 105.8 106.0 8 8 -0.8 -0.8 -13.5
GEW-047R 4/12/2017 9:57 35.6 34.1 0.0 30.3 106.5 106.7 25 25 -0.4 -0.4 -13.1
GEW-047R 4/12/2017 9:59 35.2 32.9 0.0 31.9 100.1 99.9 21 22 -0.3 -0.3 -13.1
GEW-047R 4/18/2017 10:04 53.7 41.5 0.0 4.8 79.3 79.2 5 5 0.1 0.0 -13.3
GEW-047R 4/18/2017 10:06 53.8 42.6 0.0 3.6 79.1 79.1 5 9 0.1 0.0 -13.3
GEW-047R 4/25/2017 12:29 52.7 41.3 0.0 6.0 83.9 84.0 11 10 0.5 0.5 -12.5
GEW-047R 4/25/2017 12:30 52.7 42.2 0.0 5.1 86.7 87.0 11 11 0.4 0.4 -12.5
GEW-048 4/4/2017 15:44 46.1 36.7 0.0 17.2 101.3 101.3 33 31 -0.3 -0.3 -9.4
GEW-048 4/11/2017 10:52 50.0 37.2 0.0 12.8 100.4 100.6 24 26 -1.0 -1.0 -10.9
GEW-048 4/11/2017 10:58 50.0 36.7 0.0 13.3 100.6 100.4 35 35 -0.9 -0.9 -8.3
GEW-048 4/12/2017 10:08 49.9 37.0 0.0 13.1 101.4 101.3 11 12 -0.6 -0.6 -9.1
GEW-048 4/12/2017 10:09 49.6 37.8 0.0 12.6 101.1 101.3 11 14 -0.6 -0.6 -10.6
GEW-048 4/18/2017 10:13 50.9 38.5 0.0 10.6 102.0 102.1 27 28 -0.1 -0.1 -7.0
GEW-048 4/25/2017 12:38 52.1 38.1 0.0 9.8 103.2 103.3 15 14 0.4 0.3 -8.3
GEW-048 4/25/2017 12:39 52.1 39.3 0.0 8.6 103.5 103.5 11 12 0.3 0.3 -7.8
GEW-049 4/4/2017 13:36 51.5 334 0.0 15.1 99.0 98.7 12 14 -0.1 -0.1 -13.3
GEW-049 4/11/2017 10:22 46.3 35.2 0.0 18.5 96.2 96.0 0 3 -0.8 -0.8 -13.6
GEW-049 4/11/2017 10:29 46.7 35.3 0.0 18.0 95.8 95.8 41 41 -0.8 -0.8 -13.8
GEW-049 4/12/2017 8:01 48.4 35.5 0.0 16.1 98.9 98.9 0 0 -0.5 -0.5 -13.9
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-049 4/12/2017 8:03 48.4 35.8 0.0 15.8 98.7 98.9 0 0 -0.5 -0.5 -13.9
GEW-049 4/18/2017 8:18 52.0 37.7 0.0 10.3 100.6 100.4 6 0 0.1 0.1 -13.6
GEW-049 4/18/2017 8:20 52.3 38.3 0.0 9.4 100.4 100.4 17 16 0.1 0.1 -13.6
GEW-049 4/25/2017 10:44 55.1 38.5 0.0 6.4 104.0 104.0 11 12 0.2 0.2 -12.5
GEW-049 4/25/2017 10:46 55.2 39.9 0.0 4.9 103.8 103.8 15 14 0.2 0.2 -12.5
GEW-050 4/4/2017 15:56 53.1 37.7 0.0 9.2 106.5 106.5 20 8 -0.6 -0.5 -10.5
GEW-050 4/12/2017 10:19 46.2 35.3 0.0 18.5 106.7 106.7 7 14 -0.6 -0.6 -6.5
GEW-050 4/12/2017 10:21 47.6 374 0.0 15.0 106.5 106.5 35 35 -0.5 -0.5 -9.7
GEW-050 4/18/2017 10:23 51.4 38.3 0.0 10.3 107.0 107.0 29 28 -0.3 -0.2 -8.4
GEW-050 4/25/2017 10:41 54.1 38.2 0.0 7.7 107.5 107.5 12 17 -0.1 -0.1 -7.2
GEW-051 4/4/2017 13:41 54.6 38.2 0.0 7.2 120.7 120.7 0 0 -0.4 -0.4 -13.3
GEW-051 4/12/2017 8:07 53.8 37.6 0.0 8.6 121.5 122.1 9 8 -0.9 -0.9 -13.5
GEW-051 4/12/2017 8:08 53.3 39.9 0.0 6.8 121.3 121.3 0 5 -0.9 -0.9 -13.8
GEW-051 4/18/2017 8:24 53.9 38.9 0.0 7.2 122.9 122.6 19 21 -0.2 -0.2 -13.6
GEW-051 4/25/2017 10:49 52.8 38.9 0.0 8.3 124.3 124.5 29 27 0.0 0.0 -12.3
GEW-051 4/25/2017 10:51 53.0 40.7 0.0 6.3 124.6 124.5 0 0 0.0 0.0 -12.4
GEW-052 4/4/2017 13:46 46.2 34.3 0.0 19.5 111.0 110.7 10 9 -0.1 -0.1 -13.5
GEW-052 4/12/2017 8:14 44.0 35.7 0.0 20.3 110.8 111.0 0 0 -0.3 -0.3 -13.7
GEW-052 4/18/2017 8:27 48.9 38.1 0.0 13.0 112.7 112.5 30 30 0.0 0.0 -13.6
GEW-052 4/18/2017 8:29 48.6 37.9 0.0 13.5 113.0 113.0 28 29 0.0 0.0 -14.0
GEW-052 4/25/2017 10:55 49.8 39.0 0.0 11.2 114.8 114.8 33 33 0.1 0.1 -12.3
GEW-052 4/25/2017 10:56 50.1 38.5 0.0 11.4 115.1 115.1 32 34 0.0 0.0 -12.4
GEW-053 4/4/2017 14:04 47.8 39.0 0.0 13.2 129.4 129.2 14 13 -1.1 -1.2 -14.1
GEW-053 4/11/2017 9:43 48.6 38.6 0.0 12.8 128.6 129.2 19 18 -1.6 -1.6 -14.2
GEW-053 4/11/2017 9:51 48.9 39.1 0.0 12.0 129.4 129.2 16 16 -1.6 -1.6 -14.3
GEW-053 4/12/2017 8:34 47.4 38.7 0.0 13.9 129.7 130.0 12 11 -1.3 -1.3 -13.9
GEW-053 4/12/2017 8:36 47.6 38.8 0.0 13.6 128.0 128.0 5 9 -1.2 -1.2 -13.6
GEW-053 4/18/2017 8:47 47.7 40.0 0.0 12.3 128.3 128.3 9 11 -0.4 -0.4 -13.8
GEW-053 4/25/2017 11:13 47.8 40.8 0.0 11.4 129.8 130.0 14 14 -0.2 -0.1 -12.6
GEW-054 4/4/2017 14:13 52.8 40.8 0.0 6.4 143.2 143.2 65 65 -7.8 -7.8 -12.7
GEW-054 4/4/2017 14:14 51.8 42.8 0.0 5.4 143.2 143.2 69 58 -7.7 -7.7 -12.7
GEW-054 4/11/2017 10:44 52.2 41.9 0.0 5.9 143.5 143.5 68 64 -8.1 -8.1 -12.1
GEW-054 4/11/2017 10:51 52.6 42.0 0.0 5.4 143.5 143.5 65 62 -7.8 -7.8 -12.6
GEW-054 4/12/2017 8:42 51.7 39.8 0.0 8.5 143.2 143.2 64 57 -7.3 -7.2 -13.3
GEW-054 4/12/2017 8:43 50.8 41.2 0.0 8.0 143.2 143.3 64 64 -7.2 -7.2 -11.5
GEW-054 4/18/2017 8:53 52.3 39.8 0.0 7.9 143.5 143.5 61 63 -6.8 -6.4 -11.8
GEW-054 4/18/2017 8:55 50.5 42.1 0.0 7.4 143.6 143.5 65 62 -6.8 -6.4 -12.4
GEW-054 4/25/2017 11:19 51.3 39.7 0.0 9.0 144.2 144.2 70 65 -5.8 -6.0 -10.9
GEW-054 4/25/2017 11:22 50.6 41.8 0.0 7.6 144.5 144.5 67 60 -6.3 -6.4 -10.7
GEW-055 4/4/2017 14:22 51.5 42.3 0.0 6.2 105.0 105.2 8 8 -0.4 -0.4 -5.8
GEW-055 4/11/2017 9:57 52.4 42.1 0.0 5.5 104.5 104.5 9 7 -0.7 -0.7 -5.5
GEW-055 4/11/2017 10:04 51.1 43.3 0.0 5.6 104.8 104.3 9 9 -0.7 -0.7 -5.5
GEW-055 4/12/2017 8:52 49.0 42.7 0.0 8.3 108.7 107.4 11 12 -0.5 -0.5 -5.0
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-055 4/12/2017 8:53 49.8 43.1 0.0 7.1 109.5 108.0 8 8 -0.5 -0.5 -5.0
GEW-055 4/18/2017 9:02 48.7 42.9 0.0 8.4 112.7 112.3 6 5 0.2 0.2 -4.8
GEW-055 4/18/2017 9:04 49.0 43.7 0.0 7.3 111.7 111.5 5 6 0.2 0.2 -4.8
GEW-055 4/25/2017 11:29 47.7 41.8 0.0 10.5 112.2 112.5 12 13 0.2 0.2 -3.8
GEW-055 4/25/2017 11:30 47.9 43.2 0.0 8.9 119.4 119.0 9 11 0.1 0.1 -3.6
GEW-056R 4/5/2017 8:32 17.2 52.0 0.0 30.8 102.1 101.8 4 4 -0.4 -0.4 -18.3
GEW-056R 4/10/2017 16:11 15.8 54.4 0.0 29.8 114.0 113.8 4 6 -0.3 -0.3 -18.0
GEW-056R 4/10/2017 16:17 16.0 52.2 0.0 31.8 114.6 114.5 5 4 -0.3 -0.3 -18.0
GEW-056R 4/18/2017 9:43 14.9 53.8 0.0 31.3 114.3 114.3 3 2 -0.3 -0.3 -18.6
GEW-056R 4/24/2017 13:23 12.9 54.9 0.0 32.2 122.6 122.6 2 2 -0.1 -0.1 -18.5
GEW-057B 4/6/2017 15:52 10.4 44.7 2.1 42.8 60.7 60.7 15 8 -12.4 -12.4 -12.2
GEW-057B 4/18/2017 11:45 6.0 47.8 0.9 45.3 82.6 82.6 5 7 -11.8 -11.9 -11.8
GEW-057R 4/6/2017 15:55 17.6 45.4 0.9 36.1 72.0 72.1 4 4 -0.2 -0.2 -12.4
GEW-057R 4/18/2017 11:49 9.6 46.5 0.5 43.4 102.3 102.3 2 3 -0.2 -0.2 -11.8
GEW-058 4/6/2017 15:04 21.0 38.5 1.8 38.7 102.1 102.1 12 8 -17.5 -17.3 -17.5
GEW-058 4/18/2017 11:05 9.8 36.6 1.9 51.7 106.9 107.0 6 4 -18.3 -17.9 -18.2
GEW-058A 4/6/2017 15:00 21.1 40.0 0.4 38.5 98.9 99.0 6 4 -7.0 -6.9 -17.4
GEW-058A 4/6/2017 15:02 22.8 39.8 0.2 37.2 109.0 109.2 14 13 -16.0 -15.9 -17.2
GEW-058A 4/18/2017 10:58 7.7 27.8 5.5 59.0 110.7 110.7 14 14 -17.5 -17.5 -18.4
GEW-058A 4/18/2017 11:00 7.3 26.1 5.5 61.1 110.7 110.6 12 12 -16.6 -16.6 -18.1
GEW-059R 4/6/2017 14:54 14.7 47.8 0.0 37.5 173.6 173.6 10 11 -17.0 -16.8 -17.0
GEW-059R 4/6/2017 14:55 14.2 49.7 0.0 36.1 174.0 173.6 12 10 -17.3 -17.3 -17.4
GEW-059R 4/18/2017 10:42 7.9 47.9 0.0 44.2 173.2 173.1 6 6 -13.5 -13.5 -13.3
GEW-059R 4/18/2017 10:44 8.6 49.3 0.0 42.1 171.6 170.5 6 6 -12.9 -12.9 -12.4
GEW-064A 4/6/2017 14:06 8.3 61.4 0.0 30.3 62.2 62.3 3 3 -18.1 -18.0 -17.7
GEW-067A 4/6/2017 13:57 7.0 55.4 0.0 37.6 65.9 65.8 1 1 0.4 0.4 0.5
GEW-067A 4/6/2017 13:58 6.8 57.1 0.0 36.1 65.8 65.8 2 3 0.5 0.4 0.5
GEW-067A 4/18/2017 8:10 1.9 19.7 12.1 66.3 140.9 141.5 5 5 -0.9 -0.9 -17.4
GEW-067A 4/18/2017 8:12 1.9 18.2 12.1 67.8 141.2 141.3 11 7 -0.5 -0.6 -17.9
GEW-067A 4/21/2017 8:17 2.7 32.9 7.7 56.7 145.2 145.3 10 8 -0.2 -0.4 -19.3
GEW-067A 4/21/2017 8:28 2.6 32.0 7.9 57.5 150.5 150.2 3 6 -0.2 -0.2 -19.6
GEW-078R 4/6/2017 10:39 10.1 50.0 0.0 39.9 169.0 169.5 19 17 -18.3 -18.5 -17.7
GEW-078R 4/6/2017 10:41 10.2 49.1 0.0 40.7 169.5 169.2 19 22 -18.3 -18.7 -17.8
GEW-078R 4/17/2017 13:39 10.4 42.7 0.0 46.9 173.1 173.1 28 25 -18.6 -17.9 -16.8
GEW-078R 4/17/2017 13:40 10.4 44.2 0.0 45.4 173.1 173.2 24 21 -18.0 -18.0 -16.7
GEW-081 4/5/2017 14:53 13 55.0 0.5 43.2 192.3 192.3 NFD -17.5 -17.6 -17.2
GEW-081 4/5/2017 14:55 0.9 60.6 0.3 38.2 193.6 192.9 NFD -18.1 -18.0 -17.8
GEW-081 4/17/2017 10:48 0.6 46.5 3.6 49.3 60.3 60.4 NFD -18.2 -18.2 -18.1
GEW-082R 4/6/2017 10:32 0.7 53.5 0.0 45.8 57.0 57.0 3 4 6.5 6.7 6.3
GEW-082R 4/6/2017 10:33 0.6 54.3 0.0 45.1 57.5 57.5 4 3 6.7 6.7 6.3
GEW-082R 4/17/2017 11:24 4.6 51.4 0.0 44.0 191.6 191.6 3 10 -7.3 -7.3 -7.1
GEW-082R 4/17/2017 11:26 4.5 52.7 0.0 42.8 192.3 192.3 7 7 -7.4 -7.4 -7.4
GEW-086 4/6/2017 13:42 6.5 57.3 0.0 36.2 63.5 63.4 3 2 0.5 0.5 0.5
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-086 4/6/2017 13:44 6.4 57.6 0.0 36.0 63.1 63.0 5 7 0.3 0.3 0.5
GEW-086 4/17/2017 14:45 0.1 2.4 20.5 77.0 78.9 78.9 10 10 -17.6 -18.0 -17.8
GEW-086 4/17/2017 14:46 0.1 1.1 20.8 78.0 78.9 78.9 7 6 -17.6 -17.6 -17.8
GEW-087 4/6/2017 11:25 2.6 52.3 0.1 45.0 194.3 194.3 NFD -17.5 -17.9 -17.3
GEW-087 4/6/2017 11:27 3.4 56.0 0.1 40.5 194.3 194.3 NFD -17.4 -17.8 -17.3
GEW-087 4/17/2017 14:51 2.7 54.1 0.1 43.1 195.7 195.7 NFD -17.2 -17.8 -17.3
GEW-087 4/17/2017 14:53 2.1 56.6 0.0 41.3 195.7 195.7 NFD -17.6 -17.8 -17.6
GEW-088 4/18/2017 8:04 7.4 36.7 4.3 51.6 157.3 156.9 16 23 -8.3 -8.6 -18.5
GEW-088 4/18/2017 8:06 6.9 37.6 3.8 51.7 161.2 161.6 9 8 -3.3 -3.4 -18.4
GEW-090 4/6/2017 13:48 14.5 50.0 0.0 35.5 140.9 140.6 9 13 -17.6 -17.4 -17.2
GEW-090 4/6/2017 13:50 14.9 49.4 0.0 35.7 140.2 140.6 19 15 -17.4 -17.3 -18.1
GEW-090 4/18/2017 8:39 12.6 47.0 0.0 40.4 162.0 161.6 20 16 -18.5 -18.5 -17.7
GEW-090 4/18/2017 8:41 12.2 49.3 0.0 38.5 162.4 162.0 13 13 -17.9 -17.9 -17.1
GEW-091 4/6/2017 14:19 5.9 58.4 0.0 35.7 195.0 195.7 20 19 -5.6 -4.6 -5.9
GEW-091 4/6/2017 14:20 7.0 59.5 0.0 33.5 195.1 195.0 6 5 -8.8 -8.9 -8.3
GEW-091 4/18/2017 8:50 3.8 54.8 0.0 41.4 193.3 193.6 10 16 -10.5 -10.1 -10.7
GEW-091 4/18/2017 8:51 3.3 57.7 0.0 39.0 193.6 193.3 7 10 -10.7 -10.2 -10.3
GEW-101 4/7/2017 9:02 11.9 47.9 6.5 33.7 75.9 76.1 43 76 -1.8 -3.7 -6.9
GEW-101 4/7/2017 9:04 12.2 46.3 6.5 35.0 75.2 75.2 27 24 -0.6 -0.7 -17.6
GEW-101 4/18/2017 11:40 10.2 56.0 2.8 31.0 90.2 90.2 24 28 -0.6 -0.4 -13.2
GEW-102 4/7/2017 8:52 0.0 0.0 21.0 79.0 51.3 51.2 NR NR -19.2 -19.2 -19.2
GEW-102 4/7/2017 8:55 8.2 55.5 0.0 36.3 50.6 50.6 NR NR -19.2 -19.2 -19.2
GEW-102 4/18/2017 11:43 6.0 47.2 3.1 43.7 80.3 80.3 NR NR -17.6 -17.1 -17.9
GEW-104 4/6/2017 15:42 3.2 30.5 9.0 57.3 60.7 60.7 1 2 -15.3 -15.3 -15.2
GEW-104 4/6/2017 15:44 2.9 31.8 8.6 56.7 61.3 61.2 2 2 -15.3 -15.3 -15.0
GEW-104 4/18/2017 11:36 13 42.4 3.7 52.6 80.0 80.3 8 9 -14.5 -14.6 -14.7
GEW-106 4/6/2017 15:08 11.2 40.0 7.3 41.5 87.7 87.6 8 14 -15.0 -14.9 -14.9
GEW-106 4/6/2017 15:10 12.4 43.4 6.4 37.8 87.5 87.5 13 15 -12.2 -12.9 -17.5
GEW-106 4/18/2017 11:08 6.0 32.8 10.2 51.0 92.9 92.9 6 11 -10.9 -10.4 -12.5
GEW-106 4/18/2017 11:11 6.6 34.7 9.7 49.0 88.4 88.3 2 2 -0.6 -0.6 -14.8
GEW-107 4/6/2017 14:36 46.8 48.8 0.0 4.4 122.1 121.8 11 9 -17.5 -17.8 -17.5
GEW-107 4/6/2017 14:38 48.1 50.8 0.0 1.1 123.0 122.8 6 5 -17.6 -17.5 -17.6
GEW-107 4/18/2017 10:53 49.4 44.8 0.0 5.8 83.0 82.8 33 31 -17.9 -18.4 -17.6
GEW-108 4/6/2017 14:31 50.3 49.1 0.0 0.6 134.7 135.0 3 4 -17.8 -17.8 -17.5
GEW-108 4/6/2017 14:32 51.0 49.0 0.0 0.0 135.9 136.2 2 3 -17.8 -17.7 -17.6
GEW-108 4/18/2017 10:33 38.5 48.9 0.0 12.6 123.7 123.9 6 9 -14.6 -15.7 -14.3
GEW-109 4/5/2017 9:07 25.6 50.4 0.0 24.0 69.8 69.8 3 4 -14.0 -14.0 -18.3
GEW-109 4/11/2017 8:36 254 49.3 0.0 25.3 64.9 64.9 4 3 -14.2 -14.5 -19.3
GEW-109 4/11/2017 8:41 24.7 47.3 0.1 27.9 64.9 64.9 2 3 -14.1 -14.2 -19.2
GEW-109 4/18/2017 10:20 23.7 49.1 0.0 27.2 88.9 88.9 2 2 -13.6 -13.6 -18.2
GEW-109 4/24/2017 13:52 23.3 46.6 0.4 29.7 98.9 98.7 3 3 -13.3 -13.3 -17.5
GEW-110 4/5/2017 8:21 13.1 37.2 3.1 46.6 70.1 70.1 1 3 -0.1 -0.1 -18.5
GEW-110 4/10/2017 15:36 5.7 28.6 11.3 54.4 82.8 82.8 5 5 -0.2 -0.2 -18.2
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-110 4/10/2017 15:44 5.5 28.5 11.2 54.8 81.5 81.4 4 4 -0.1 -0.1 -18.3
GEW-110 4/18/2017 9:31 16.2 42.2 2.7 38.9 77.3 77.3 3 3 -0.1 -0.1 -18.4
GEW-110 4/24/2017 13:14 15.6 44.0 0.2 40.2 92.4 92.4 3 3 -0.1 -0.1 -18.4
GEW-113 4/6/2017 11:12 7.3 54.8 0.3 37.6 157.3 157.3 6 1 -2.6 -2.7 -17.4
GEW-113 4/6/2017 11:14 7.6 54.9 0.2 37.3 165.2 165.2 24 21 -9.5 -9.5 -17.4
GEW-113 4/17/2017 14:16 8.9 45.7 2.3 43.1 156.0 156.0 22 22 -10.7 -10.7 -17.1
GEW-113 4/17/2017 14:17 8.6 47.2 2.2 42.0 156.5 156.5 21 23 -10.7 -10.5 -17.1
GEW-116 4/6/2017 10:10 1.2 23.0 14.7 61.1 59.3 59.4 4 3 -0.1 -0.1 -10.4
GEW-116 4/6/2017 10:12 1.1 19.9 15.9 63.1 59.4 59.4 11 15 -0.2 -0.2 -8.5
GEW-116 4/17/2017 11:17 0.9 21.5 16.5 61.1 66.6 66.6 6 7 -0.1 -0.1 -15.1
GEW-116 4/17/2017 11:19 0.8 17.3 17.1 64.8 66.8 66.8 6 6 -0.2 -0.2 -17.3
GEW-117 4/6/2017 10:00 6.1 60.7 0.2 33.0 63.8 63.8 NR NR -17.8 -17.8 -17.8
GEW-117 4/17/2017 11:12 6.6 54.5 2.5 36.4 69.5 69.3 NR NR -17.2 -17.2 -17.1
GEW-118 4/6/2017 9:48 1.6 55.4 0.0 43.0 193.9 194.3 91 76 -6.0 -4.0 -17.9
GEW-118 4/6/2017 9:50 1.9 61.1 0.0 37.0 197.2 196.4 92 92 -3.6 -3.8 -15.7
GEW-118 4/17/2017 11:02 2.0 53.4 0.0 44.6 193.6 193.6 86 86 -6.8 -6.4 -17.3
GEW-118 4/17/2017 11:03 1.6 58.1 0.0 40.3 194.3 194.2 81 78 -8.3 -8.2 -17.3
GEW-120 4/6/2017 9:53 15.4 53.8 0.1 30.7 101.2 101.1 14 8 -16.4 -16.4 -18.1
GEW-120 4/6/2017 9:55 15.6 51.2 0.0 33.2 102.3 102.3 13 15 -17.8 -17.8 -17.8
GEW-120 4/17/2017 11:07 14.4 50.1 0.0 35.5 105.0 104.9 11 11 -17.0 -17.4 -17.0
GEW-121 4/6/2017 9:08 11.4 52.6 0.0 36.0 169.5 169.5 24 27 -15.8 -15.1 -15.9
GEW-121 4/6/2017 9:10 11.8 54.0 0.0 34.2 170.0 169.6 28 23 -15.3 -15.4 -15.9
GEW-121 4/17/2017 10:36 10.8 50.1 0.0 39.1 170.5 170.5 25 21 -16.1 -16.2 -15.9
GEW-121 4/17/2017 10:38 10.8 53.7 0.0 35.5 171.0 170.7 32 29 -15.7 -16.0 -16.5
GEW-122 4/5/2017 14:49 16.1 52.7 0.1 31.1 189.6 189.6 17 13 -4.9 -4.7 -18.5
GEW-122 4/5/2017 14:50 21.0 53.1 0.0 25.9 187.0 186.8 33 32 -16.1 -16.2 -17.3
GEW-122 4/17/2017 10:51 16.9 47.0 0.0 36.1 173.1 173.1 22 23 -17.5 -17.5 -17.8
GEW-122 4/17/2017 10:52 17.7 45.2 0.0 37.1 173.1 173.1 24 24 -17.6 -17.6 -18.3
GEW-124 4/11/2017 15:47 2.3 36.0 9.2 52.5 77.5 77.5 5 2 -3.4 -3.4 -3.4
GEW-124 4/11/2017 15:48 2.5 38.5 8.4 50.6 77.5 77.5 4 3 -3.6 -3.6 -3.7
GEW-124 4/17/2017 10:11 4.5 30.0 13.3 52.2 62.6 62.6 3 1 -16.5 -16.5 -16.3
GEW-124 4/17/2017 10:13 4.7 24.8 14.1 56.4 62.8 62.8 3 3 -16.0 -16.1 -15.9
GEW-125 4/5/2017 14:42 5.0 55.3 0.1 39.6 181.5 181.5 17 18 -16.0 -16.1 -17.4
GEW-125 4/5/2017 14:44 4.9 57.5 0.0 37.6 182.1 181.9 17 19 -17.5 -17.5 -17.5
GEW-125 4/17/2017 9:54 4.4 53.7 0.0 41.9 181.5 181.5 16 18 -17.8 -17.6 -18.3
GEW-125 4/17/2017 9:56 4.1 55.8 0.0 40.1 181.5 181.5 16 16 -18.1 -18.0 -18.4
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-126 4/5/2017 14:37 19.6 49.4 0.3 30.7 85.5 85.4 7 8 -13.7 -14.1 -13.3
GEW-126 4/5/2017 14:38 19.6 49.5 0.2 30.7 84.9 84.9 12 14 -13.5 -13.7 -13.3
GEW-126 4/17/2017 9:32 24.1 54.4 0.0 21.5 70.4 70.4 6 7 -11.2 -11.3 -11.0
GEW-127 4/5/2017 14:11 5.3 64.7 0.5 29.5 180.3 180.1 31 31 -17.3 -17.1 -17.8
GEW-127 4/5/2017 14:13 5.5 64.7 0.4 29.4 180.3 180.3 30 33 -17.5 -17.5 -17.9
GEW-127 4/17/2017 9:22 5.9 56.0 1.6 36.5 172.4 172.6 23 25 -18.6 -18.0 -18.8
GEW-127 4/17/2017 9:23 5.8 58.1 14 34.7 172.6 172.6 20 19 -17.6 -17.5 -17.9
GEW-128 4/5/2017 14:01 3.3 64.2 0.2 32.3 171.6 171.0 32 29 -16.0 -16.6 -16.2
GEW-128 4/5/2017 14:03 3.4 66.3 0.0 30.3 171.6 171.0 38 39 -16.0 -16.1 -15.7
GEW-128 4/17/2017 9:08 3.6 56.6 0.0 39.8 175.4 175.3 17 20 -17.1 -17.6 -17.7
GEW-128 4/17/2017 9:09 3.0 62.7 0.0 34.3 175.8 176.1 21 17 -17.3 -16.6 -17.8
GEW-129 4/5/2017 13:52 1.1 71.7 0.0 27.2 68.8 68.8 13 10 -13.0 -12.7 -17.8
GEW-129 4/5/2017 13:57 1.0 66.6 0.1 32.3 72.0 72.0 83 82 -18.1 -18.0 -17.2
GEW-129 4/17/2017 9:13 1.1 68.4 0.1 30.4 64.9 64.9 8 10 -18.6 -18.6 -18.4
GEW-130 4/5/2017 14:16 2.8 47.2 7.3 42.7 167.1 167.1 36 28 -12.4 -11.7 -12.9
GEW-130 4/5/2017 14:21 1.5 48.8 4.1 45.6 167.0 166.6 25 26 -1.3 -1.4 -14.0
GEW-130 4/14/2017 9:00 1.7 52.0 1.3 45.0 192.3 192.3 46 59 -7.8 -8.0 -15.3
GEW-130 4/14/2017 9:01 1.4 56.0 1.2 41.4 192.3 191.8 31 31 -8.6 -8.6 -14.0
GEW-131 4/5/2017 14:30 36.4 47.4 0.0 16.2 135.3 135.3 5 7 -6.2 -6.3 -13.6
GEW-131 4/5/2017 14:32 39.7 46.6 0.0 13.7 143.5 143.5 13 12 -11.0 -10.7 -11.2
GEW-131 4/17/2017 9:44 23.5 48.1 0.0 28.4 160.3 160.2 23 23 -17.5 -17.5 -18.2
GEW-131 4/17/2017 9:45 23.7 50.0 0.0 26.3 160.2 160.3 11 11 -17.1 -17.1 -17.3
GEW-132 4/6/2017 9:41 2.0 50.0 0.1 47.9 171.6 171.6 6 6 -0.1 -0.1 -12.2
GEW-132 4/6/2017 9:44 6.0 48.6 14 44.0 186.4 186.4 36 36 -5.2 -5.1 -16.3
GEW-132 4/7/2017 9:41 5.9 30.0 7.3 56.8 151.3 151.3 39 39 -8.0 -8.0 -17.2
GEW-132 4/7/2017 9:43 5.8 31.7 7.4 55.1 147.3 147.3 12 12 -2.6 -2.6 -19.9
GEW-132 4/17/2017 10:57 6.3 36.2 4.3 53.2 156.5 156.5 13 10 -1.7 -1.7 -17.2
GEW-132 4/17/2017 10:59 6.0 36.9 4.2 52.9 155.6 156.0 12 10 -1.4 -1.4 -17.4
GEW-133 4/17/2017 13:15 3.3 55.1 0.0 41.6 80.5 80.4 2 5 -15.7 -15.9 -16.8
GEW-134 4/6/2017 10:16 8.1 27.2 8.6 56.1 111.7 111.7 13 13 -3.7 -3.7 -17.1
GEW-134 4/6/2017 10:19 7.7 27.0 9.2 56.1 103.8 103.6 6 6 -1.5 -1.5 -18.1
GEW-134 4/17/2017 13:18 8.1 35.5 7.0 49.4 121.4 121.3 4 4 -1.7 -1.7 -17.1
GEW-134 4/17/2017 13:21 8.5 32.8 7.0 51.7 115.3 115.3 4 4 -0.7 -0.7 -17.1
GEW-135 4/6/2017 10:23 13 52.2 0.0 46.5 178.0 177.9 1 4 0.6 0.6 -17.9
GEW-135 4/6/2017 10:26 2.1 55.8 0.0 42.1 194.3 194.3 44 44 -13.0 -12.9 -16.9
GEW-135 4/17/2017 14:02 5.1 35.8 3.3 55.8 160.7 160.7 31 32 -15.6 -16.0 -17.0
GEW-135 4/17/2017 14:04 5.0 37.9 3.1 54.0 161.6 161.6 30 30 -15.6 -15.6 -16.9
GEW-136 4/6/2017 10:56 3.2 18.6 14.2 64.0 101.6 101.6 4 8 -0.6 -0.6 -12.2
GEW-136 4/6/2017 10:58 3.1 18.2 14.3 64.4 101.6 101.8 8 7 -0.6 -0.6 -12.6
GEW-136 4/17/2017 13:56 3.7 17.1 14.6 64.6 110.7 110.7 5 9 -0.7 -0.7 -12.9
GEW-136 4/17/2017 13:58 3.8 16.6 14.7 64.9 110.7 110.5 5 4 -0.7 -0.7 -12.4
GEW-137 4/6/2017 10:52 9.9 26.9 2.8 60.4 76.9 76.8 3 7 -17.4 -17.8 -17.3
GEW-137 4/17/2017 13:52 10.0 22.5 2.5 65.0 85.8 86.0 4 5 -17.3 -17.2 -17.0
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-138 4/6/2017 10:44 8.8 41.7 0.0 49.5 119.9 120.5 4 5 -0.4 -0.4 -17.8
GEW-138 4/6/2017 10:47 8.1 42.2 0.0 49.7 157.7 157.7 60 55 -11.8 -11.6 -17.9
GEW-138 4/17/2017 13:44 2.2 17.7 10.3 69.8 144.5 144.5 57 58 -11.9 -11.8 -17.4
GEW-138 4/17/2017 13:48 1.9 13.7 11.8 72.6 140.6 136.2 5 5 -0.9 -0.9 -17.8
GEW-139 4/5/2017 13:26 2.5 43.7 3.9 49.9 170.0 170.0 17 17 -3.3 -3.3 -18.3
GEW-139 4/5/2017 13:27 2.1 47.5 3.6 46.8 170.0 169.8 17 16 -3.3 -3.3 -18.6
GEW-140 4/7/2017 13:30 9.0 40.8 5.1 45.1 105.7 105.7 36 36 -8.7 -8.8 -18.4
GEW-140 4/7/2017 13:32 9.0 41.0 5.2 44.8 104.0 104.0 19 19 -3.6 -3.4 -19.4
GEW-140 4/18/2017 11:05 8.6 31.6 4.6 55.2 109.7 109.7 21 20 -3.9 -3.8 -18.6
GEW-141 4/5/2017 13:48 0.2 58.5 0.8 40.5 65.1 65.1 4 3 -2.9 -2.9 -3.0
GEW-141 4/18/2017 11:14 0.2 54.3 4.3 41.2 78.4 78.4 9 7 -17.1 -17.1 -17.9
GEW-142 4/14/2017 11:57 0.0 5.2 20.8 74.0 86.8 87.0 3 7 -8.8 -8.8 -8.8
GEW-142 4/14/2017 11:58 0.0 0.7 214 77.9 87.9 87.9 4 2 -8.8 -8.8 -8.5
GEW-142 4/18/2017 11:19 0.0 29.1 18.8 52.1 74.8 74.9 2 8 -8.8 -9.1 -9.4
GEW-142 4/18/2017 11:20 0.0 2.0 21.3 76.7 75.8 75.9 5 5 -9.1 -9.1 -9.2
GEW-143 4/7/2017 13:38 0.1 5.7 18.9 75.3 78.4 78.4 2 2 -16.5 -16.7 -18.4
GEW-143 4/7/2017 13:40 0.0 5.7 18.8 75.5 78.7 78.7 3 3 -16.7 -16.7 -18.0
GEW-143 4/18/2017 11:30 0.0 6.0 18.1 75.9 77.8 77.9 3 1 -13.5 -13.7 -18.0
GEW-143 4/18/2017 11:31 0.0 20.4 14.7 64.9 78.4 78.5 2 1 -16.6 -16.6 -18.0
GEW-144 4/7/2017 13:44 0.9 56.4 0.0 42.7 68.8 68.9 3 8 0.0 0.1 0.1
GEW-144 4/7/2017 13:45 0.7 56.0 0.0 43.3 69.6 69.7 4 3 0.1 0.1 0.1
GEW-144 4/18/2017 11:35 3.9 40.6 6.1 49.4 87.2 86.8 9 8 -14.6 -13.9 -14.9
GEW-144 4/18/2017 11:36 4.0 44.7 4.3 47.0 86.6 86.1 7 7 -17.1 -16.9 -17.5
GEW-145 4/7/2017 8:47 0.8 8.2 19.5 71.5 54.3 54.3 4 3 -19.2 -19.2 -19.3
GEW-145 4/7/2017 8:49 0.2 4.5 20.3 75.0 53.8 53.7 8 7 -19.2 -19.2 -19.3
GEW-145 4/18/2017 11:46 0.5 21.1 18.4 60.0 78.9 79.0 5 3 -17.6 -17.6 -18.3
GEW-145 4/18/2017 11:48 0.0 6.4 19.5 74.1 80.5 80.6 4 2 -17.6 -17.6 -17.9
GEW-146 4/7/2017 14:00 3.3 9.6 15.8 71.3 96.0 96.0 18 17 -0.2 -0.2 -17.8
GEW-146 4/17/2017 14:39 1.9 7.3 15.9 74.9 92.4 92.4 13 22 -0.2 -0.2 -18.2
GEW-146 4/17/2017 14:41 1.9 6.6 16.0 75.5 92.4 92.4 22 13 -0.2 -0.2 -17.6
GEW-147 4/6/2017 11:02 15.7 48.0 0.0 36.3 147.7 147.7 15 14 -17.3 -17.3 -17.7
GEW-147 4/6/2017 11:03 16.3 50.0 0.0 33.7 147.7 147.7 14 14 -16.8 -17.0 -17.3
GEW-147 4/17/2017 14:10 12.8 48.4 0.0 38.8 156.6 156.5 13 13 -11.3 -11.3 -17.0
GEW-147 4/17/2017 14:11 13.2 49.4 0.0 37.4 156.9 156.9 14 13 -11.3 -11.3 -17.4
GEW-148 4/6/2017 11:31 0.1 2.0 21.1 76.8 62.8 62.9 6 5 -17.7 -17.8 -17.8
GEW-148 4/6/2017 11:33 0.0 0.6 214 78.0 63.9 63.9 4 11 -17.8 -17.8 -17.8
GEW-148 4/17/2017 14:58 0.0 5.1 20.7 74.2 77.2 77.3 5 5 -17.6 -17.6 -17.3
GEW-148 4/17/2017 14:59 0.0 0.9 21.3 77.8 77.3 77.3 3 2 -17.7 -17.5 -17.8
GEW-149 4/6/2017 14:03 16.5 49.5 0.9 33.1 106.8 106.7 26 30 -0.5 -0.8 -15.7
GEW-149 4/18/2017 8:16 11.6 37.2 3.4 47.8 105.2 105.1 27 28 -0.7 -0.8 -18.5
GEW-150 4/6/2017 15:35 35.1 55.4 0.0 9.5 74.5 74.5 4 1 -0.1 -0.1 -16.0
GEW-150 4/6/2017 15:39 30.6 45.1 3.5 20.8 121.3 121.3 10 10 -1.6 -1.5 -18.3
GEW-150 4/7/2017 9:23 14.7 43.9 4.5 36.9 109.9 109.9 9 9 -1.5 -1.5 -18.7
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-150 4/18/2017 11:31 14.2 42.2 4.5 39.1 110.0 110.0 6 6 -1.9 -2.0 -17.6
GEW-150 4/18/2017 11:33 14.2 42.8 4.5 38.5 102.4 102.3 1 3 -0.5 -0.5 -17.2
GEW-151 4/6/2017 13:36 1.9 47.2 0.0 50.9 62.6 62.5 7 7 2.4 2.4 2.6
GEW-151 4/6/2017 13:37 2.0 48.8 0.0 49.2 62.5 62.5 6 8 2.7 2.6 2.9
GEW-151 4/17/2017 15:10 4.8 30.7 10.1 54.4 80.5 80.5 6 6 -18.1 -18.1 -17.9
GEW-151 4/17/2017 15:11 3.9 23.1 11.4 61.6 80.3 80.3 6 2 -17.5 -17.6 -17.1
GEW-152 4/6/2017 14:42 1.8 1.8 20.5 75.9 64.9 64.9 3 3 -18.3 -18.3 -17.7
GEW-152 4/6/2017 14:43 1.8 0.7 20.7 76.8 65.8 65.8 4 4 -18.2 -18.3 -17.6
GEW-152 4/18/2017 10:47 0.1 1.6 21.6 76.7 79.2 79.4 2 2 -17.5 -17.5 -18.1
GEW-152 4/18/2017 10:49 0.1 0.6 21.8 77.5 78.6 78.4 1 3 -17.9 -17.9 -18.1
GEW-153 4/6/2017 14:47 49.2 43.4 0.0 7.4 65.3 65.3 4 4 1.1 1.1 -17.6
GEW-153 4/6/2017 14:51 51.8 45.6 0.0 2.6 123.9 124.7 54 54 -12.1 -12.0 -17.9
GEW-153 4/7/2017 9:15 39.8 46.3 0.0 13.9 131.7 131.7 21 22 -17.8 -17.8 -19.3
GEW-153 4/7/2017 9:16 41.0 45.9 0.0 13.1 131.4 131.4 23 23 -17.8 -17.8 -19.3
GEW-153 4/18/2017 10:36 27.7 43.6 0.0 28.7 138.7 138.8 11 9 -12.0 -12.1 -12.2
GEW-153 4/18/2017 10:39 28.0 43.7 0.0 28.3 139.3 139.6 14 14 -12.6 -12.6 -13.2
GEW-154 4/6/2017 13:53 28.8 41.7 3.3 26.2 64.7 64.7 2 7 -6.5 -6.5 -5.9
GEW-154 4/18/2017 8:45 16.8 354 4.7 43.1 115.5 115.5 10 10 -8.1 -8.1 -9.7
GEW-154 4/18/2017 8:46 17.2 34.1 4.7 44.0 107.5 107.2 8 18 -5.8 -5.8 -10.9
GEW-155 4/7/2017 9:29 2.5 23.5 9.3 64.7 137.1 137.1 10 10 -0.4 -0.4 -19.3
GEW-155 4/7/2017 9:33 2.0 17.6 10.8 69.6 137.1 136.8 6 6 -0.2 -0.2 -19.2
GEW-155 4/17/2017 13:33 5.4 41.9 0.5 52.2 174.2 173.6 3 3 -0.1 -0.1 -16.7
GEW-155 4/17/2017 13:35 5.5 41.3 0.4 52.8 174.7 174.7 3 4 -0.1 -0.1 -16.8
GEW-156 4/6/2017 15:59 214 30.7 7.3 40.6 95.5 95.5 15 16 -0.6 -0.6 -17.7
GEW-156 4/6/2017 16:00 22.1 29.6 7.2 41.1 95.5 95.5 16 16 -0.7 -0.7 -17.3
GEW-156 4/18/2017 11:53 8.1 23.5 10.6 57.8 100.9 101.1 17 15 -0.8 -0.8 -18.0
GEW-156 4/18/2017 11:54 8.1 24.4 10.5 57.0 101.1 101.1 17 16 -0.8 -0.8 -18.3
GEW-157 4/6/2017 15:48 1.0 1.7 20.7 76.6 62.1 62.1 8 2 -10.5 -10.4 -10.4
GEW-157 4/6/2017 15:49 1.0 0.4 21.0 77.6 61.8 61.8 4 5 -10.8 -10.9 -10.8
GEW-157 4/18/2017 11:40 0.3 5.5 20.0 74.2 80.6 80.7 8 4 -10.2 -10.8 -9.9
GEW-157 4/18/2017 11:42 0.3 3.7 20.2 75.8 80.6 80.6 2 2 -10.4 -10.2 -9.9
GEW-158 4/6/2017 15:15 2.9 45.2 13 50.6 63.7 63.7 3 3 0.2 0.2 -16.2
GEW-158 4/6/2017 15:17 3.1 52.7 0.0 44.2 67.4 67.5 19 18 -11.8 -11.0 -14.8
GEW-158 4/18/2017 11:17 0.7 51.2 0.0 48.1 78.2 78.2 6 9 -13.8 -15.0 -18.0
GEW-159 4/6/2017 14:24 32.5 45.2 0.0 22.3 87.0 86.8 5 4 -5.5 -5.6 -6.0
GEW-159 4/18/2017 10:29 27.0 42.3 0.0 30.7 82.1 82.3 4 2 -5.1 -5.1 -5.0
GEW-160 4/6/2017 14:13 5.9 58.3 0.0 35.8 65.8 65.9 8 6 -0.5 -0.4 -0.2
GEW-160 4/18/2017 8:55 6.7 54.6 0.0 38.7 80.3 80.7 3 0 0.9 0.9 1.0
GEW-160 4/18/2017 8:57 7.4 55.1 0.0 37.5 82.4 82.5 8 9 1.0 1.0 14
GEW-161 4/6/2017 14:15 1.0 46.3 4.1 48.6 62.8 62.9 4 3 -0.6 -0.6 -0.4
GEW-161 4/18/2017 9:00 0.7 53.0 0.6 45.7 77.5 77.7 1 1 1.0 1.0 1.5
GEW-161 4/18/2017 9:02 0.6 53.9 0.6 44.9 78.2 78.2 3 2 1.0 0.9 14
GEW-162 4/6/2017 14:09 16.2 62.4 0.0 214 101.8 101.8 3 3 -16.8 -16.8 -18.1
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-162 4/18/2017 8:21 0.9 5.1 20.7 73.3 71.1 71.1 22 23 -1.5 -1.5 -18.5
GEW-162 4/18/2017 8:24 2.5 8.1 19.3 70.1 72.9 72.9 3 2 -0.2 -0.2 -18.5
GEW-163 4/4/2017 16:06 2.4 20.8 12.3 64.5 171.0 171.0 36 37 -0.8 -0.8 -10.2
GEW-163 4/4/2017 16:09 2.5 27.4 10.8 59.3 172.6 173.1 39 37 -0.3 -0.3 -9.1
GEW-163 4/6/2017 8:59 1.9 42.3 7.1 48.7 187.6 187.6 36 15 -0.1 -0.1 -11.6
GEW-163 4/6/2017 9:04 1.8 40.4 7.1 50.7 187.6 187.6 25 23 -0.3 -0.2 -11.2
GEW-163 4/11/2017 11:20 2.6 39.8 6.8 50.8 188.3 188.4 20 19 -0.2 -0.2 -6.4
GEW-163 4/11/2017 11:22 1.9 40.9 6.7 50.5 188.3 188.3 21 44 -0.2 -0.3 -6.9
GEW-163 4/13/2017 7:47 2.5 324 7.7 57.4 181.5 181.0 12 12 -0.3 -0.3 -7.5
GEW-163 4/13/2017 7:49 2.5 33.9 7.7 55.9 181.5 180.9 30 33 -0.3 -0.3 -8.3
GEW-163 4/17/2017 10:30 2.1 36.7 6.9 54.3 187.6 187.4 5 41 -0.3 -0.3 -10.5
GEW-163 4/17/2017 10:32 1.9 38.7 6.8 52.6 187.3 187.4 16 23 -0.4 -0.4 -11.3
GEW-163 4/24/2017 9:19 5.3 42.7 3.6 48.4 187.6 187.0 35 35 -0.2 -0.2 -5.1
GEW-163 4/24/2017 9:21 5.3 43.3 3.5 47.9 187.6 187.5 30 35 -0.2 -0.2 -5.0
GEW-164 4/4/2017 16:12 14.3 62.5 0.0 23.2 165.7 165.7 26 20 -17.0 -17.0 -19.0
GEW-164 4/4/2017 16:14 13.6 65.8 0.0 20.6 165.8 165.7 27 15 -17.0 -17.1 -19.2
GEW-164 4/6/2017 8:53 10.4 50.1 4.9 34.6 159.4 159.1 20 16 -4.6 -4.6 -18.7
GEW-164 4/6/2017 8:56 10.8 49.2 4.8 35.2 157.7 157.4 33 26 -2.8 -2.8 -18.2
GEW-164 4/11/2017 11:25 13.2 61.7 0.0 25.1 171.6 172.1 24 16 -0.2 -0.2 -17.6
GEW-164 4/11/2017 11:27 13.5 64.7 0.0 21.8 172.1 171.6 20 20 -0.2 -0.2 -17.8
GEW-164 4/13/2017 7:53 12.6 60.3 0.3 26.8 172.6 172.3 20 20 -0.3 -0.3 -18.4
GEW-164 4/13/2017 7:55 13.5 61.1 0.2 25.2 172.6 172.1 25 32 -0.4 -0.3 -19.0
GEW-164 4/17/2017 10:25 6.1 31.2 13.0 49.7 142.6 141.9 18 10 -0.3 -0.3 -18.3
GEW-164 4/17/2017 10:27 5.9 31.0 12.9 50.2 139.9 140.2 23 27 -0.2 -0.2 -18.4
GEW-164 4/24/2017 9:25 17.2 63.5 0.0 19.3 125.6 125.3 25 19 -17.5 -17.5 -18.2
GEW-165 4/4/2017 16:18 7.3 58.1 1.5 33.1 186.4 186.4 18 23 -18.1 -18.1 -19.0
GEW-165 4/4/2017 16:19 7.5 58.5 1.2 32.8 187.0 186.4 21 14 -18.3 -18.5 -19.0
GEW-165 4/6/2017 8:49 6.0 59.4 1.2 334 184.5 184.5 26 17 -17.3 -17.3 -18.2
GEW-165 4/11/2017 11:31 5.4 59.2 1.0 34.4 186.4 186.4 25 29 -17.5 -17.5 -17.2
GEW-165 4/11/2017 11:33 5.5 59.5 1.2 33.8 186.4 187.0 22 9 -17.5 -17.0 -17.7
GEW-165 4/13/2017 8:01 5.5 56.8 1.4 36.3 187.2 187.0 19 18 -17.9 -18.2 -18.3
GEW-165 4/13/2017 8:02 5.3 58.7 1.2 34.8 187.0 187.1 19 19 -17.9 -17.9 -18.3
GEW-165 4/17/2017 10:05 5.5 56.0 1.2 37.3 186.4 186.4 19 18 -18.1 -18.0 -17.8
GEW-165 4/17/2017 10:07 5.4 57.9 1.3 35.4 187.0 187.2 23 28 -17.6 -17.6 -18.2
GEW-165 4/24/2017 9:30 9.6 55.7 0.8 33.9 186.4 187.0 20 34 -17.5 -17.5 -17.7
GEW-165 4/24/2017 9:31 9.7 57.3 0.8 32.2 187.1 187.0 25 23 -17.2 -17.3 -17.7
GEW-166 4/4/2017 16:23 2.4 43.5 7.4 46.7 187.1 187.0 28 29 -12.7 -12.7 -19.4
GEW-166 4/4/2017 16:25 2.2 40.2 6.7 50.9 187.6 187.6 31 34 -8.3 -8.3 -19.0
GEW-166 4/6/2017 8:38 1.0 43.8 6.6 48.6 189.8 189.6 34 34 -7.5 -7.5 -20.1
GEW-166 4/6/2017 8:43 0.5 52.0 2.9 44.6 191.6 191.6 55 58 -3.1 -3.0 -18.5
GEW-166 4/11/2017 11:37 1.3 43.0 6.7 49.0 187.6 187.5 24 14 -6.3 -6.3 -17.4
GEW-166 4/11/2017 11:40 1.0 45.0 5.6 48.4 188.3 188.1 24 22 -24 -2.5 -17.2
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-166 4/13/2017 8:06 0.7 51.3 2.6 45.4 192.9 192.9 7 7 -1.5 -1.5 -18.1
GEW-166 4/13/2017 8:07 0.4 51.6 2.3 45.7 192.9 192.9 26 26 -1.6 -1.6 -18.2
GEW-166 4/17/2017 10:00 0.4 46.2 4.7 48.7 190.2 189.6 16 11 -2.3 -2.2 -18.4
GEW-166 4/17/2017 10:02 0.3 47.1 4.6 48.0 190.2 189.6 20 22 -1.9 -1.9 -18.2
GEW-166 4/24/2017 9:35 1.4 45.1 4.6 48.9 188.9 188.9 15 12 -2.5 -2.4 -18.1
GEW-166 4/24/2017 9:37 1.4 45.6 4.7 48.3 188.9 189.6 16 24 -2.4 -2.4 -17.8
GEW-167 4/4/2017 16:29 3.4 42.5 5.4 48.7 188.3 188.3 49 48 -0.8 -0.8 -19.7
GEW-167 4/4/2017 16:32 2.7 47.4 3.3 46.6 191.6 191.6 40 42 -0.6 -0.5 -18.4
GEW-167 4/6/2017 8:15 2.2 34.2 8.1 55.5 183.9 183.9 39 41 -0.9 -0.8 -18.5
GEW-167 4/6/2017 8:18 1.5 41.3 5.8 514 184.5 185.6 37 35 -0.5 -0.6 -19.4
GEW-167 4/11/2017 11:45 0.2 55.4 0.0 44.4 197.9 198.0 33 32 -0.1 -0.1 -17.3
GEW-167 4/11/2017 11:47 0.3 57.7 0.0 42.0 197.9 197.9 21 21 -0.5 -0.5 -18.0
GEW-167 4/13/2017 8:11 0.2 55.2 0.0 44.6 197.9 197.9 37 38 -0.1 -0.1 -18.3
GEW-167 4/13/2017 8:13 0.3 56.3 0.0 43.4 198.6 197.9 24 25 -0.9 -0.8 -17.9
GEW-167 4/17/2017 9:49 2.0 45.0 3.3 49.7 192.3 192.3 47 47 -0.5 -0.5 -17.6
GEW-167 4/17/2017 9:50 1.7 47.2 3.3 47.8 192.3 192.3 47 48 -0.6 -0.6 -17.9
GEW-167 4/24/2017 9:43 2.5 45.6 3.3 48.6 192.4 192.9 46 47 -0.4 -0.4 -17.8
GEW-167 4/24/2017 9:44 2.7 46.8 3.3 47.2 192.9 192.9 47 46 -0.5 -0.5 -16.8
GEW-168 4/4/2017 16:37 6.7 41.9 7.5 43.9 157.7 158.1 179 180 -6.9 -6.9 -19.0
GEW-168 4/4/2017 16:40 6.7 40.8 7.4 45.1 155.6 155.6 124 125 -2.5 -2.5 -18.9
GEW-168 4/6/2017 8:30 4.1 44.7 7.1 44.1 150.2 150.2 159 158 -4.7 -4.6 -19.6
GEW-168 4/6/2017 8:34 5.1 47.6 4.9 42.4 145.2 145.6 116 116 -1.4 -1.4 -19.0
GEW-168 4/11/2017 11:52 3.7 53.4 3.0 39.9 159.4 159.1 107 107 -0.6 -0.6 -17.5
GEW-168 4/11/2017 11:53 3.7 54.0 3.0 39.3 159.4 159.4 109 106 -0.6 -0.6 -17.3
GEW-168 4/13/2017 8:18 3.8 53.5 2.7 40.0 162.9 162.9 108 108 -0.6 -0.6 -18.5
GEW-168 4/13/2017 8:20 3.7 53.8 2.7 39.8 163.8 163.8 107 108 -0.5 -0.5 -17.8
GEW-168 4/17/2017 9:35 5.5 44.4 5.7 44.4 167.1 166.7 179 179 -7.6 -7.6 -18.3
GEW-168 4/17/2017 9:38 4.4 44.4 6.2 45.0 166.6 166.5 163 184 -7.1 -7.3 -18.2
GEW-168 4/24/2017 9:49 9.2 48.4 4.1 38.3 173.1 173.1 178 187 -7.7 -5.3 -17.8
GEW-168 4/24/2017 9:51 8.5 47.9 4.1 39.5 172.7 172.6 181 184 -5.1 -5.0 -17.8
GEW-169 4/4/2017 16:44 4.1 50.8 3.7 41.4 192.3 192.3 27 36 -4.2 -4.2 -19.0
GEW-169 4/4/2017 16:46 4.0 54.0 3.4 38.6 192.3 192.3 12 23 -4.4 -4.5 -19.4
GEW-169 4/6/2017 8:24 3.5 55.7 2.4 38.4 192.9 192.9 24 15 -3.1 -3.1 -19.8
GEW-169 4/6/2017 8:26 3.6 56.4 2.2 37.8 193.0 192.9 14 13 -2.7 -2.8 -20.3
GEW-169 4/11/2017 11:57 3.7 55.6 2.7 38.0 192.9 192.9 28 30 -3.0 -3.0 -17.4
GEW-169 4/11/2017 11:59 3.5 56.9 2.7 36.9 192.9 192.9 22 17 -3.2 -3.2 -18.1
GEW-169 4/13/2017 8:23 3.7 53.0 3.0 40.3 192.9 192.9 30 32 -3.1 -3.1 -19.1
GEW-169 4/13/2017 8:24 3.5 54.7 3.0 38.8 192.9 192.9 19 19 -3.2 -3.2 -19.2
GEW-169 4/17/2017 9:27 4.0 54.4 2.3 39.3 193.6 193.6 24 24 -2.4 -2.4 -18.5
GEW-169 4/17/2017 9:29 3.9 56.8 2.2 37.1 193.6 193.6 10 11 -2.8 -2.8 -18.8
GEW-169 4/24/2017 9:54 5.9 54.3 2.6 37.2 193.6 193.6 30 31 -2.2 -2.3 -18.1
GEW-169 4/24/2017 9:56 5.9 55.3 2.6 36.2 193.6 193.6 9 11 -2.5 -2.5 -18.7
GEW-170 4/5/2017 14:06 13 65.7 0.1 329 179.3 179.2 10 5 2.5 2.5 -14.3
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GEW-170 4/5/2017 14:09 1.9 65.9 0.0 32.2 182.7 182.7 26 28 -1.2 -1.4 -15.8
GEW-170 4/17/2017 9:16 4.1 51.0 6.0 38.9 162.4 162.4 17 23 -3.2 -3.4 -12.4
GEW-170 4/17/2017 9:19 4.5 48.0 5.9 41.6 161.1 161.6 14 13 -2.0 -2.0 -13.2
GEW-172 4/14/2017 11:53 0.6 44.7 3.4 51.3 95.3 96.1 7 7 -8.3 -8.3 -8.2
GEW-172 4/18/2017 11:09 0.3 52.7 2.1 44.9 83.6 83.5 4 9 -8.5 -8.5 -8.9
GEW-173 4/7/2017 13:24 5.9 28.0 10.7 55.4 99.2 99.1 13 15 -0.1 -0.1 -18.1
GEW-173 4/7/2017 13:25 5.2 15.9 11.6 67.3 99.2 99.1 7 11 -0.2 -0.2 -18.4
GEW-173 4/18/2017 11:00 1.8 21.3 11.2 65.7 121.8 121.8 15 13 -0.2 -0.1 -18.1
GEW-173 4/18/2017 11:01 1.6 18.4 11.3 68.7 122.1 122.1 8 11 -0.1 -0.1 -18.2
GEW-174 4/14/2017 11:48 5.8 27.6 8.3 58.3 138.1 138.0 18 41 -0.7 -0.6 -10.8
GEW-174 4/14/2017 11:49 6.0 28.6 8.1 57.3 138.3 138.0 28 26 -0.7 -0.7 -10.3
GEW-174 4/18/2017 10:54 4.5 28.1 9.1 58.3 135.0 135.3 38 28 -0.7 -0.8 -10.7
GEW-174 4/18/2017 10:55 4.1 28.8 9.2 57.9 135.6 135.6 30 24 -0.8 -0.8 -11.5
GEW-175 4/6/2017 15:29 27.2 47.4 3.2 22.2 131.4 131.4 58 47 -0.9 -1.0 -18.8
GEW-175 4/6/2017 15:31 27.0 47.9 3.1 22.0 131.4 131.7 53 54 -0.8 -0.8 -19.4
GEW-175 4/18/2017 11:26 17.7 43.7 4.7 33.9 135.6 135.6 47 57 -0.8 -0.8 -18.9
GEW-175 4/18/2017 11:28 18.0 43.3 4.7 34.0 135.5 135.6 55 53 -0.8 -0.8 -19.2
GEW-176 4/6/2017 15:26 23.6 48.9 2.9 24.6 88.7 88.6 9 10 -0.4 -0.4 -18.4
GEW-176 4/18/2017 11:23 19.6 45.5 3.1 31.8 118.3 118.4 5 2 -0.2 -0.2 -18.4
GEW-177 4/5/2017 13:34 0.2 50.1 5.3 44.4 61.0 60.9 8 12 -18.1 -18.4 -17.7
GEW-177 4/5/2017 13:36 0.1 52.3 4.1 43.5 60.5 60.5 12 11 -18.1 -18.1 -17.8
GEW-1A 4/4/2017 15:00 1.4 9.7 19.6 69.3 69.3 69.4 2 1 -9.5 -9.3 -13.7
GEW-1A 4/4/2017 15:01 0.3 14 21.1 77.2 70.6 70.6 3 3 -10.9 -10.6 -13.7
GEW-1A 4/12/2017 9:30 0.3 7.0 20.4 72.3 65.1 65.1 8 8 -10.8 -11.2 -13.6
GEW-1A 4/12/2017 9:31 0.1 2.6 21.0 76.3 65.1 65.1 5 6 -11.5 -11.4 -13.6
GEW-1A 4/18/2017 9:37 2.0 13.7 20.1 64.2 72.1 72.1 5 4 -9.1 -9.1 -13.4
GEW-1A 4/18/2017 9:38 1.1 2.2 21.1 75.6 72.7 72.7 4 4 -10.7 -10.7 -13.2
GEW-1A 4/25/2017 12:03 2.3 7.9 19.8 70.0 85.7 85.8 3 2 -10.1 -10.2 -12.4
GEW-1A 4/25/2017 12:04 3.3 3.4 19.7 73.6 87.7 87.7 2 4 -11.2 -10.8 -12.2
GEW-2S 4/4/2017 15:07 60.7 37.9 0.0 14 70.8 70.8 1 5 -0.8 -0.7 -11.6
GEW-2S 4/12/2017 9:38 59.0 37.1 0.0 3.9 74.5 74.6 3 4 -1.1 -1.0 -10.3
GEW-2S 4/18/2017 9:48 57.9 38.2 0.0 3.9 78.9 79.1 4 3 -0.6 -0.9 -9.7
GEW-2S 4/25/2017 12:09 58.2 36.1 0.0 5.7 86.5 86.5 4 8 -0.4 -0.4 -9.9
GIW-01 4/5/2017 8:00 19.4 61.3 0.0 19.3 73.0 73.0 4 3 -17.9 -17.9 -18.2
GIW-01 4/10/2017 8:33 18.7 384 5.4 37.5 79.1 79.1 4 5 -19.0 -19.0 -19.7
GIW-01 4/10/2017 8:42 18.1 38.9 5.7 37.3 79.8 79.8 5 2 -19.2 -19.1 -19.7
GIW-01 4/18/2017 9:07 15.3 62.3 0.0 22.4 76.5 76.6 4 1 -17.9 -17.9 -18.1
GIW-01 4/24/2017 12:56 14.0 62.9 0.0 23.1 96.5 96.5 6 5 -17.9 -17.9 -18.6
GIW-02 4/5/2017 8:03 9.9 45.8 4.2 40.1 62.8 62.8 5 5 -0.3 -0.3 -18.7
GIW-02 4/10/2017 8:46 3.5 21.6 13.9 61.0 67.9 67.9 3 6 -0.4 -0.4 -19.6
GIW-02 4/10/2017 8:53 3.6 18.3 14.1 64.0 67.8 67.8 4 0 -0.4 -0.4 -19.5
GIW-02 4/18/2017 9:10 5.3 38.7 8.3 47.7 75.2 75.2 6 4 -0.1 -0.2 -18.3
GIW-02 4/18/2017 9:12 5.2 37.2 8.4 49.2 75.2 75.2 4 7 -0.1 -0.1 -17.8
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GIW-02 4/24/2017 12:59 10.0 50.4 0.4 39.2 87.0 87.0 1 2 -0.2 -0.2 -18.8
GIW-03 4/5/2017 8:06 2.0 46.3 4.9 46.8 60.0 60.0 5 2 -5.6 -5.6 -7.5
GIW-03 4/10/2017 15:15 1.0 51.0 3.9 44.1 79.6 79.6 3 6 -3.7 -3.7 -5.0
GIW-03 4/10/2017 15:22 0.7 49.6 3.8 45.9 78.8 78.7 5 5 -3.7 -3.6 -5.3
GIW-03 4/18/2017 9:17 14 49.1 3.6 45.9 70.9 70.9 1 3 -3.4 -3.4 -4.9
GIW-03 4/24/2017 13:02 1.6 52.2 2.4 43.8 90.7 90.8 2 2 -2.8 -2.8 -3.4
GIW-04 4/5/2017 8:10 0.5 38.2 7.7 53.6 63.9 64.0 5 6 -7.6 -7.6 -7.5
GIW-04 4/5/2017 8:11 0.6 40.9 6.1 52.4 65.8 65.8 4 4 -7.6 -7.6 -7.3
GIW-04 4/10/2017 15:26 0.3 26.3 12.5 60.9 77.1 77.2 3 3 -4.9 -4.9 -5.3
GIW-04 4/10/2017 15:33 0.2 24.4 12.3 63.1 76.9 76.9 3 4 -5.0 -5.0 -5.3
GIW-04 4/18/2017 9:20 0.3 24.9 12.4 62.4 76.9 77.1 4 3 -5.0 -5.0 -5.0
GIW-04 4/18/2017 9:22 0.3 25.8 11.9 62.0 78.4 78.4 4 2 -5.0 -5.0 -4.9
GIW-04 4/24/2017 13:05 0.6 29.7 10.3 59.4 82.6 82.6 3 4 -3.2 -3.1 -3.3
GIW-04 4/24/2017 13:07 0.6 27.7 10.0 61.7 83.0 83.0 3 3 -3.0 -3.0 -3.1
GIW-05 4/5/2017 8:44 0.0 12.1 19.4 68.5 62.1 61.0 0 0 0.0 0.0 -1.5
GIW-05 4/5/2017 8:47 0.0 5.7 20.7 73.6 61.2 60.9 0 13 -0.1 -0.1 -1.5
GIW-05 4/10/2017 15:42 0.0 8.4 20.4 71.2 76.8 76.7 0 0 -4.2 -4.1 1.0
GIW-05 4/10/2017 15:48 0.0 1.8 21.5 76.7 76.8 76.8 7 7 -4.3 -4.3 1.0
GIW-05 4/18/2017 9:53 0.0 5.1 21.0 73.9 76.9 76.9 0 0 -5.0 -4.9 1.5
GIW-05 4/18/2017 9:54 0.0 2.1 21.5 76.4 76.1 76.2 0 0 -5.6 -5.6 1.6
GIW-05 4/24/2017 13:33 0.0 5.7 20.0 74.3 84.9 84.9 3 4 -7.8 -7.6 3.7
GIW-05 4/24/2017 13:34 0.0 3.3 20.4 76.3 84.5 84.4 3 6 -11.8 -11.8 3.7
GIW-06 4/5/2017 8:50 8.3 46.4 0.2 45.1 60.0 60.0 8 7 -7.4 -7.2 -7.0
GIW-06 4/11/2017 8:04 7.3 51.5 0.0 41.2 52.9 52.9 3 3 -4.0 -4.1 -4.0
GIW-06 4/11/2017 8:12 7.2 51.1 0.0 41.7 52.6 52.6 2 5 -3.2 -3.2 -3.4
GIW-06 4/18/2017 9:58 6.2 45.3 0.1 48.4 74.8 74.9 2 2 -5.3 -5.3 -4.9
GIW-06 4/24/2017 13:38 6.0 47.3 0.1 46.6 84.0 84.0 4 6 -3.4 -3.3 -3.4
GIW-07 4/5/2017 8:53 22.3 55.9 2.0 19.8 59.7 59.7 5 5 -3.4 -3.4 -7.3
GIW-07 4/11/2017 8:17 12.6 43.1 7.3 37.0 53.0 52.9 3 3 -2.6 -2.6 -3.0
GIW-07 4/11/2017 8:23 14.4 45.5 6.3 33.8 52.7 52.6 4 4 -2.5 -2.5 -2.9
GIW-07 4/18/2017 10:01 17.0 55.6 2.6 24.8 76.7 76.8 3 3 -3.0 -3.0 -4.9
GIW-07 4/24/2017 13:41 21.5 54.2 1.2 23.1 85.2 85.3 5 4 -1.4 -1.4 -3.3
GIW-08 4/5/2017 8:59 22.8 59.1 0.0 18.1 60.3 60.3 5 2 -3.6 -3.6 -7.3
GIW-08 4/11/2017 8:28 22.8 62.0 0.0 15.2 53.3 53.2 5 4 -2.1 -2.1 -2.9
GIW-08 4/11/2017 8:35 22.4 62.1 0.0 15.5 53.3 53.3 3 4 -2.1 -2.1 -3.0
GIW-08 4/18/2017 10:09 23.9 53.6 0.0 22.5 79.6 79.5 2 3 -2.6 -2.6 -4.9
GIW-08 4/24/2017 13:44 24.5 57.3 0.0 18.2 89.4 89.4 6 5 -1.6 -1.6 -3.1
GIW-09 4/5/2017 9:04 9.4 29.9 4.8 55.9 60.0 60.0 2 0 -0.3 -0.3 -6.9
GIW-09 4/11/2017 8:45 2.4 23.6 11.7 62.3 53.4 53.4 3 4 -0.4 -0.4 -2.8
GIW-09 4/11/2017 8:52 1.9 18.6 12.2 67.3 53.3 53.3 4 2 -0.4 -0.4 -3.1
GIW-09 4/18/2017 10:14 4.9 23.6 6.3 65.2 75.7 75.7 3 3 -0.4 -0.4 -5.0
GIW-09 4/18/2017 10:15 5.3 21.0 6.3 67.4 75.7 75.8 3 3 -0.4 -0.4 -4.9
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April 2017 Wellfield Monitoring Data - Bridgeton Landfill

Methane COo, O, Balance Gas| Init Temp Adj Temp Init Flow Adj Flow Init Static Ad) Static System
Well Name Date Sampled Press Press Pressure
(% vol) °F scfm H,0
GIW-09 4/24/2017 13:49 7.3 33.8 1.5 57.4 87.3 87.3 1 1 -0.1 -0.1 -3.3
GIW-10 4/5/2017 8:38 4.1 56.0 0.0 39.9 61.9 61.9 4 4 -1.4 -1.4 -7.4
GIW-10 4/10/2017 15:53 2.0 52.7 0.0 45.3 79.6 79.6 5 6 -0.8 -0.8 -5.3
GIW-10 4/10/2017 16:09 1.9 53.4 0.0 44.7 84.9 84.9 5 5 -0.9 -0.9 -5.3
GIW-10 4/18/2017 9:49 13 55.4 0.0 43.3 76.8 76.8 2 1 -0.8 -0.8 -4.9
GIW-10 4/24/2017 13:30 3.0 57.2 0.0 39.8 89.8 89.8 2 2 -0.1 -0.1 -3.2
GIW-11 4/5/2017 8:35 4.1 59.6 0.0 36.3 62.3 62.3 4 3 -0.4 -0.4 -18.6
GIW-11 4/11/2017 8:14 3.3 61.4 0.1 35.2 52.8 52.9 4 1 -0.6 -0.6 -16.4
GIW-11 4/11/2017 8:21 3.2 60.7 0.0 36.1 52.9 52.9 2 1 -0.6 -0.6 -15.6
GIW-11 4/18/2017 9:45 2.7 60.9 0.0 36.4 76.9 77.0 4 3 -0.3 -0.3 -18.1
GIW-11 4/24/2017 13:26 3.0 60.8 0.0 36.2 83.8 83.8 1 2 -0.1 -0.1 -18.5
GIW-12 4/5/2017 8:27 10.8 40.6 6.3 42.3 64.4 64.5 3 4 -0.2 -0.2 -17.6
GIW-12 4/5/2017 8:29 11.8 38.6 6.6 43.0 64.6 64.6 2 2 -0.2 -0.2 -17.3
GIW-12 4/10/2017 15:59 10.3 40.9 6.2 42.6 78.4 78.5 5 5 -0.2 -0.2 -14.8
GIW-12 4/10/2017 16:06 10.7 384 5.9 45.0 81.2 81.2 5 3 -0.2 -0.2 -15.9
GIW-12 4/18/2017 9:38 11.8 43.7 5.3 39.2 75.7 75.7 3 3 -0.2 -0.2 -15.1
GIW-12 4/18/2017 9:40 12.3 41.6 5.4 40.7 75.7 75.7 3 3 -0.2 -0.2 -16.2
GIW-12 4/24/2017 13:21 12.4 50.0 2.2 354 81.2 81.1 1 3 -0.2 -0.2 -15.8
GIW-13 4/5/2017 8:24 12.8 59.5 0.0 27.7 65.9 65.9 5 5 -0.6 -0.6 -7.5
GIW-13 4/10/2017 15:50 12.4 60.5 0.0 27.1 75.9 75.9 4 4 -0.8 -0.8 -8.3
GIW-13 4/10/2017 15:56 12.2 64.9 0.0 22.9 76.0 76.1 2 0 -0.6 -0.6 -7.8
GIW-13 4/18/2017 9:35 11.3 59.4 0.0 29.3 77.7 77.7 1 2 -0.6 -0.6 -7.2
GIW-13 4/24/2017 13:18 12.2 59.1 0.0 28.7 86.1 86.1 4 4 -0.4 -0.4 -7.2
LCS-1D 4/14/2017 8:07 53.3 43.3 0.1 3.3 97.0 97.1 2 3 -18.0 -18.1 -19.2
LCS-3D 4/7/2017 8:58 2.1 62.0 0.0 35.9 55.8 55.9 4 5 -19.2 -19.2 -19.3
LCS-5A 4/4/2017 14:09 57.5 40.0 0.1 2.4 74.3 74.5 NFD -13.7 -13.7 -13.7
LCS-5A 4/12/2017 8:39 55.4 40.2 0.0 4.4 77.9 78.0 NFD -13.6 -13.6 -13.6
LCS-5A 4/18/2017 8:50 54.5 40.2 0.0 5.3 81.7 81.7 NFD -13.2 -13.2 -13.5
LCS-5A 4/25/2017 11:16 52.9 40.8 0.0 6.3 86.1 86.1 NFD -12.2 -12.3 -12.5
LCS-6B 4/4/2017 15:31 47.9 38.1 0.0 14.0 97.2 97.0 8 7 -3.3 -3.3 -13.7
LCS-6B 4/12/2017 9:54 48.4 384 0.0 13.2 95.4 94.4 5 5 -2.7 -2.7 -13.0
LCS-6B 4/18/2017 10:01 50.2 394 0.0 10.4 95.8 95.5 7 6 -2.4 -2.4 -12.9
LCS-6B 4/25/2017 12:26 52.2 40.0 0.0 7.8 106.7 106.5 11 11 -0.4 -0.4 -12.3
PGW-60 4/12/2017 9:34 56.5 23.2 0.3 20.0 65.6 65.6 23 30 -12.3 -12.8 -12.3
PGW-60 4/18/2017 9:43 57.1 36.0 0.0 6.9 70.8 70.7 15 21 -10.7 -10.1 -11.0
SEW-002 4/14/2017 9:32 1.8 63.5 0.0 34.7 90.3 90.3 11 9 0.1 0.1 -7.0
SEW-002 4/14/2017 9:35 1.8 69.3 0.0 28.9 94.1 94.3 10 9 -0.3 -0.3 -6.4
T-56 4/4/2017 15:51 38.0 32.0 0.3 29.7 58.0 58.0 24 26 -0.2 -0.2 -13.2
T-56 4/12/2017 10:15 32.0 31.9 13 34.8 60.2 60.2 12 22 -0.2 -0.2 -13.8
T-56 4/18/2017 10:20 40.7 34.6 0.3 24.4 63.8 63.8 21 23 -0.1 -0.1 -12.7
T-56 4/25/2017 10:38 47.9 35.7 0.0 16.4 65.4 65.4 22 20 -0.1 -0.1 -12.1
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ATTACHMENT E-2

MAXIMUM WELLHEAD TEMPERATURE TABLE




Wellfield Temperature - Bridgeton Landfill

Temp

Well Name Trend Comments

January 2017 | February 2017 March 2017 April 2017 ><30°F
GEW-001 - - - -
GEW-002 121.8 122.7 112.0 117.7
GEW-003 113.3 114.5 115 114.6
GEW-004 113.7 118.4 118.4 119.2
GEW-005 91.1 92.2 89.8 93.8
GEW-006 90.4 91.7 91.7 89.8
GEW-007 88.7 90.5 93.0 92.0
GEW-008 109.9 112.0 112.7 112.0
GEW-009 123.2 122.9 124.2 123.4
GEW-010 52.1 79.8 59.2 94.1 /\/
GEW-011 - - - -
GEW-013A 182.4 136.5 130.7 140.5
GEW-014A - - - -
GEW-015 178.6 184.5 173.6 179.2
GEW-016R 187.6 185.1 183.9 182.0
GEW-018B 177.1 189 182.7 176.9
GEW-018R - - - -
GEW-019A - - - -
GEW-020A - - - -
GEW-021A - - - -
GEW-022R 113.5 137.4 130.1 125.3
GEW-023A - - - -
GEW-024A - - - -
GEW-025A - - - -
GEW-026R - - - -
GEW-027A - - - -
GEW-028R - - - -
GEW-029 - - - -
GEW-030R - - - -
GEW-033R - - - -
GEW-034 - - - -
GEW-034A - - - -
GEW-035 - - - -
GEW-036 - - - -
GEW-037 - - - -
GEW-038 48.6 74.1 67.2 91.2
GEW-039 103.2 113.4 113.2 118.2
GEW-040 82.5 85.4 85.8 88.2
GEW-041R 98.9 97.9 97.9 96.0
GEW-042R 94.2 100.6 100.8 101.3
GEW-043R 128.1 131.1 130.2 126.9
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Wellfield Temperature - Bridgeton Landfill

Temp
Well Name Trend Comments
January 2017 | February 2017 March 2017 April 2017 ><30°F
GEW-044 76.9 77.3 86.3 87.1
GEW-045R 59.3 71.6 79.9 76.8
GEW-046R 100.4 95.6 97.7 98.2
GEW-047R 110 111.2 111.2 106.5
GEW-048 100.8 102.3 103.5 103.5
GEW-049 107.2 98.0 118.5 104.0
GEW-050 105.9 107.4 108.2 107.5
GEW-051 124 124.2 125.6 124.6
GEW-052 112.1 113.1 113.2 115.1
GEW-053 132.7 133.5 133.5 129.8
GEW-054 145.5 147.0 147.7 144.5
GEW-055 121.5 111.5 117.8 119.4
GEW-056R 92.5 118.1 104.5 122.6
GEW-057B 53.7 65.8 71.8 82.6
GEW-057R 63.3 78.3 81.2 102.3
GEW-058 78.9 107.5 102.1 106.9
GEW-058A 104.2 113.0 113.5 110.7
GEW-059R 1741 177.5 175.7 174.0
GEW-061B - - - -
GEW-064A 51.3 83 41.9 62.2
GEW-065A - - - -
GEW-066 - - - -
GEW-067A 73.4 87.0 438 150.5 —_—
GEW-068A - - - -
GEW-069R - - - -
GEW-070R - - - -
GEW-071 - - - -
GEW-071B - - - -
GEW-072RR - - - -
GEW-073R - - - -
GEW-075 - - - -
GEW-076R - - - -
GEW-077 79.8 158.7 105.8 -
GEW-078R 172.6 176.4 170.5 173.1
GEW-080 - - - -
GEW-081 188.9 188.9 187.6 193.6
GEW-082R 186.4 189.6 183.9 192.3
GEW-083 - - - -
GEW-084 - - - -
GEW-085 - - - -
GEW-086 54.7 85.4 45.7 78.9 —
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Wellfield Temperature - Bridgeton Landfill

Temp
Well Name Trend Comments
January 2017 | February 2017 March 2017 April 2017 ><30°F
GEW-087 195 194.3 193.6 195.7
GEW-088 61 - - 161.2
GEW-089 - - - -
GEW-090 160.1 178.6 147.4 162.4
GEW-091 192.1 194.3 193.6 195.1
GEW-100 - - - -
GEW-101 71.4 91.3 80 90.2
GEW-102 141.8 66.5 68.6 80.3
GEW-103 - - - -
GEW-104 - 76.4 70.5 80.0
GEW-105 177.5 143.2 - -
GEW-106 83.8 88.0 83.4 92.9
GEW-107 59.4 75.4 98.7 123.0
GEW-108 102.3 91.9 71.6 135.9 \\/
GEW-109 78.8 110.0 85.8 98.9
GEW-110 59.4 86.8 70.1 92.4
GEW-112 - - - -
GEW-113 175.3 161.1 156.5 165.2
GEW-116 94.1 93.4 117.4 66.8 —'/\
GEW-117 57.9 74.2 91.3 69.5
GEW-118 195.7 195 195.7 197.2
GEW-120 48.2 81.7 107 105.0
GEW-121 171 167.6 170.1 171.0
GEW-122 179.7 81.1 195 189.6
GEW-123 455 78 171 -
GEW-124 47 80 67 77.5
GEW-125 182.7 178.0 187.3 182.1
GEW-126 134.7 91.5 76.4 85.5
GEW-127 178.6 179.7 179.2 180.3
GEW-128 172.3 173.1 165.2 175.8
GEW-129 47.5 67.5 59.4 72.0
GEW-130 195 175.7 185.2 192.3
GEW-131 180.3 171 168.5 160.3
GEW-132 174.6 176.9 174.7 186.4
GEW-133 44.6 87.2 86.3 80.5
GEW-134 148.7 163.8 187 121.4 ..’/”\
GEW-135 49 76 196 194.3
GEW-136 100.6 107.1 115 110.7
GEW-137 50.3 91.2 81.2 85.8
GEW-138 47.9 77.3 77.6 157.7 .
GEW-139 149.7 137.4 165.7 170.0
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Wellfield Temperature - Bridgeton Landfill

Temp
Well Name Trend Comments
January 2017 | February 2017 March 2017 April 2017 ><30°F
GEW-140 101.3 117.3 139.9 109.7 /-/\
GEW-141 35 73 65 78.4
GEW-142 37.2 93.6 - 87.9
GEW-143 34.6 70.2 67.5 78.7
GEW-144 38.5 75.7 69.8 87.2
GEW-145 325 66.6 66.3 80.5
GEW-146 69.3 91.9 86.8 96.0
GEW-147 178.1 158.5 158.5 156.9
GEW-148 36.8 78.9 57.2 77.3
GEW-149 152.5 132.9 107.7 106.8
GEW-150 155.7 170.6 107.7 121.3
GEW-151 355 91.9 48.8 80.5 P
GEW-152 77.7 76.2 64 79.2
GEW-153 124 72.7 120.7 139.3

GEW-154 51.8 83.5 44.9 1155 e

GEW-155 45 74 139 174.7 —

GEW-156 76.4 95.1 90.5 101.1
GEW-157 383 65.8 68.7 80.6
GEW-158 765 74.9 716 782
GEW-159 74.9 74.8 83.5 87.0
GEW-160 406 89.8 56.0 82.4
GEW-161 395 80.5 52.4 782
GEW-162 446 81.6 45.2 101.8 o~
GEW-163 187.3 1513 197.9 188.3
GEW-164 171.2 161.1 157.3 172.6
GEW-165 194.4 191.6 187.6 187.2
GEW-166 179.3 172.7 195.4 192.9
GEW-167 176.7 1815 196.4 198.6
GEW-168 179.8 170.0 193.6 173.1
GEW-169 193.6 176.9 197.9 193.6
GEW-170 176.4 182.7 164.7 182.7
GEW-171 - - - -
GEW-172 195.6 195.7 83.1 953
GEW-173 101.5 117.1 93.9 122.1
GEW-174 178.7 177.2 144.2 1383
GEW-175 137.1 136.4 1312 135.6
GEW-176 117.8 1247 110.1 1183
GEW-177 45.9 727 61.8 61.0
GEW-1A 55.5 78.0 93.1 87.7
GEW-25 55.2 76.4 927 86.5
GIW-01 179.3 178.6 69.1 96.5
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Wellfield Temperature - Bridgeton Landfill

Temp
Well Name Trend Comments
January 2017 | February 2017 March 2017 April 2017 ><30°F
GIW-02 55.2 78.9 58.5 87.0
GIW-03 57.7 76.8 58.5 90.7 /\/
GIW-04 61.8 76.1 59.3 83.0
GIW-05 48.4 75.5 58.5 84.9
GIW-06 49.4 75.6 64.1 84.0
GIW-07 49.6 75.1 67.1 85.2
GIW-08 51.5 76.8 64.9 89.4
GIW-09 48.9 75.7 65.8 87.3
GIW-10 48.9 76.6 60.1 89.8
GIW-11 73.2 77.7 61.8 83.8
GIW-12 74.1 77.5 58.8 81.2
GIW-13 71.4 78.2 59.4 86.1
LCS-1D 98.7 87.5 56.3 97.0 T~
LCS-2D - - - -
LCS-3C - 67.7 - -
LCS-4B - - - -
LCS-5A 85.9 85.6 94.1 86.1
LCS-6B 82.8 97.4 109.2 106.7
PGW-60 55 82 85 70.8
SEW-002 57.4 813 58.0 94.1 o~
SEW-012A - - - -
SEW-017R - - - -
SEW-031R - - - -
SEW-032R - - - -
SEW-060R - - - -
SEW-061R - - - -
SEW-062R - - - -
SEW-063 - - - -
SEW-064 - - - -
SEW-067 - - - -
SEW-072R - - - -
SEW-074 - - - -
SEW-079R - - - -
T-56 49 56 56 65.4

-- = Indicates no data available.
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ATTACHMENT F

SETTLEMENT FRONT MAP
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Thickness Map
\ Range | Minimum Depth | Maximum Depth | 2D Area (Sq. Ft.) Color
1 -5.00 -4.00 0.00
2 -4.00 -3.00 0.00
3 -3.00 -2.00 0.00
4 -2.00 -1.00 0.00
5 -1.00 0.00 1,377,469.29
6 0.00 1.00 155,013.04
LEGEND
12-2-2016 TOPOGRAPHY (2' CONTOUR)
12-2-2016 TOPOGRAPHY (10' CONTOUR)
.25 MINOR ELEVATION CHANGE CONTOUR (0.25 FEET)
.50 MAJOR ELEVATION CHANGE CONTOUR (0.50 FEET)
$--.03 SPOT ELEVATION DIFFERENCE (4-17-2017 TO 3-15-2017)
4-17 *SETTLEMENT FRONT CONTOUR FOR AREA WITH
1.35' PER 30 DAYS FOR CURRENT PERIOD OF DAYS
(AREA REPRESENTS 1.485' OVER 33 DAYS BASED ON
CONVERSION)
*NONE FOR APRIL 2017
NOTES:

1. EXISTING CONTOURS DEVELOPED FROM SITE AERIAL TOPOGRAPHIC
SURVEY BY COOPER AERIAL SURVEYS CO. ON DECEMBER 2, 2016.

2. FOR CLARITY, NOT ALL SITE FEATURES MAY BE SHOWN.

3. ELEVATION DIFFERENCE DETERMINED BY SUBTRACTING SPOT ELEVATIONS
SURVEYED ON 3-15-17 FROM SPOT ELEVATIONS SURVEYED ON 4-17-17.

4. SURVEY POINTS WERE PERFORMED USING GPS METHODS.

5. SETTLEMENT RANGE SURFACE WAS GENERATED FROM THE SPOT
ELEVATION DIFFERENCES.

6. ELEVATION DIFFERENCES THAT ARE SHOWN AS NEGATIVE INDICATE SPOTS
OF SETTLEMENT.

7. ANY POINTS THAT ARE NOT A GROUND-TO-GROUND COMPARISON
TO THE PREVIOUS MONTH'S POINTS, OR THAT WERE NOT SURVEYED
IN THE SAME LOCATION AS THE PREVIOUS MONTH ARE NOT INCLUDED
AND WERE NOT USED IN ANY SURFACE GENERATION.
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ATTACHMENT G

SUMMARY OF ODOR COMPLAINTS




April 1, 2017 — April 30, 2017 / MDNR ODOR COMPLAINTS

Name: Sharon Bishop
Message: Odor logged April 3, 2017, at 3:07 pm strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor at multiple observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. There is
no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Brian Cook
Message: Odor logged April 4, 2017, at 11:46 pm strength of 5

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor. At the time cited in this concern winds were of an east northeastern origin placing this
location directly downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor
emissions. There is no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Kirbi Pemberton
Message: Odor logged April 5, 2017, at 4:04 pm strength of 5

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor. At the time cited in this concern winds were of an east northeastern origin placing this
location outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. There is no evidence to
suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Amy

Message: Odor logged April 6, 2017, at 7:38 pm strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols

performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor. There is no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.



Name: N/A
Message: Odor logged April 13, 2017, at 8:00 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location and multiple observation points between this location and the
Bridgeton Landfill within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols performed
before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill odor. There is
no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Kirbi Pemberton
Message: Odor logged April 13, 2017, at 7:39 pm strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor. At the time cited in this concern winds were of an east southeastern origin placing this
location outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. This location is in close
proximity to another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. There is no
evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: N/A
Message: Odor logged April 16, 2017, at 3:37 pm strength of 8

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. Odor
patrols performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton
Landfill odor. This location is in close proximity to another known odor source with frequent
off-site odor emissions. There is no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: BrieAnn McCormick
Message: Odor logged April 16, 2017, at 7:59 pm strength of 4

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor. At the time cited in this concern winds were of a northern origin placing this location
outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. There is no evidence to suggest that
this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.



Name: Kirbi Pemberton
Message: Odor logged April 16, 2017, at 8:19 pm strength of 6

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. An odor patrol
performed concurrently with the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor. At the time cited in this concern winds were of a northern origin placing this location
directly downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. There
is no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Susan Rohde
Message: Odor logged April 16, 2017, at 8:28 pm strength of 6

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. Odor
from another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions was observed at this
location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols performed before and
after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill odor. At the time cited in
this concern winds were of a northern origin placing this location directly downwind of another
known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill
odor.

Name: Sheryl Evertowski
Message: Odor logged April 16, 2017, at 8:02 pm strength of 3

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
concern was reported over an hour after the observation time so real time follow-up was not
possible. No odor was observed at this location over an hour after the observation time. Odor
patrols performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton
Landfill odor. At the time cited in this concern winds were of a northern origin placing this
location outside the downwind pathway of the Bridgeton Landfill. There is no evidence to
suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Karen Nickel
Message: Odor logged April 17, 2017, at 7:59 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor at multiple observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. At the
time cited in this concern winds were of a northern origin placing this location directly



downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. There is no
evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Kirbi Pemberton
Message: Odor logged April 17, 2017, at 8:16 am strength of 7

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. Odor
from another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions was observed at this
location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols performed before and
after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill odor at multiple
observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. At the time cited in this
concern winds were of a northern origin placing this location directly downwind of another
known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill
odor.

Name: Connie Usry
Message: Odor logged April 17, 2017, at 8:39 am strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor at multiple observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. At the
time cited in this concern winds were of a northern origin placing this location directly
downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. There is no
evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Connie Usry
Message: Odor logged April 17, 2017, at 8:30 am strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor at multiple observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. At the
time cited in this concern winds were of a northern origin placing this location directly
downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. There is no
evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.



Name: Connie Usry
Message: Odor logged April 17, 2017, at 8:00 am strength of 9

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. Odor
from another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions was observed in the
vicinity of this location just over an hour after the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor at multiple observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. At the
time cited in this concern winds were of a northern origin placing this location directly
downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. This was not a
Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Liz Spector
Message: Odor logged April 17,2017, at 7:00 am strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
concern was reported over 6 hours after the observation time so real time follow-up was not
possible. Odor patrols performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not
observe Bridgeton Landfill odor at multiple observation points between this location and the
Bridgeton Landfill. At the time cited in this concern winds were of a northern origin placing this
location directly downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor
emissions. There is no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Robbin Dailey
Message: Odor logged April 19, 2017, at 7:45 am strength of 7

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. Odor
from another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions was observed at this
location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. An odor patrol performed concurrently
with the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill. At the time cited in this
concern winds were of a southwest origin placing this location directly downwind of another
known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill
odor.



Name: Robbin Dailey
Message: Odor logged April 20, 2017, at 9:30 am strength of 10

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor from
another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions was observed at an odor
patrol observation point in the vicinity of this location. An odor patrol performed concurrently
with the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill At the time cited in this
concern winds were of a southwest origin placing this location directly downwind of another
known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill
odor.

Name: Margaret Beckermann
Message: Odor logged April 20, 2017, at 9:00 am strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location just over an hour after the time cited in this concern. Odor
patrols performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton
Landfill odor at multiple observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill.
At the time cited in this concern winds were of a southwest origin placing this location directly
downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. There is no
evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Margaret Beckermann
Message: Odor logged April 20, 2017, at 8:20 pm strength of 8

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor at multiple observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. There is
no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Kirbi Pemberton
Message: Odor logged April 23, 2017, at 7:50 pm strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location just over an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor at multiple observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. At the
time cited in this concern winds were of a north northwestern origin placing this location



directly downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. There
is no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: John Black
Message: Odor logged April 24, 2017, at 6:13 am strength of 8

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. Odor
from another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions was observed at this
location just over an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols performed before and
after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill odor at multiple
observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. At the time cited in this
concern winds were calm. This was not a Bridgeton Landfill odor.

Name: Neil Monson
Message: Odor logged April 24, 2017, at 7:15 am strength of 9

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff.
Bridgeton Landfill staff observed a weak (< 2 Nasal Ranger D/T value) odor potentially
attributable to Bridgeton Landfill adjacent to the location cited in this concern within an hour of
the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols performed before and after the time cited in this
concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill odor. At the time cited in this concern winds were
calm.

Name: Bob Labeaume
Message: Odor logged April 24, 2017, at 5:00 am strength of 8

Follow-up: The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. This
concern was reported over 5 hours after the observation time so real time follow-up was not
possible. Odor patrols performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not
observe Bridgeton Landfill odor. At the time cited in this concern winds were calm. There is no
evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.



Name: Kirbi Pemberton
Message: Odor logged April 29, 2017, at 12:00 am strength of 7

Follow-up:  The following concern has been investigated by Bridgeton Landfill staff. No odor
was observed at this location within an hour of the time cited in this concern. Odor patrols
performed before and after the time cited in this concern did not observe Bridgeton Landfill
odor at multiple observation points between this location and the Bridgeton Landfill. At the
time cited in this concern winds were of a north northeastern origin placing this location
directly downwind of another known odor source with frequent off-site odor emissions. There
is no evidence to suggest that this was a Bridgeton Landfill odor.



ATTACHMENT H

LIQUID CHARACTERIZATION DATA AND DISCHARGE LOG




Hauled Disposal to MSD - Bissell Point

Liquid characterization data is made available to MDNR on an ongoing basis. No additional lechate characterization data, beyond that

Bridgeton Landfill - Leachate PreTreatment Plant

April 2017

Liquid Characterization Data

produced for MSD, was collected during the prior month.

Date Waste Source Transporter Quantity
4/1/2017 0
4/2/2017 0
4/3/2017 0
4/4/2017 0
4/5/2017 0
4/6/2017 0
4/7/2017 0
4/8/2017 0
4/9/2017 0

4/10/2017 0
4/11/2017 0
4/12/2017 0
4/13/2017 0
4/14/2017 LPTP 0
4/15/2017 Activated Tank 1 (T1) MBI 0
4/16/2017 Sludge/ 0
4/17/2017 Permeate 0
4/18/2017 0
4/19/2017 0
4/20/2017 0
4/21/2017 0
4/22/2017 0
4/23/2017 0
4/24/2017 0
4/25/2017 0
4/26/2017 0
4/27/2017 0
4/28/2017 0
4/29/2017 0
4/30/2017 0

Total 0

Direct Discharge to MSD

Date Waste Source Quantity (gal)
4/1/2017 157,040
4/2/2017 156,120
4/3/2017 123,548
4/4/2017 66,112
4/5/2017 332
4/6/2017 0
4/7/2017 127,096
4/8/2017 166,384
4/9/2017 166,636

4/10/2017 166,272
4/11/2017 171,664
4/12/2017 165,428
4/13/2017 87,808
4/14/2017 48
4/15/2017 Through Tanl‘< AST ?7k 116
LPTP Permeate (MSD Sampling Point
4/16/2017 013) 3,264
4/17/2017 110,340
4/18/2017 168,220
4/19/2017 166,916
4/20/2017 165,512
4/21/2017 165,351
4/22/2017 166,380
4/23/2017 166,416
4/24/2017 167,264
4/25/2017 169,176
4/26/2017 170,240
4/27/2017 171,176
4/28/2017 154,908
4/29/2017 54,016
4/30/2017 0

Total

3,553,783




ATTACHMENT I

LOW FILL PROJECT AREA




ATTACHMENT I-1

LOW FILL AREA BOUNDARY
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NOTES:

BOUNDARY OF FILL AREA FOR 3-15-17 THROUGH 4-17-17

BOUNDARY OF STOCKPILE AREA FOR 3-15-17 THROUGH 4-17-17

1. SITE AERIAL TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY BY COOPER AERIAL SURVEYS CO. ON DECEMBER 2, 2016.

2. FOR CLARITY, NOT ALL SITE FEATURES MAY BE SHOWN.

3. SURVEY POINTS WERE PERFORMED USING GPS METHODS.

4.  NO FILL ADDED BETWEEN SURVEY DATES 3-15-17 AND 4-17-17
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